BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Appeal of Appeal No. 26-004
GREGORY WESOLOWSKI,

Appellant(s)

VS.

~— — — — — ~—

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on January 27, 2026, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s),
commission, or officer.

The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on January 13, 2026 to Marc Sherry,
of an Alteration Permit (remodel existing kitchen and bathroom, add new bathroom and master bathroom, add three new
dormers and convert attic into habitable space; new foundation) at 45 Prospect Avenue.

APPLICATION NO. 2022/12/28/9265
FOR HEARING ON March 4, 2026

Address of Appellant(s): Address of Other Parties:
Gregory Wesolowski, Appellant(s) Marc Sherry, Marissa Huang, Permit Holder(s)
43 Prospect Avenue c/o Shaum Mehra, Agent for Permit Holder(s)
San Francisco, CA 94110 Oblique City Architecture

1143 Shrader Street
San Francisco, CA 94117




Date Filed: January 27, 2026

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
BOARD OF APPEALS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 26-004

I / We, Gregory Wesolowski, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit

No. 2022/12/28/9265 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on:
January 13, 2026, to: Marc Sherry and Marissa Huang, for the property located at: 45 Prospect Avenue.

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:

Appellant's Brief is due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on February 12, 2026, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the
hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be double-spaced with a
minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.lamarre@sfgov.org,
corey.teague@sfgov.org, andrew.perry@sfgov.org joseph.ospital@sfqgov.org shaum@obliquecity.com,
msherry@gmail.com and marissa.huang@gmail.com

Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on February 26, 2026, (no later than one
Thursday prior to hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits. It shall be doubled-
spaced with a minimum 12-point font. An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org,
julie.lamarre@sfgov.org, corey.teague@sfgov.org, andrew.perry@sfgov.org joseph.ospital@sfgov.org and
gregwes1@gmail.com

Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties.

Hearing Date: Wednesday, March 4, 2026, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett
Place. The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom. Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the
hearing date.

All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.

In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to
boardofappeals@sfgov.org. Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the
public will become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.

Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including
letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such
materials are available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of
the hearing materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.

The reasons for this appeal are as follows:

See attachment to the Preliminary Statement of Appeal.
Appellant or Agent:
Signature:_Via Email

Print Name: Gregory Wesolowski, appellant
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Hello Board of Appeals member,

| am the property owner of 43 Prospect Ave and received a Notice of Structural Addition for
permit# 202212289265 on January 13th. This permit is for renovation and foundation work
at the adjoining property 45 Prospect Ave.

| visited the Records Management Division office and reviewed the building plans
associated with the permit # above. In the plans | saw the following proposed alterations to
my property at 43 Prospect Ave:

1. Excavation into my property

2. Addition of 4” perforated drain pipe on my property

3. Addition of crushed rock backfill and clayey top soil on my property

4. New foundation footing from 45 Prospect Ave extending into my property

I amfiling an appeal since | did not review or approve any of the proposed work to my
property in the building plans.

Furthermore, | am concerned how the proposed changes could impact the structural
integrity of my foundation or water drainage. The proposed work would also prevent use of
my property, and | don’t know what other risks may be incurred from the scope of work.

I am requesting the Board’s help to withhold the building permit pending resolution for the
above concerns and unapproved alterations to my property.

Please let me know what next steps are required, appreciate your help.

Thank you,
Gregory Wesolowski
408-250-7128

43 Prospect Ave



Department of Building Inspection
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City and County of st #
San Francisco
Home
Bert e o Welcome to our Permit / Complaint Tracking System!

Permit Details Report

Report Date: 1/26/2026 2:48:02 PM

Application Number: 202212289265

Form Number: 3

Address(es): 5611 /037 /0 45 PROSPECT AV

Description: REMODEL E KITCHEN & BATH, ADD N BATH & MASTER BATH, ADD 3 NEW DORMERS &
CONVERT ATTIC TO HABITABLE SPACE. New foundation.

Cost: $610,000.00

Occupancy Code: R-3

Building Use: 27 - 1 FAMILY DWELLING

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
12/28/2022 TRIAGE
12/28/2022 FILING
12/28/2022 FILED
11/10/2025 APPROVED
1/13/2026 ISSUED

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

License Number: 1070193

Name: AVI EDRI

Company Name: EDRI CONSTRUCTION INC *SEE NOTES*

Address: 701 CORTLAND AVE * SAN FRANCISCO CA 94110-0000
Phone:

Addenda Details:

Description:
Out
Station Rev# Arrive Start | In Hold Hol:d Finish |Checked By Review Result Hold Description
CHENG
INTAKE 12/28/22 |12/28/22 12/28/22 ANITA
4.28.23 Approved: Lower grade of lot;
lower building by same amount; restore
height of building (no net change to non-
conformity); lower attic floorplate; create
new habitable attic with dormers. New
foundation with usable garage. 1.17.22 -
CORRETTE Permit with Permit Center staff, 2nd floor.
CP-ZOC 12/28/22 (1/17/23 1/17/23 ’
MOSES 1.17.23 - Approved: Lower grade of lot;

lower building by same amount; restore
height of building (no net change to non-
conformity); lower attic floorplate; create
new habitable attic with dormers. New
foundation. 12.28.22 - Moses soft intake
to review with ZA office for 311.

6/28/23dp Convert to Form 3. Scope:
convert pitched roof attic to 2nd story with

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[1/27/2026 9:21:24 AM]


https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx

Department of Building Inspection

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[1/27/2026 9:21:24 AM]

new dormers, and excavate >50CY for
new basement garage. Side of building is
set back >3ft from property line. Structural
drawings and calculations stamped by
Shaum Mehra, AOR; engineer
recommmended. HOLD Comments: 1)
complete check-boxes in SSPA form, 2)
PRE- PANG F:heck c?ff required |tem§ on speqal
BLDG 6/28/23 (6/28/23 |6/28/23 3/24/25 DAVID Approved inspection form, 3) provide missing
seismic/wind design to account for new
large wall openings in the rear portion of
building, 4) provide location of site on the
SSPA landslide map in the drawings (not
shown in geotechnical report), 5) provide
geotechnical letter reviewing the
foundation drawings, 6) provide PDF of
geotechnical report in CD-ROM or
thumbdrive format. 3/24/25 Administrative
approval by dp.
07/13/2023 Filing Fee received, CV
07/12/2023 Invoice resent to AoR new e-
CPB 6/29/23 6/29/23 10/4/23 SEEEEG Administrative [Tl engineer caled for contact, CV
06/29/2023 Convert Form 8 to 3, e-mail
sent to AoR, Invoice Sent, Forms
requested, CV
CP-zOC 10/13/23 |10/13/23 10/13/23|CORRETTE |1 oroved Approved in Bluebeam. No change to
MOSES scope.
12/12/23: Incomplete submittal.
BLDG 10113123 [12111/23 12/12/23 HU Ql Issued Comments |§sued on plan, callculatlon
(ANNE) Comments and geotechincal report(letter is not
report).
BLDG 7123124 |7/23/24 7123/24| Y Issued 23/24:Issued comments on BB
(ANNE) Comments
BLDG 0/25/24 |9/25/24 or25/24| 7V A Issued 9/25/24:Issued comments
(ANNE) Comments
BLDG 10/15/24 |10/15/24 10/15/24 HU Ql Issued 10/15/24:Issu§d comments on BB for
(ANNE) Comments structural design
BLDG 2/12/25 (2/12/25 2/12/25 ;—/l\l:\lgllf) Approved 2/12/25:Approved
MECH 10/13/23 111/7/23 11/7/23 SHAIKH Issued 11/7/23 Placed in Hold pending
MOHSIN Comments comments.
SHAIKH
MECH 7/15/24 |7/15/24 7/15/24 MOHSIN Approved 7/15/24 Stamped approved REV1.
Approved. Capacity Charge not
FONG applicable. No change in meter size, not
SFPUC 10/13/23 |10/30/23 10/30/23 Al d
JEFFREY | PPrOve enough fixtures added to warrant a larger
meter. jfong@sfwater.org. 10/30/23.
01/17/2023: Project received by Permit
- PERMIT Cer}te: ;I'eam.tAppllgz_arrg ma}/ collgct the
. 1117123 117123 1/17/23|CENTER project to continue review. see
CTR USER email from
PERMITCENTER@SFGOV.ORG for
instructions. - HB
06/23/2023: Project has been received by
Permit Center Team and transferred to
PERMIT- YAMAMURA the Central Permit Bureau (CPB).
6/23/23 |6/23/23 6/23/23
CTR WENDY Applicants may contact
dbi.cpbrequest@sfgov.org for further
project updates - WY
CORRETTE Less than 800 new GSF (no fees)
CP-ZOC 10/15/24 |110/15/24 10/15/24 MOSES Approved Dormers to be at least 3-feet away from
each other.
SHAIKH
MECH 10/15/24 |10/21/24 10/21/24 MOHSIN Approved 10/21/24 approved REV3.
Re-stamped REV3. Approved. Capacity
FONG Charge not applicable. No change in
SFPUC 10/15/24 |110/17/24 10/17/24 JEFFREY Approved meter size, not enough fixtures added to
warrant a larger meter.
jfong@sfwater.org. 10/17/24
CP-ZOC 2/12/25 |2/12/25 2/12/25 “CACC))EEETTE Approved restamped. No change to scope.
SHAIKH
MECH 2/12/25 |2/12/25 2/12/25) MOHSIN Approved REV4 restamped.
Re-stamped REV4. Approved. Capacity
FONG Charge not applicable. No change in




Department of Building Inspection

SFPUC

2/12/25

2/18/25

2/18/25

JEFFREY

Approved

meter size, not enough fixtures added to
warrant a larger meter.
jfong@sfwater.org. 02/18/25

PPC

10/4/23

10/5/23

3/24/25

WAI CHUNG
WONG

Administrative

03/24/25 10:53 AM Invite sent to CPB to
close out permit; KW 2/19/25: The design
professional stamps and signature are
missing for Sheet WSWH1 & WSWH2,
please update in Bluebeam sessions and
contact PPC at
dbi.ppcrequest@sfgov.org; kw 2/12/25:
Invite sent to CP-ZOC, MECH & SFPUC
to review and stamp REV4 drawings; kw
10/15/24: Invite sent to CP-ZOC, MECH &
SFPUC to review and stamp REV3
drawings; kw 10/15/24: Emailed BLDG to
stamp on the application form and initial
on the SFUSD form; kw 10/13/2023:
Invite sent to BLDG, MECH, PUC to start
electronic plan review;nl 10/13/2023:
Invite sent to applicant to join BB
session;nl 10/13/2023: Bluebeam session
created, Invite sent to CP-ZOC (Planning)
to start electronic plan review;nl
10/5/2023: Email sent to intake to request
from applicant a complete set, missing T-
24's, GS5 and to sign the WSWH1 and 2
before session will be created;nl

CPB

3/24/25

11/10/25

11/10/25

CHENG
ANITA

Administrative

11/10/2025: Walk-in- informed applicant
an email will be sent as follow-up on
PENDING docs, Green Halo rec'd,
Pending 2nd extension, Safety 06/27/25:
Contractor's statement form and Green
Halo tracking information received.
Pending items: CAL-OSHA safety permit.
jb 06/10/2025: EXTENSION REQUEST
APPROVED FROM CP-ZOC AND MGMT
IF PAID NEW EXTENSION/CANCEL
DATE: 10/02/2025 M.D 06/05/2025:
RECEIVED EXTENSION REQUEST
FORM. PENDING SIGNATURE FROM
MANAGEMENT. 06/03/25: PROPERTY
OWNER FORM, FINAL DECLARATION,
EXTENSION REQUEST FORM
RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT. STILL
PENDING: FULL GREEN HALO
INFORMATION, CAL-OSHA SAFETY
PERMIT INFORMATION, APPROVAL OF
EXTENSION. JB 04/01/25: SFUSD Fees
entered for issuance, CV

03/31/25: SFUSD Fees sent for approval,
CcVv

03/31/25: EMAILED APPLICANT
REQUESTING REQUIRED ISSUANCE
DOCUMENTS: CONTRACTOR
STATEMENT FORM OR PROPERTY
OWNER'S DISCLOSURE FORM,
GREEN HALO TRACKING
INFORMATION, FINAL DECLARATION
FORM, CAL-OSHA SAFETY PERMIT,
AND EXTENSION APPROVAL FORM.
JB

CPB

11/10/25

11/10/25

1/13/26

CHENG
ANITA

Administrative

01/13/2026: Paid, Issued via email with
BB links and Job Card attached to email. -
AWC 12/19/2025: Extension approved
new cancellation 09/27/2026, sent
invoice. ~-AWC 12/16/2025: Rec'd 2nd
Extension Request, LCS, Final
Declaration, Safety Permit, Green Halo.
Pending approval of 2nd Extension before
invoices will be sent. -AWC 11/10/2025:
Walk-in- informed applicant an email will
be sent as follow-up on PENDING docs,
Green Halo rec'd, Pending 2nd extension,
Safety Permit, Final Declaration, Licensed
Contractor Statement. 2nd extension
must be approved before sending

invoices. -AWC

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[1/27/2026 9:21:24 AM]




Department of Building Inspection

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Ad:‘?da Cons::zted Inspected By Insgzggon Description Remarks ‘
0 1 CONCRETE (PLACEMENT & SAMPLING)
0 2 BOLTS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE
0 18A BOLTS INSTALLED IN EXISTING
CONCRETE
0 24A FOUNDATIONS
0 IE1 CF2R-LTG-01-E - LIGHTING - SINGLE
FAMILY DWELLINGS
0 24F OTHERS straps, clips, holdowns, and screws
0 IB1 CF2R-ENV-01-E - FENESTRATION
INSTALLATION
0 B3 CF2R-ENV-03-E - INSULATION
INSTALLATION
0 IP5 CF2R-PLB-02-E - SINGLE DWELLING UNIT
HOT WATER SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION
0 24E WOOD FRAMING

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers |

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking home page.

Technical Support for Online Services

If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

City and County of San Francisco © 2026

https://dbiweb02.sfgov.org/dbipts/default.aspx?page=PermitDetails[1/27/2026 9:21:24 AM]


https://www.sf.gov/departments/department-building-inspection
http://sfdbi.org/instant-online-permit
http://sfdbi.org/instant-online-permit
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html

BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE APPELLANT(S)



Appeal No.: 26-004

Appeal Title: Wesolowski vs. DBI, PDA
Subject Property: 45 Prospect Avenue
Permit Type: Alteration Permit

Permit No.: 2022/12/28/9265

APPELLANT BRIEF

L. INTRODUCTION

My name is Gregory Wesolowski and I co-own the property located at 43 Prospect Ave. On
January 13, 2026 I received a Notice of Structural Addition from The Department of Building
Inspection (DBI) for permit number 202212289265 at the adjacent property, 45 Prospect Ave. I
filed a permit appeal on January 27, 2026 after reviewing the building plans since encroachment
onto 43 Prospect Ave. was observed. Section II introduces the area along the property line of 43
and 45 Prospect Ave with photographs. Section III describes attempts to review renovation plans
with the permittee prior to submitting the appeal, and Section IV explains why the permit appeal
was filed. Section V outlines what relief is being requested from The Board of Appeals.

I1. PROPERTY BACKGROUND

The property line of 43 and 45 Prospect Ave. viewed facing SE is shown in Exhibit A-1 on the
next page. Facing NW, the property line is shown in Exhibit A-2. It’s important to note that the
combined retaining wall and foundation of 43 Prospect Ave. is not directly adjacent to the
property line - it is offset as shown in Exhibit A-2. The section of 43 Prospect Ave. adjacent to

the property line is used for gardening as pictured by the planters in Exhibit A-2.



Approximate

property line
43 Prospect Av 45 Pro
ZTR = = S

Facing SE
Exhibit A-1: Approximate property line between 43 and 45 Prospect Ave facing southeast

Facing NW

Approximaté Approximate location o foundation/
property line retaining wall of 43 Prospect Ave

Exhibit A-2: Approximate property line between 43 and 45 Prospect Ave facing northwest



Another important aspect to highlight is that the foundation/retaining wall of 43 Prospect Ave.
close to the property line is not contacted by soil along its entire height. Exhibit A-3 shows a

picture of the SW face of the foundation/retaining wall of 43 Prospect Ave.

Approximate
roperty line
43 Prospect Ave ? ks 45 Prospect Ave

i" -7 ;

R,

Approximate
property line

Picture of 43 Prospect Ave

------------- foundation/retaining wall -----

looking through 45 Prospect
Ave garage door

SW facing
foundation/
retaining wall of

Falcing SE
Exhibit A-3: 43 Prospect Ave. foundation/retaining wall seen from 45 Prospect Ave. garage door
III. ATTEMPTS TO REVIEW PLANS
We’re supportive of our neighbors renovation, and prior to filing the permit appeal, attempts
were made to review renovation plans with the permittee and/or technical team (architect and/or
contractor) to review what work was being planned along the property line. However, no details
of the renovation plans were shared following each attempt to review the scope of work. The

following describes the timeline of communication.



In October 2024, I received a letter from the property owner of 45 Prospect Ave., Marc Sherry,
and the architect working on the renovation project of 45 Prospect Ave., Shaum Mehra. It
indicated that they were going to apply for a shoring permit to make foundation improvements.
Exhibit B-1 below is the email I sent to Marc and Shaum following receipt of their letter. And
Exhibit B-2 is Marc’s reply. In summary, I asked where along the property line the work was
occurring, and asked about the general scope of work, timeline, and mitigations for potential
impacts to my property. Marc replied that they did not have enough information to answer my

questions.

P
= (e R ORI R

e Greg W <gregwes1@gmail.com> Mon, Oct 21,2024, 917AM Y% @ €

to msherry@gmail.com, shaum@obliquecity.com, Kristen v

Hi Marc and Shaum,

We received your letter indicating you'll be applying for a shoring permit to make foundation improvements to 45 Prospect Ave - thanks for
reaching out. We have a few questions we'd appreciate your help to answer.

1. Could you please share drawings or the scope of shoring and foundation work planned? Where along the property line is the work
occurring?

2. When are you planning to start and complete the excavation and foundation improvement work?

3. What work has been (or will be) completed to ensure there is no impact to the foundation of our house and our land adjacent to the
property line?

4. What slope/earth monitoring equipment or methods will be used to ensure there is no unexpected land movement during the
excavation, shoring and foundation construction process?

5. What dirt/dust controls are planned to avoid it spreading to neighboring properties?
Thanks for taking the time to address our questions.
All the best,

Greg & Kristen
43 Prospect Ave.

Exhibit B-1: October 21, 2024 email requesting information about the renovation scope




< B O W B B < >
Marc Sherry <msherry@gmail.com> Oct 23,2024, 1124 AM Y @ “
to me, shaum@obliquecity.com, Kristen

Hi, Greg! Thanks for your message. Unfortunately, we don’t have enough information to answer your questions at this time as we are only
in the permit application stage. We are still interviewing contractors and hope to identify one soon. Once we have one, they and the SF
city planning office would likely be the best source of information about the project.

Thank you,
marc sherry

Exhibit B-2: October 23, 2024 email replying to questions about renovation scope
On March 15, 2025, I followed up with Marc asking if there was someone at the SF planning
office or contractor I could contact to answer my questions. Marc said they didn’t plan to start
the process for at least another year, and that they would reach out once they were ready. So no
additional points of contact were shared to learn about the proposed scope of work. Exhibit C-1

shows the email exchange from March 2025.

¢ O o 8 B < >
Greg W <gregwes1@gmail.com> Mar 15, 2025, 1:37 PM ﬁ{ © “«“
to Marc, shaum@obliquecity.com, Kristen v

Hi Marc! Hope the permitting process is going smoothly. Just want to follow-up to see if you've chosen a contractor so we can reach out
and ask them the questions we have. Also, who's a good person at the SF planning office we can contact?

m Marc Sherry <msherry@gmail.com> Mar 16,2025, 11:06 AM Y% @ €

to me, shaum@obliquecity.com, Kristen v
Hi Greg,
Thanks for your message and hope you're doing well. Due to delays in the permitting process and changes in our personal situation, we

don’t plan to start the process for at least another year. We'll reach back out once we're ready and have identified a contractor for this
project.

All the best,
marc

Exhibit C-1: March 2025 email exchange requesting contact information to answer questions




Less than a year later in January 2026, I received a Notification of Structural Addition indicating
that permit no. 202212289265 was issued for 45 Prospect Ave. The Notification advised that I
could inspect the building permit application and plans, so I went to The Records Management
Division to review the building plans. Following review of the plans, I sent an email on January
25, 2026, Exhibit D-1 below, to Marc and Shaum highlighting that the building plans appeared to
show encroachment onto my property, 43 Prospect Ave. I requested to meet with the architect

and contractor to discuss the scope of work prior to the permit appeal deadline.

€« B o0 W | & B

e Greg W <gregwes1@gmail.com> Jan 25,2026, 8:114AM Y @ “« :

to Marc, shaum@obliquecity.com, Kristen

Hello,

We received a Notice of Structural Addition for permit # 202212289265 on January 13th, and we reviewed the building plans for the
renovation/foundation improvements.

In the plans | saw the following alterations proposed to our property at 43 Prospect Ave:
1. Excavation into our property

2. Addition of 4” perforated drain pipe on our property

3. Addition of crushed rock backfill and clayey top soil on our property

4. Foundation footing extending into our property

We would like to discuss the scope of work, and understand what implications may be involved including but not limited to: liability during
construction, structural integrity of our foundation, soil/drainage impacts and loss of use of our property during construction.

We understand the challenge of building in SF with adjoining properties, but want to make sure the work is done safely without risk to our
property.

Could we please meet with the architect and contractor Monday or Tuesday?

Thank you,

Exhibit D-1: January 25, 2026 email requesting to meet with architect and contractor
Marc replied that the meeting would likely be premature and recommended to meet at a later
date, see Exhibit D-2 on the next page. The deadline to file a permit appeal was January 28,

2026, so with no clarifying information shared by the permittee, an appeal was filed.
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to me, Kristen v

@ Marc Sherry Jan25,2026,1253PM v @ €

Hi Greg and Kristen,
We hope you're doing well! Thank you for reaching out.

To be honest, we haven'’t seen the mailing you're referencing, so we appreciate you sharing those details. While we did finally finish the
application for the permit for the foundation work, we want to clarify that we are still in the early stages of this process.

Because of that, we don’t have a contractor finalized or a start date planned. Since there are no immediate plans to begin construction,
meeting this soon would likely be premature, as we don't have the full team in place to answer your specific technical questions regarding
the property line and drainage.

We completely agree that safety and the integrity of both properties are the top priorities. Once we have selected a contractor and are
moving toward a concrete start date, we are happy to reach back out to coordinate a time for us all to sit down together.

All the best,
marc and Marissa

Exhibit D-2: January 25, 2026 email reply from Marc
IV. GROUNDS FOR APPEAL
The grounds for appeal are all related to unauthorized encroachment and modification of my
property. See items A through D below for issues observed during the review of building plans
associated with permit no. 202212289265 for 45 Prospect Ave. Since I am not the property
owner of 45 Prospect Ave., I was unable to obtain copies of the building plans, so I did my best
to sketch and describe what I observed.
A. Installation of perforated drain pipe on my property
The plans for 45 Prospect Ave. include installation of a 4-inch perforated drain pipe located
within my property boundaries. No approval was given for this proposed installation. Page 3 of
the building plans show a top view of both 43 and 45 Prospect Ave., and Exhibit E-1 on the next

page shows a sketch of the relevant section of the building plans.



\ Top View

4” Perforated Drain Pipe
43 Prospect Ave

Property line — .I_._._._._._._._._._._._._._. ..........
45 Prospect Ave | ‘

New retaining wall

Exhibit E-1: Sketch of section on page 3 of building plans for 45 Prospect Ave
Section view RW10 on page 32 of the building plans has a more detailed illustration of the
perforated drain pipe implementation. Exhibit E-2 below shows the perforated drain pipe entirely

on my property according to the building plans.

Section View - Facing NW

Property line

= —NE
Existing profile of garage front wall

New retaining wall _

New clayey top soil ———————— =1

Garage opening

Existing foundation/retaining wall

New 1/2 - 3/4” crushed rock

o
New footing :-I

New 4” perforated drain pipe

45 Prospect Ave 1 43 Prospect Ave
1

Not to scale
Exhibit E-2: Sketch of section “RW10” on page 32 of building plans for 45 Prospect Ave
B. Unauthorized excavation of my property
Page 4 of the building plans for 45 Prospect Ave also outline where excavation will occur in
order to create space for a garage and storage room. Exhibit F-1 on the next page shows that a

small section of my property is included in the excavation plans. This was neither reviewed nor



approved and I am concerned what risk this may pose to my foundation/retaining wall, in
addition to loss of use of my property.

N Top View

\ Existing foundation/ @

retaining wall
43 Prospect Ave |
e e o o o o o o o o o o _4——Areaof proposed excavation
Property line — 1 on 43 Prospect Ave
45 Prospect Ave _| Jerzzzzzetionnmeanaanas]
/ : Area to right of concrete
R l and earth to be excavated

Face of earth

| A Concrete fill to be removed

Footprint of building

Not to scale
Exhibit F-1: Sketch of section of page 4 of building plans for 45 Prospect Ave

C. Placement of crushed rock backfill and clayey topsoil on my property
Exhibit E-2 above shows the addition of crushed rock and clayey topsoil to be added on my
property as part of the foundation work on 45 Prospect Ave. I did not approve of any
construction material to be added to my property. I am also concerned of what impact this could
have to the integrity of my foundation/retaining wall.
D. Foundation footing encroachment on my property
The approved plans show a new foundation footing extending beyond the property line of 45
Prospect Ave and into my property. Exhibit E-2 shown above from page 32 of the building plans

shows the encroachment and this was neither reviewed nor approved.



V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF
For the reasons stated above, I respectfully request that the Board of Appeals:

1. Revoke building permit no. 202212289265 and require revised plans to be reviewed by
the owners of 43 Prospect Ave. If the revised plans continue to include changes to 43
Prospect Ave., there must be written approval that these changes are permissible.

I look forward to working with our neighbors to solve these concerns and am confident we can
come to a common understanding.
Respectfully submitted,

Gregory Wesolowski
Appellant

February 11, 2026



BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE PERMIT HOLDER(S)



Appeal No.: 26-004
Subject Property: 45 Prospect Avenue
Permit No.: 2022/12/28/9265

Hearing Date: March 4, 2026

PERMITTEE’S RESPONSE BRIEF

l. INTRODUCTION

This brief is submitted by Marc Sherry and Marissa Huang (Permittees), owners of 45
Prospect Avenue. We have reviewed the Appellant’s concerns and, in the interest of
being good neighbors and ensuring a smooth project, we have committed to voluntarily
revising our plans to ensure all work—including footings and drainage—is contained

strictly within our property lines.

On Sunday, February 22, we met personally with Mr. Wesolowski and Ms. Cretella at
their home to apologize for the technical oversights in our permitted plans. Our
architect, Shaum Mehra, and our designer, Gordana Pavlovic, also attended the
meeting to join us in taking full accountability for the errors. During this face-to-face
discussion, we confirmed our commitment to relocating all project elements to our side

of the property line.

As part of a thorough review of the site and historical plans triggered by the Appellant’s

submission, we identified several other critical boundary issues that must be resolved to



ensure the safety and boundary clarity of both properties. These discoveries include a
physical attachment of the Appellants' bathroom structure to our building, which creates
a seismic hazard, and a visual encroachment where our home’s siding and trim have
been painted to match the Appellants’ residence. All parties discussed these findings
and agreed that a clear physical and visual separation is the best path forward to

ensure the properties are distinct with no blurred lines.

In light of these mutual understandings and our commitment to full boundary
compliance, we respectfully request that the Board deny the appeal so that we may
proceed with a project that will be fully compliant with the Appellant’s stated preferences

and the necessary safety standards for both homes.

Il. VOLUNTARY REVISIONS & BOUNDARY INTEGRITY

To address the concerns raised in the Appellant’s Brief, we have instructed our
engineers to finalize a full redesign of the foundation and drainage systems. While our
structural and soils engineers maintained that the original plan—which utilized shared
drainage and work up to the property line—represented a "best practice" for the
long-term stability of both properties, we are voluntarily moving away from that design to

respect the Appellants' preference for absolute boundary separation.

We will submit these formal revisions to the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) for

approval to ensure all work meets the following standards:

Zero-Encroachment Footings All foundation footings are being redesigned to sit 100%

within the 45 Prospect property line. We are actively finalizing the engineering to ensure



these footings provide maximum structural stability for our house-lift without crossing
the boundary. Once this technical solution is finalized, it will be submitted to DBI for

formal approval.

Independent Drainage and Neighbor Responsibility As noted in the original Site and
Drainage Plan, the previous design utilized drainage infrastructure placed along the
boundary. We are now relocating all drainage systems entirely to the 45 Prospect side
of the line. Consequently, 43 Prospect will become an entirely independent system. This
means Mr. Wesolowski and Ms. Cretella will now maintain exclusive responsibility for
the management of their own runoff, water mitigation, and drainage maintenance. This

change provides the legal and physical independence the Appellants requested.

Revised Excavation Limits Because we are no longer installing shared drainage
infrastructure at the boundary, we are revising the excavation limits shown on the
original Garage Level Excavation plan. We are pulling back these boundaries to provide
a buffer between our project and the property line. This ensures the integrity of the earth
adjacent to the Appellants' foundation and removes any risk of encroachment during the

construction process.

Engineering Accountability These elements were originally included because our
structural engineers followed guidance from the soils engineer, Romig Engineers, to
prioritize shared structural integrity. While we relied on their technical expertise, we
realize we should have vetted these plans against the property line more closely and

consulted Mr. Wesolowski and Ms. Cretella first. We take full responsibility for this



oversight and are moving swiftly to correct it through this formal revision and approval

process.

lll. STRUCTURAL INDEPENDENCE & PROPERTY

RESTORATION

A central component of our project involves a house-lift to ensure a proper and
structurally sound foundation, which the house currently lacks. As part of our thorough
review of the site conditions and historical plans triggered by the Appellant’s
submission, we identified critical boundary issues on the 43 Prospect side of the line.
For our project to proceed safely and in accordance with the California Building Code

(CBC), a clear physical separation must be established.

1. Requirement for Seismic Separation and Bathroom Detachment Our site review
revealed that the Appellants have a bathroom structure physically fastened to the
building envelope of 45 Prospect (See Exhibit A). We cannot safely lift our home while

a third-party structure is attached to it.

Per the CBC, independent structures must have a seismic separation (gap) to prevent
"pounding" and structural failure during an earthquake. This detachment is a
non-negotiable safety mandate and a technical prerequisite for the house-lift. As the
owners of the encroaching structure, the Appellants are solely responsible for ensuring

their property is self-supporting once it is detached from our building.



Because the Appellants have utilized our building for support, we assume no liability for
the structural integrity of their building once it is detached. While we will cooperate on
scheduling and coordination, the burden and cost of shoring up their own
structure—ensuring it is code-compliant and independent—lies entirely with the
Appellants. This resolution is required before the house-lift proceeds to ensure the

safety of both construction crews and both properties.

2. Restoration of Property Identity and Title Clarity The discussion and review
process also highlighted unauthorized cosmetic alterations where 43 Prospect’s color
palette was extended onto the siding and trim of 45 Prospect (See Exhibit B). By
applying these matching tones, the Appellants have visually obscured the legal property

line and merged the appearance of two distinct residences.

We intend to repaint and restore our building envelope to match its original identity once
the buildings are safely detached. This visual distinction is essential for long-term title
clarity and to prevent future confusion regarding maintenance responsibilities or

insurance claims.

3. Mutual Cooperation and Necessary Access As discussed during our meeting on
February 22, Mr. Wesolowski and Ms. Cretella have agreed to allow us the temporary,
reasonable access needed to perform this detachment and restoration work.
Establishing this physical separation is a standard requirement for code-compliant

construction and is in the best interest of the safety and property value of both lots.



IV. CONCLUSION

Our meeting on February 22 and our subsequent technical review demonstrate our
commitment to a project that respects all property boundaries. We take full responsibility
for the initial oversight regarding the property line in our original submittal and sincerely
apologize for the concern this caused Mr. Wesolowski and Ms. Cretella. By voluntarily
revising our plans to ensure 100% on-property footings and drainage, we are
addressing the Appellants’ primary concerns while taking on the added responsibility of
creating an independent drainage system. We will submit these formal revisions to the
Department of Building Inspection (DBI) for review and approval to ensure the project
meets all technical and boundary standards. Furthermore, by identifying and addressing
the shared structural and cosmetic issues through our review process, we are ensuring
long-term structural independence and title clarity that protects both properties from

future seismic risk and boundary complications.

However, property line integrity is a reciprocal obligation. We have acted in good faith to
address every technical concern raised; for this project to proceed safely and in
accordance with the California Building Code, the Appellants must now fulfill their own

structural responsibilities.

We respectfully request that the Board deny the appeal to allow these safety corrections
and technical revisions to proceed without further delay, with the understanding that we

will:



1. Submit Formal Revisions: We will submit updated plans to DBI for approval
ensuring 100% on-property footings and drainage.

2. Establish Structural Independence: Proceed with our permitted work in a
manner that eliminates reliance on any adjoining structure. As part of this
process, the existing attachment of the neighboring bathroom structure to our
building will need to be resolved so that each property is independently
supported. Responsibility for the structural integrity of that adjoining structure
rests with its owners, and we assume no liability for its condition once separation
is completed.

3. Establish Independent Drainage: Relocate all drainage infrastructure to our
property, resulting in an entirely independent system at 43 Prospect.
Management of runoff and drainage for the adjoining property will remain the
responsibility of its owners.

4. Restore Building Identity: Restore our building envelope—including exterior
finishes previously altered without our consent—to ensure a clear visual and
legal distinction between the two properties.

5. Obtain Standard Temporary Access as Required: To perform this mandated
safety and restoration work, we require standard, temporary access to the
property line. This access is incidental to construction, and should not be

impeded by unnecessary administrative delay.

We remain committed to a professional construction process by fully licensed

contractors that ensures the safety of both 43 and 45 Prospect Avenue. We respectfully



request that the Board deny the appeal and allow the permit and associated revisions to

proceed without further delay.

Respectfully submitted,

Marc Sherry & Marissa Huang, Permittees



V. Exhibits

A. Attached structure
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New iMessage X

To: Greg And kristen

Hi Greg and Kristen! We hope you
are doing great. This is Marissa,
your neighbor at 45 Prospect. We
noticed some sheeting clamped to
our gutter and just wanted to make
sure everything is okay. We got our
permits approved through planning
but still waiting on the building
department, so we likely won't start
until winter/next year. Thank you,
and hope you're enjoying the
weekend (and that this street gets
repaired soon)!

May 6, 2023 at 9:15PM

Hi Marissa! Thanks for checking in.
Sorry, probably should have given
you a heads up about the tarp. We
had a tiny leak and are just waiting
for consistently sunny weather to
get it fixed. We'll be getting it done
sometime this spring/summer.

Subject

=+ iMessage



B. Unauthorized cosmetic changes to 45 Prospect (multiple
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Capacity Charges
Water: $0

Wastewater: $0

/17 (E) BUILDING KEY PLAN G

Q_()/' NTS

JF 02/18/25

BUILDING OWNERS:
MARISSA MIN=SHA HUANG

o8 WINFIELD ST., SAN FRANCISCO, CA

(650) 387—7260

ARCHITECT:
OBLIQUE CITY

=z

[mm)

Issued - 01/13/2026

SCOPE OF WORK

REMODEL OF EXISTING SINGLE—FAMILY HOME
REMODEL (E) KITCHEN AND (E) BATHROOM
ADD (N) SHARED BATH AND MASTER BATH

ADD 3 (N) DORMERS & CONVERT ATTIC TO HABITABLE SPACE

RECONSTRUCT BUILDING FOUNDATION
RECONSTRUCT (E) REAR RETAINING WALL
ADD (N) GARAGE & STORAGE AREA AT GROUND LEVEL

r
REV. DATE

BY
1 6—21-24 SM
2 9-19-24 SM

CODES & STANDARDS

ez =
= 8an Francisco
Dept. of Building Inspection

11745 SHRADER ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

(415) 323—0729

DESIGNER:
GORDANA DESIGN STUDIO

BUILDING ENLARGEMENT

DESCRIPTION

X VERTICAL
X HORIZONTAL

002 HAWTHORNE AVE., PALO ALTO, CA

(650) 483—4622

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
ROMIG ENGINEERS

JUSTIN SORNBERGER & TOM PORTER

(650) 591—5224

49 SOUTH VAN NESS #1400‘

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
(415) 558-6378

PART 1

PART 2

PART 3

PART 4

PART 5

PART 6
PART 9
PART 11

2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24,

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR

(2015 IBC AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA &
THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

PART 2.5— 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR

(2015 IBC AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA &
THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR

(2015 NEC AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA &
THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR

(2015 UMC AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA &
THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR
(2015 UPC AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA &

THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO)
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR

— 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART 11, TITLE 24, CCR
PART 12 — 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24, CCR

< s,

,{1 T

Anne Hu DBI BLDG

DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING INSPECTION

February 11, 2025

CALGREEN NOTES

PLUMBING NOTES

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

1. ALL ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, CAULKS, PAINTS, COATINGS, AND AEROSOL
PAINT CONTAINERS MUST REMAIN ON THE SITE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION

BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. CGBSC 4.504.2.4

2. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, A LETTER SIGNED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
OR THE OWNER/BUILDER (FOR ANY OWNER/BUILDER PROJECTS) MUST BE

PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING OFFICIAL CERTIFYING THAT
ALL ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, CAULKS, PAINTS, COATINGS, AEROSOL PAINTS

AEROSOL COATINGS, CARPET SYSTEMS (INCLUDING CARPETING, CUSHION,
AND ADHESIVE), RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS, AND COMPOSITE WOOD

PRODUCTS INSTALLED ON THIS PROJECT ARE WITHIN THE EMISSION LIMITS
SPECIFIED IN CGBSC SECTION 4.504.

VERIFICATION OF REPLACEMENT OF ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN NON—-COMPLIANT
PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH WATER—CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AS

SPECIFIED IN CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1—1101.8, SHALL BE PROVIDED

TO THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR, PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.
THIS REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN PLUMBING FIXTURES

LOCATED WITHIN THE STRUCTURE UNDER THE SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT.

Where underpinning of adjacent property is necessary,
complete details must be approved by the Department of
Building Inspection before excavation begins.

Notify adjoining property owner in writing of proposed
excavation as required by law - Sec 832 Civil code, State

1. SHORING PERMIT

SHORING AND EXCAVATION PERMIT

IS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

A separate shoring permit is required before
excavation begins. Work to be supervised by
registered civil engineer including temporary

APPLICABLE CODE EXISTING PROPOSED APPLICABLE CODE:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE V-B TYPE V—B 2019 CBC WITH CITY OF
OCCUPANCY GROUP R R SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS
BUILDING HEIGHT +21'—9” FT. +21'—9” FT.
NO. OF STORIES 1 5 TOTAL (E) BUILDING AREA:
NO. OF UNITS 1 1 1960 S.F.
FIRE SPRINKLER - - PARCEL AREA:
SEISMIC UPGRADE — — 1820 S.F.
BUILDING USE:
RESIDENTIAL
(E) BUILDING AREA BY FLOOR L ONING:
LEVEL HABITABLE NON—HABITABLE TOTAL “H—2 RESDENTIAL HOUSE
FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1011 S.F. - SF. 1011 SIF. TWO FAMILY ’
ATTIC — S.F. 1011 S.F. 1011 S.F. SCCUPANGY TYPE:
GROUP R
(N) PROPOSED BUILDING AREA BY FLOOR
LEVEL HABITABLE NON—HABITABLE TOTAL E?'TESXITQEQU'RED‘
FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1011 S.F. — SF. 1011 S.F. .
SECOND FLOOR PLAN 312 S.F. — SF. 312 SF. EXITS PROVIDED:
GARAGE & STORAGE — S.F. 367 S.F. 367 S.F. 2 EXIT
APN: 5611/037

CA, 94117/

QUE CITY

1145 SHRADER ST. SAN FRANCISCO,

(415) 323—0729

OB

CITY USE ONLY:

SHEET INDEX

ABBREVIATIONS

of California. All underpinning to be supervised by
registered civil engineer including temporary shoring and
sequence of operation.

shoring and sequence of operations.

SYMBOLS

& AND D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
@ AT DIA. DIAMETER
# NUMBER OR POUND DIM. DIMENSION
(E) EXISTING DN. DOWN
(F FUTURE D.O. DOOR OPENING
(N) NEW (PROVIDE & INSTALL) DR. DOOR
(R) REINSTALLED D.S. DOWNSPOUT
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT DWG. DRAWING
A/C AIR CONDITIONING EA. EACH
A.C. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
A.C.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING ELEV. ELEVATION
TILE ELEC. ELECTRICAL
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE EN. ENDNAIL
AGGR. AGGREGATE EQ. EQUAL
ALUM. ALUMINUM E.S. EXPANSION SHIELD
ALT. ALTERNATE EXP. EXPANSION
ANOD.  ANODIZED EXT. EXTERIOR
APPROX. APPROXIMATE FIN. FINISH
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL FL. FLOOR
B. BACK OF, OR BOTTOM OF F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
BLDG. BUILDING F.0.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
Skf‘ EE%K F.0.S. FACE OF STUDS
B.O.J. BOTTOM OF JOISTS FT. FOOT OR FEET
BOT. BOTTOM FTG. FOOTING
B.U.R.  BUILT-UP ROOFING FURR. FURRING
CEM. CEMENT GA. GAUGE
CER. CERAMIC GALV. GALVANIZED
C.I. CAST IRON G.B. GRAB BAR
C.J. CONSTRUCTION JOINT OR GL. GLASS
COLD JOINT GR. GRADE
CLG. CEILING G.S.M. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
CLR. CLEAR G.W.B.  GYPSUM WALL BOARD
CONC.  CONCRETE HC. HANDICAPPED
CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION HDR. HEADER
CONT. CONTINUOUS HDWE.  HARDWARE
CONTR.  CONTRACTOR H.M. HOLLOW METAL
CORR. CORRIDOR HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL
DBL. DOUBLE HR. HOUR
DET. DETAIL HVAC HEATING /VENTILATION /

AIR CONDITIONING

HEIGHT PTN. PARTITION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH REF. REFERENCE

INSIDE DIAMETER REINF.  REINFORCE OR S ﬁ
INSULATION REINFORCING w

RICKLATE - OO ROOM NAME & NUMBER N,
LABORATORY R.O. ROUGH OPENING

LIGHT SCHED.  SCHEDULE

MATERIAL SECT. SECTION

MAXIMUM SH. SHELF DOOR NUMBER n:lll'
MACHINE BOLT SHT. SHEET W

MECHANICAL SHTG. SHEATHING

MEMBRANE SIM. SIMILAR

MANUFACTURER S.M. SHEET METAL ﬁ
MINIMUM OR MINUTE S.M.S. SHEET METAL SCREW <> WINDOW TYPE @
MISCELLANEOUS SPEC. SPECIFICATION

MACHINE SCREW sQ. SQUARE ®/

MOUNTED SST. STAINLESS STEEL

METAL STD. STANDARD SHEET NOTE 1
NOT IN CONTRACT STRUCT. STRUCTURAL N
NUMBER STL. STEEL

NOMINAL SUSP. SUSPENDED

NOT TO SCALE SYM. SYMMETRICAL

OVER TEL. TELEPHONE

OBSCURE THK. THICK ROOM ELEVATIONS

ON CENTER TB.R. TO BE REMOVED

OUTSIDE DIAMETER TN. TOENAIL

OFFICE T.P. TOILET PAPER HOLDER

OPENING T.S. TOP OF SLAB

OPPOSITE TYP. TYPICAL GRID REFERENCE

PANIC BAR UNF. UNFINISHED

PARAGRAPH U.O.N.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

POWDER DRIVEN FASTENER V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE (R)

PLATE VERT. VERTICAL

PLASTIC LAMINATE V.W.C. VINYL WALL COVERING

PLASTER W/0 WITHOUT

PLYWOOD WP. WATERPROOF PROJECT NORTH

POINT OF CONNECTION WS. WEATHERSTRIPPING

PAIR WSCT. WAINSCOT

PRESSURE TREATED WT. WEIGHT

POINT W.W.F.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC

BUILDING SECTION

ELEVATION TARGET

WALL SECTION

DETAIL TARGET

(E) ITEM TO BE REMOVED

(E) ITEM TO REMAIN

(E) ITEM TO BE RELOCATED

(N) ITEM

SHT. DWG.
SHEET TITLE

NO. NO.
1 AQ TITLE SHEET / KEY PLAN
2 Al SITE SURVEY
3 A1.1 SITE PLAN
4 A2 (E) GARAGE LEVEL EXCAVATION & (N) GARAGE PLAN
) A3 (E) FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN / PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
6 A4 (E) ATTIC PLAN & PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
7 AS (E) & PROPOSED ROOF PLANS
8 AG (E) WEST BUILDING ELEVATION
9 A7 PROPOSED WEST BUILDING ELEVATION
10 A8 (E) & PROPOSED NORTH BUILDING ELEVATIONS
11 A9 (E) & PROPOSED SOUTH BUILDING ELEVATIONS
12 A10 (E) & PROPOSED EAST BUILDING ELEVATIONS GH243'730'2507
13 A11 (E) BUILDING SECTIONS
14 A12 (E) BUILDING SECTIONS
15 A13 PROPOSED BUILDING SECTIONS Green Halo
16 Al4 PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION A Tracking l_\lumber
17 A14.1 PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION B Required
18 A15 BUILDING SCHEDULES & NOTES/GARAGE EGRESS DIAGRAM
19 A16 EGRESS DIAGRAMS
20 A17 SLOPE & ENERGY FORMS
21 S0.0 GENERAL NOTES
22 S0.1 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS State Industrial Safety Permit

The attached application falls under the
23 S1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN Labor Code Sec. 6500 in that it involves the
24 S2.0 DECK & FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN type of construction work checked below:
25 S2.1 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN I:iCoqsrrucu'onofErenchesorexcqvaliuns_
26 S2.2 ROOF FRAMING PLAN b
%g 2110 WOOD DETAILS ) };econslt(ruclion ?rfladr)ybuilding:i]stu;culre_.

- WOOD DETAILS B A o RS

%8 gg g xvCC))L?l\[j)D R%-BA[\\I I_SD ETAILS J gh'e demﬂlitiun °f§'}§ bu"mn?ﬁ structure,
512 S6.1 Egmgﬂigm Bgﬁ:tg High r he cquvalon height (6.1
33 ?V%VZW—H STRONGWALL DETAILS
34 WSWH2 STRONGWALL DETAILS
35 EM1 GARAGE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN / NOTES
36 EM2 FIRST & SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLANS / NOTES
37 T24.1 TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS
38 T24.2 TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS
39 T24.3 TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS
40 GS5 GREEN BUILDING SHEET

OWNER: MARISSA MIN=SHA HUANG

TITLE SHEET

45 PROSPECT AVE. SAN FRANCISCO, CA
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RESIDENTIAL REMODEL
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GENERAL NOTES:
(1) ALL DISTANCES: (RECORD) = MEASURED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

(2) IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO HAVE ALL THE UTILITIES
MARKED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY FPRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

(3) PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, CALL U.S.A. (811) AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO
HAVE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MARKED.

(4) GROUND CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON REFLECT CONDITIONS ON THE DATE OF THE
SURVEY.

(5) ENCROACHMENT UPON AND BY THE ADJOINING PRIVATE PROPERTY(IES) ARE
HEREBY NOTED AND IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNERS INVOLVED TO RESOLVE ANY ISSUE WHICH MAY ARISE THEREFROM.

(6) SINCE A CURRENT POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE WAS NOT AVAILABLE AT THE TIME
OF THIS SURVEY, THE CONSULTANT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OMISSION HEREON
OF ANY FACTS WHICH WOULD NORMALLY BE DISCLOSED BY SUCH A POLICY. INCLUDING
THE LOCATION AND PRESENCE OF EASEMENTS.

(7) ROOF/EAVE ELEVATIONS WERE TAKEN AT HIGHEST RELEVANT POINT(S) VISIBLE
FROM THE GROUND.

(8) TREES WERE LOCATED BY ESTIMATING THE CENTER OF THE TREE WHERE IT ENTERS
THE GROUND & IDENTIFYING THE DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT. TREE TYPES MAY BE
VERIFIED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST, IFF NECESSARY.

(9) ONLY ACCESSIBLE SURFACE UTILITIES VISIBLE ON THE DATE OF THIS SURVEY ARE
SHOWN. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT SHOW THE LOCATION OF, OR ENCROACHMENTS BY

SUBSURFACE UTILITIES, FOOTING, FOUNDATIONS AND,/OR BASEMENTS OF BUILDINGS. ALL
USERS ARE ADVISED TO CONTRACT SEFPARATELY WITH AN UNDERGROUND UTILITY
LOCATION COMPANY AND TO REVIEW PUBLIC, QUASI-PUBLIC AND GIS UTILITY DATA
SOURCES IF THEY WANT MORE INFORMATION.

(10) THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT SHOWN IS AT GROUND LEVEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

(711) ONLY VISIBLE ACCESSIBLE GROUND LEVEL PERIMETER FEATURES ARE SHOWN. NON
ACCESSIBLE / OVERHEAD )/ SUBTERRANEAN ENCROACHMENTS MAY EXIST.

(12) THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS MAP SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY
IMPROVEMENT STAKING OR CONSTRUCTION. ANY LAYOUT OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
BASED ON SITE STAKING PERFORMED BY THIS OFFICE.

13) ANY REPRODUCTION OF THIS MAP WITHOUT MY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR'S
STAMP AND WET SIGNATURE 1S NOT CONSIDERED AN ORIGINAL VERSION OF THIS MAF.

BASIS OF ELEVATION

FOUND SURVEY MONUMENT IN WALK AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF WINFIELD STREET

AND ESMERALDA AVENUE. ELEVATION = 239.689° CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO VERTICAL DATUM.

BASIS OF SURVEY
GRANT DEED RECORDED AS DOC:2022—016363.
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45 PROSPECT AVE

202212289265

N\ [ ™)
REV.| DATE BY
1 o—21-24 SM
2 19-19-24 SM
CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
CODE, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE & \
ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REGULATIONS & ORDINANCES INCLUDING ANY ‘
AMENDMENTS BY THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO.
REMOVE & SALVAGE ALL EQUIPMENT & OTHER ITEMS AS DESIGNATED WOOD WALL AT NEIGHBOR | |
BY OWNER & STORE ITEMS AT A LOCATION DESIGNATED BY OWNER. SIDEWALK LANDING ‘ T~ ‘ |
. REMOVE ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, FITTINGS, FLOOR DRAINS, SUPPLY \ ‘
& WASTE PIPE AS NEEDED. CAP PIPES & VENTS TO REMAIN. T T
PATCH ANY PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF & EXTERIOR WALLS. . L e e Tl 1T
ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE BY AN QUALIFIED PLUMBER. PROPERTY LINE AN _ I _ _ _ yal :JJ_:M:M:J_:M | | _ _ _ _ _ o
. REMOVE ALL SWITCHES, J—BOXES, CONDUITS, WIRING & OTHER W | e = === '
ITEMS IN (E) WALLS & CEILING AREAS AS NEEDED FOR (N) WORK. Y = ===
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE REMOVED ALL THE WAY BACK TO A AN L L T T T
ELEC. SUB PANEL OR A J—BOX IN AN (E) WALL TO REMAIN. I o N == =] = = |
ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE BY AN QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN. (E) GARAGE AREA NN \\ W:‘ ===
. REMOVE ALL DOORS, WINDOWS & WALLS AS NEEDED FOR (N) WORK. P [061] NS 7‘4}—7—7—7—7—7 |
CONSULT ARCHITECT WHERE NECESSARY FOR EXTENT OF DEMOLITION. AT B . N S | = =1 == . L - - N N N . . - . N N . . - -
REMOVE INTERIOR WALL FINISHES TO FRAMING SUBSTRATE AS NEEDED. - 001 % sQ. FT. o NN NS /)d:‘ == == i
. SAWCUT (E) CONCRETE SLAB AS NEEDED FOR (N) WORK. PATCH & FILL CONCRETE FILL —— | //\/\\\/\\\1\//\/\«\\/\\ e e e e T N
(E) SLAB AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A SUITABLE SUBSTRATE FOR (N) FINISH. 0 BE REMOVED | //\/////\ // //\//\/////\///\Em:m:m:m:m: —
. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL BRACE & SHORE (E) STRUCTURE I AN \\\%\\\\\\\\ — = =] == ] J
AS NECESSARY DURING DEMOLITION & REMOVAL PROCEDURES. XY /\/:///\///://\///:// XXX N= = == = >
. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, LANDSCAPING, ETC., TN RNy %—&%A\\\\ W:W:WFW:W:W }7
THAT ARE TO REMAIN. ANY DAMAGE DUE TO THE CONTRACTORS NEGLIGENCE A. 2 - - ’ LR j\/\/\\ XL \\%/\ﬂu,—*g—i—u—;—gf - B - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. FACE OF EARTH——— I / >< NUANANANANANANENSANSAN | = = = =<
. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DEMOLITION MATERIALS OFF SITE PROMPTLY. G G}‘FRAGE LEVEL EXCAVATION \ 1 UNDISTURBED EARTH : ©
DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE AND CREATE A NUISENCE. i ST s o s g rie g e s e s st SN //>k‘ === = = -
. NOTE: (E) BUILDING IS AN OCCUPIED FACILITY. COORDINATE ALL WORK W/ SN LA NN NN NN N N T = = = =111 I Q O
OWNER’S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DURING ALL CONSTRUCTION AL - - OO 4¥L > }% //f> ﬂ:—i‘:LP:L:&:J— - = - - - - - - - L - - - - - - - QO
. DOCUMENTATION WILL BE PROVIDED, PRIOR TO FIRST INSPECTION, CONFIRMING N XX R RA—| | = [I=| | = | = || O
COMPLIANCE TO THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN PROVIDED TO THE JURISDICTION. NN NN N NN N W:W:W:W:m: =
- K UGG T I ] 1= =
_ AT FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB—BASED REFERENCE, N NN NN NN = = I=] [ =
OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE MEDIA INCLUDING ITEMS 1—10 IN ACCORDANCE WITH —— SSRGS == =ETH B
CGBSC SECTION 4.410.1 SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING. /  STORAGE LEVEL EXCAVATION \/\/A b 0
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1. FLOOR FINISH:

TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.
REFINISH AS NECESSARY

2. WALL FINISH:
(E) & (N) INTERIOR WALLS (EXCEPT TOILETS) SHALL BE PAINTED

3. CEILING FINISH:
(E) & (N) INTERIOR WALLS (EXCEPT TOILETS) SHALL BE PAINTED G.W.B.

G.W.B.

4. MATERIALS & COLORS:
ALL MATERIAL STYLES & COLORS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY OWNER

5. EXTERIOR FINISH:
REPAIR AND MATCH (E) FINISH AS NEEDED.

0. SHOWER ENCLOSURES:
DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL
BE FULLY TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED PLASTIC.
CRC SECTION R308.4.5

/. SHOWER WALLS:
SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE OVER A MOISTURE
RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (E.G. CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT, OR GLASS
MAT GYPSUM BACKER)
TO A HEIGHT OF 727 ABOVE DRAIN INLET.
NOTE: WATER—RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD
SHALL NOT BE USED OVER A
VAPOR RETARDER IN SHOWER
OR BATHTUB COMPARTMENTS.

FRAMING NOTE:

PRIOR TO ENCLOSING THE WALL AND CEILING FRAMING,
CONFIRMATION MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR SHOWING THAT FRAMING MEMBERS DO NOT
EXCEED 19% MOISTURE CONTENT. CBBSC 4.505.3
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40 SQ, FT,

DEMOLITION NOTES:

TOTAL INTERIOR WALL AREA: 910 SQ. FT.
TOTAL INTERIOR WALL AREA TO BE REMOVED: 448 SQ. FT.
INTERIOR WALLS TO BE REMOVED: 497%

TOTAL EXTERIOR WALL AREA: 1568 SQ. FT.
TOTAL EXTERIOR WALL AREA TO BE REMOVED: 84.5 SQ. FT.
INTERIOR WALLS TO BE REMOVED: 5%

TOTAL EXTERIOR WOOD FOUNDATION WALL AREA: 286 SQ. FT.

TOTAL EXTERIOR WOOD FOUNDATION WALL AREA TO BE
REMOVED: 89.1 SQ. FT.
INTERIOR WALLS TO BE REMOVED: 317%

r
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DATE BY

T 16—=21-24 | SM

2 19-19-24 | SM
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OB
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CA,

(415) 323—0729

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF

THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED

ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

DO

pivEnsions| 1145 SHRADER ST. SAN FRANCISCO,

SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE NOTICE OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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1. FLOOR FINISH:

TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.
REFINISH AS NECESSARY

2. WALL FINISH:
(E) & (N) INTERIOR

3. CEILING FINISH:
(E) & (N) INTERIOR WALLS (EXCEPT TOILETS) SHALL BE PAINTED G.W.B.

WALLS (EXCEPT TOILETS) SHALL BE PAINTED G.W.B.

4, MATERIALS & COLORS:
ALL MATERIAL STYLES & COLORS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY OWNER

5. EXTERIOR FINISH:
REPAIR AND MATCH (E) FINISH AS NEEDED.

0. SHOWER ENCLOSURES:
DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL
BE FULLY TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED PLASTIC.
CRC SECTION R308.4.5

/. SHOWER WALLS:
SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE OVER A MOISTURE
RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (E.G. CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT, OR GLASS
MAT GYPSUM BACKER)
TO A HEIGHT OF 727 ABOVE DRAIN INLET.
NOTE: WATER—RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD
SHALL NOT BE USED OVER A
VAPOR RETARDER IN SHOWER
OR BATHTUB COMPARTMENTS.

FRAMING NO TE:

PRIOR TO ENCLOSING THE WALL AND CEILING FRAMING,
CONFIRMATION MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR SHOWING THAT FRAMING MEMBERS DO NOT
EXCEED 19% MOISTURE CONTENT. CBBSC 4.505.3

WINDOW NO TEt:

WINDOW AT OR ABOVE SECOND FLOOR SHALL
HAVE SILL HEIGHT OF 36”7 MIN. AFF, UNLESS
FALL CLOSING SAFETY DEVICE PROVIDED.
CBC 1015.8

- PROPERTY LINE
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

-
REV., DATE BY

6—21—-24 | SM

94117

CA,

OsLIQUE CIHTY

(415) 323—0729

MARK | QTY DESCRIPTION FLOW RATE COMMENTS
@ 4 WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL. PER FLUSH
2 SINGLE SHOWER HEAD 20 GPM AT 80 P.S.|.
MULTIPLE SHOWER HEADS COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS
@ - SERVING ONE SHOWER 2.0 GPM AT 80 P.S.I. AND /OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED
BY A SINGLE VALVE
@ © LAVATORY FAUCETS 1.2 GPM AT 60 P.51. MONBMEgMSiiLéONg;?E oA
@ 2 KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM AT 60 P.S.I.
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE
NO. DOOR FRAME DETAII_STHRES GLASS HSEWFE‘ R,TTRIEG REMARKS
TYPE| WIDTH | HEIGHT | THK. MAT. FIN.|TYPEMAT. FIN.| HEAD = JAMB | 0%
101 - 3-0" 6'—8” | 1-3/4" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| - - MFR. - - _ (E) EXTERIOR ENTRY DOOR
102 - 2'—6" 6'—8" 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| - WD |PAINT - - - - - _ INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
103 - | 2-# 6’8" | 1=1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
104 - | 2-6 6’8" | 1=1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
105 - | 2-6 6'—8" | 1=1/2” | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
106 - | 8-0" 6’8" | 1=1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ (N) BYPASS CLOSET DOORS
107 - 8'-0" 6’8" 1-1/2" | AL | MFR - AL | MFR - - MFR TEMP - — (N) SLIDING GLASS DOOR, TEMPERED GLASS
108 - 2'-6" 6'—-8" 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| - WD |PAINT - - - - - — (N) WOODEN DOOR
109 - | 2-6 6'—8" | 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ (N) WOODEN DOOR
110 - | 2-6 6'—8" | 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ (N) WOODEN DOOR
11 - | - 6'—8" | 1-1/2” | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| -— - - - - _ (N) WOODEN DOOR
112 - | 22— 6'—8" | 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - - - - _ (N) POCKET DOOR
13 - | 5=0" 6'—8" | 1-1/2" | AL | MFR | — | AL | MFR - - MFR TEMP - _ (N) SLIDING GLASS DOOR, TEMPERED GLASS
201 - | 3-0 6'—8" | 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| — | WD |PAINT| ~— - — - - _ (N) WOODEN DOOR
202 — 2'—6" 6'—8” 1-1/2" | WD |PAINT| - WD |PAINT - - - - — (N) WOODEN DOOR
203 - 6'—0" 6’8" 1-1/2" | AL |PAINT| - AL | MFR - - MFR TEMP - — (N) SLIDING GLASS DOOR, TEMPERED GLASS
204 - | =0 6'—8" | 1-1/2" | AL |PAINT| — | AL | MFR - - MFR TEMP - _ (N) SLIDING GLASS DOOR, TEMPERED GLASS
wL/;/vPAQO\F{vABOM <S)E;|(;E) FLOOR SHALL
HAVE SILL HEIGHT OF 36" MIN. AFF, UNLESS
FALL CLOSING SAFETY DEVICE PROVIDED.
CBC 1015.8
WINDOW
N O " |EXISTING TYPE SIZE: WXH | MATERIAL| SILL HEIGHT NEW TYPE SIZE MATERIAL CLASS R E M A R K S
1A DOUBLE—HUNG 26" X 72" WD 12" AF.F. (E) NO CHANGE
1B DOUBLE—HUNG 36" X 70" WD 21" AF.F (E) NO CHANGE
1C SLIDER 60" X 58~ MTL 22" A.FF. (E) NO CHANGE
1D FIXED 68" X 52" WD 36" AF.F. (E) NO CHANGE
1E DOUBLE—HUNG 22" X 48" WD 32" A.F.F. TO BE REMOVED
1F DOUBLE—HUNG 22" X 48" WD 32" A.F.F. TO BE RELOCATED
1G DOUBLE—HUNG 32" X 48" WD 32" A.F.F. TO BE REMOVED
1H DOUBLE—HUNG 48" X 75" WD 10" AF.F (E) NO CHANGE
l DOUBLE—HUNG 48” X 75" WD 10" A.F.F. (E) NO CHANGE
2A SLIDER 727 X 18" MTL 56" A.F.F. (N) WINDOW
3A FIXED SKYLIGHT 227 X 727 MTL - LAM. /TEMP. FIXED SKYLIGHT W/ LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS
3B FIXED SKYLIGHT 22" X 227 MTL - LAM. /TEMP. FIXED SKYLIGHT W/ LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS
3C SLIDER 48" X 64" MTL 36" A.F.F. (N) WINDOW
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City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

London Breed, Mayor
Patrick O’Riordan, Interim Director

Attachment A

SLOPE AND SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE PROTECTION CHECKLIST
A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH THE PERMIT APPLICATION

JOB ADDRESS 4 Prospect APPLICATION NO. 2022-12289265

OWNER NAME Marc Sherry

OWNER PHONE NO. ( )

ADDENDUM NO.

1: PROPERTY LOCATION

3: PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDING OR

STRUCTURE HAVING OVER 1000 SQFT OF NEW %s I%)
PROJECTED ROOF AREA
EARTHQUAKE INDUCED LANDSLIDE AREA ON HORIZONTAL OR_ VERTICAL ADDITIONS
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HAVING OVER 500 SQFT OF NEW PROJECTED YES | NO
CONSERVATION DIVISION OF MINES AND| YES | NO || o 95E AREA @ | X
GEOLOGY (CDMG) SEISMIC HAZARD ZONES| [@ | [X
MAP FOR SAN FRANCISCO, RELEASED SHORING YES | NO
NOVEMBER 17, 2000. [ ia
UNDERPINNING YES I\ré?
[
GRADING, INCLUDING EXCAVATION ORFILL, | yrq | o
2: AVERAGE SLOPE OF PROPERTY OF OVER 50 CUBIC YARDS OF EARTH o |
MATERIAL
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY LISTED BELOW
DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
PROPERTY EXCEEDING AN AVERAGE SLOPE THAT MAY HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL IMPACT ON
OF 4H:1V (25%) GRADE THE SLOPE STABILITY:
(APPLICANT WILL NEED TO INCLUDE PLANS YES | NO YES | NO
ILLUSTRATING SLOPE OF THE PROPERTY X | RETAINING WALL: X |
AND/OR INCLUDE A SURVEY VERIFYING THE
SLOPE OF THE PROPERTY,
) OTHERS: ‘%S %O

SECTION 4: LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL VERIFICATION AND SIGNATURES

Under penalty of perjury, | certify that the information provided on this form is based on my personal review of
the building and its records, or review by others acting under my direct supervision, and is correct to the best of

my knowledge.

Prepared by Shaum Mehra
Engineer/Architect of Record

415-323-0729 shaum@obliquecity.com
Telephone Email

Digitally signed by Shaum Mehra
S h au m M e h ra I:E":\‘s:rf:a:ulr#s(ﬁrl)obliquet:ily.com,

e ey 5-17-23
Signature Date

Permit Services Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500 - San Francisco CA 94103
Phone (628) 652-3600 — www.sfdbi.org

INFORMATION SHEET S-19 ATTACHMENT A

Slope Protection Checklist

FOR DBI USE ONLY

EXEMPTED: Reports per Se

ASSIGNMENT OF REVIEW TIER
i and Third Party PMN Required

= If the box in Section 1 “Property Location” AND the box in Section 2 “Average Slope of Property”

are marked “No” OR if all the boxes in Section 3 “Proposed Construction” are marked “No”, reports
per Section E and Third Party Peer Review are exempted by the SSPA.

TIER I: Reports per Section E Required but Third Party Peer Review Not Required

Xl If the box in Section 2 “Average Slope of Property” AND any boxes in Section 3 “Proposed

Construction” are marked “Yes” AND the property does not lie within any areas of potential
landslide hazard, DBI shall require mandatory submittal of reports per Section E only.

TIER II: Reports per Section E and Third Party Peer Review Required

| If the box in Section 2 “Average Slope of Property” AND any boxes in Section 3 “Proposed
Construction” are marked “Yes” AND the property lies in the vicinity of mapped landslides, DBI
shall require mandatory submittal of reports per Section E and require the permit application be
subject to a third party peer review. At the discretion of the SSPA Review Committee, the peer
review may be followed by the establishment of a Structural Advisory Committee (SAC) with the

project reassigned to Tier IlI.

If the DBI Plan Review Engineer (or the SSPA Review Committee, if established), in their
discretion, determines from the submitted documents that the project has a substantial impact on
the slope stability of the site or creates a potential for earthquake induced landslide hazards, DBI
may require that the third party peer review be followed by the establishment of a Structural

Advisory Committee (SAC) and re-

assigned the project to Tier Ill.

TIER lll: Structural Advisory Committee (SAC) Review

O If the box in Section 1 “Property Location” AND any boxes in Section 3 “Proposed Construction”

are marked “Yes”, DBI shall require mandatory submittal of reports per Section E and require the
permit application be subject to review by a Structural Advisory Committee (SAC), as defined by

SFBC Section 105A.6.

Anne Hu
Tier assigned by:

Phone: (628)

DBI Plan Review Engineer

Comment:

Page | 2

SPECIAL  INSPECTION AND
TESTS ARE REQUIRED AS PER
BUILDING CODE SECTION 1701

TITLE-24 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ENERGY INSPECTION
(ELECTRICAL)

A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED DRAWING SET
202212289265 ,oenpum o,

415-323-0729

45 Prospect Ave
Shaum Mehra

JOB ADDRESS APPLICATION NO.

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT NAME PHONE NO.

Ensuring the completion of installation documentation as well as the required acceptance/verification testing is the
direct responsibility of the undersigned. Installation documentation must be completed by the contractor performing
the installation. Verification testing must be completed by a certified HERS rater.

In accordance with the requirements of the 2022 California Energy Code, the following documentation is required
for the electrical elements in this project:

1. Installation

Electrical
X CF2R-LTG-01-E Lighting — Single Family Dwellings (IE1)
O CF2R-ELC-01-E Electric Ready (IE20)

Solar
O CF2R-PVB-01-E Photovoltaic Systems (IE18)
O CF2R-PVB-02-E Battery Storage Systems (IE19)

Required information:

Digitally signed by Shaum Mehra
DN: C=US, E=shaum@obliquecity.com,

S h au m M e h ra O=0blique City, CN=Shaum Mehra Date: 6_2 1 _24

Prepared by: Date: 2024.06.25 14:26:32-07'00'
Engineer/Architect of Record Signature

Fax: Email: Shaum@obliquecity.com

Review by: Phone:
DBI Engineer or Plan Checker

APPROVAL (Based on submitted reports)

DATE DBI Electrical Inspector or Energy Inspection Services Staff

QUESTIONS ABOUT TITLE-24 ENERGY INSPECTION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:
Energy Inspection Services (628) 652-3407; or, dbi.energyinspections@sfgov.org

=B

= 8San Francisco ulm
Dept. of Building Inspection
Issued - 01/13/2026

TITLE-24 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ENERGY/GREEN INSPECTION (BUILDING)
A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED DRAWING SET

JOB ADDRESS 43 Prospect Ave. APPLICATION No. 202212289265  AppenpUM NO.
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT NAME ~ Shaum Mehra PHONE NO. 415-23-0729

Ensuring the completion of installation documentation as well as the required acceptance/verification testing is the direct
responsibility of the undersigned. Installation documentation must be completed by the contractor performing the
installation. Verification testing must be completed by a certified HERS rater. Verification testing must be completed by a
certified HERS rater. Green Building Attachment E shall be completed as per SFGBC AB-093.

In accordance with the requirements of the 2022 California Energy Code, 2022 SFGBC and AB-093, the following
documentation is required for the building elements in this project:

-
REV. DATE BY

1. Installation

Addition and Alternation Mechanical (continued)

[0 CF2R-ADD-02-E Non HERS - Prescriptive Additions Simple (IB53) O CF2R-MCH-02-E Non HERS — Whole house fan (IB13)

O CF2R-ALT-05-E Non HERS - Prescriptive Alterations Simple (IB54) O CF2R-MCH-20-H HERS — Duct Leakage (IB58)

Envelope O CF2R-MCH-21-H HERS — Duct Location (1B18)

X CF2R ENV-01-E Non HERS — Fenestration Installation (I1B1) O CF2R-MCH-22-H HERS - Space Conditioning System Fan Efficacy (IB59)
X CF2R ENV-03-E Non HERS - Insulation Installation (IB3) 0 CF2R-MCH-23-H HERS - Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate (IB60)
O CF2R ENV-04-E Non HERS - Roofing-Radiant Barrier (IB4) O CF2R-MCH-25-H HERS — Refrigerant Charge Verification (1B62)

O CF2R ENV-20-H HERS — Building Envelope Air Leakage Test (IB56) O CF2R-MCH-26-H HERS - Verified EER or SEER (1B27)
O CF2R-ENV-21-H HERS - Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) - Framing O CF2R-MCH-27-H HERS - IAQ (IB63)

Stage (IB64) O CF2R-MCH-28-H HERS — Return Duct Design and Air Filter Grille Device
O CF2R-ENV-22-H HERS — Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) - Sizing According to Tables 150.0-B or C (IB31)

Insulation Stage (IB65) O CF2R-MCH-29-H HERS - Duct Surface Area Reduction; R-Value; Buried
Solar Ready Ducts Compliance Credit (IB32)
O CF2R-SRA-01-E — Solar Ready Buildings — New Constructions (IB68) [0 CF2R-MCH-30-E HERS - Ventilation Cooling Compliance Credit (IB55)
O CF2R-SRA-02-E — Minimum Solar Zone Area Worksheet — New O CF2R-MCH-31-H HERS — Whole house fan (IB66)

Constructions (1B69) O CF2R-MCH-32-H HERS - Local Mechanical Exhaust (I1B67)
Mechanical O CF2R-MCH-33-H HERS — Variable Capacity Heat Pump Compliance
O CF2R-MCH-01-E Non HERS - Space Conditioning Systems (IB57) Credit (IB70)
2. Verification
Existing Conditions Mechanical (continued)
O CF3R EXC-20-H HERS — HERS Verification of Existing Conditions for =~ 0 CF3R-MCH-25-H HERS — Refrigerant Charge Verification (VB53)

Residential Alterations (VB47) O CF3R-MCH-26-H HERS — Verified EER or SEER (VB21)
Envelope O CF3R-MCH-27-H HERS - IAQ (VB54)
0 CF3R ENV-20-H HERS — Building Envelope Air Leakage Test (VB48) 1 CF3R-MCH-28-H HERS — Return Duct Design and Air Filter Grille Device
O CF3R-ENV-21-H HERS - Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) - Sizing According to Tables 150.0-B or C (VB25)

Framing Stage (VB56) 0 CF3R-MCH-29-H HERS — Duct Surface Area Reduction; R-Value; Buried
O CF3R-ENV-22-H HERS - Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) - Ducts Compliance Credit (VB27)
Insulation Stage (VBS57) O CF3R-MCH-30-H HERS - Ventilation Cooling Compliance Credit (VB60)

Mechanical O CF3R-MCH-31-H HERS — Whole house fan (VB58)

LI CF3R-MCH-20-H HERS — Duct Leakage Test (VB49) O CF3R-MCH-32-H HERS — Local Mechanical Exhaust (VB59)

0 CF3R-MCH-21-H HERS — Duct Locatio.n. (V.B12) ) 0 CF3R-MCH-33-H HERS - Variable Capacity Heat Pump Compliance
O CF3R-MCH-22-H HERS - Space Conditioning System Fan Efficacy Credit (VB64)

(VB50)
O CF3R-MCH-23-H HERS — Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate
(VB51)

3. Green Building (For New Construction and Major Alterations)
[ Green Building Attachment E (GBC1)

Required information: Digitally signed by Shaum Mehra
DN: C=US, E=shaum@obliquecity.com,
S h au m M e h ra O=0blique City, CN=Shaum Mehra 6 21 24
Prepared by: Date: 2024.06.25 14:24:57-07'00' Date: “™<'-
Engineer/Architect of Record Signature
Fax: Email: Shaum@obliquecity.com
Review by: Phone:

94117/

CA,

OsLIQUEe CIHIEY

(415) 323—0729

DBI Engineer or Plan Checker
APPROVAL (Based on submitted reports)

DATE DBI Building Inspector or Energy Inspection Services Staff

QUESTIONS ABOUT TITLE-24 ENERGY INSPECTION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:
Energy Inspection Services (628) 652-3407; or, dbi.energyinspections@sfgov.org

TITLE-24 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ENERGY INSPECTION
(PLUMBING)

A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE APPROVED DRAWING SET

45 Prospect Ave. APPLICATION No, 202212289265 e i o,

Shaum Mehra 415-323-0729

JOB ADDRESS

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT NAME PHONE NO.

Ensuring the completion of installation documentation as well as the required acceptance/verification testing is the
direct responsibility of the undersigned. Installation documentation must be completed by the contractor performing
the installation. Verification testing must be completed by a certified HERS rater.

In accordance with the requirements of the 2022 California Energy Code, the following documentation is required
for the plumbing work in this project:

1. Installation

Plumbing

X CF2R-PLB-02-E DHW Non-HERS - Single Dwelling Unit Hot Water System Distribution (IP5)
O CF2R-PLB-03-E DHW Non-HERS - Pool and Spa Heating System (IP7)

O CF2R-PLB-22-H DHW HERS - HERS Single Dwelling Unit Hot Water System Distribution (1P8)

Solar
O CF2R-STH-01-E Solar Water Heating System (IP1)

Mechanical
O CF2R-MCH-04-E Non HERS — Evaporative coolers (IP2)

2, Verification
O CF3R-PLB-22-H DHW HERS - HERS Single Dwelling Unit Hot Water System Distribution (VP3)

Required information:
Digitally signed by Shaum Mehra
DN: C=US, E=shaum@obliquecity.com,
S h aum M e h I & o=0biique City, cCN=Shaum Mehra 6-21-24
Prepared by: Date: 2024.06.25 14:28:40-07'00" Date:
Engineer/Architect of Record Signature

Fax: Email: Shaum@obliquecity.com

Review by: Phone:
DBI Engineer or Plan Checker

APPROVAL (Based on submitted reports)

DATE DBI Plumbing Inspector or Energy Inspection Services Staff

QUESTIONS ABOUT TITLE-24 ENERGY INSPECTION SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO:
Energy Inspection Services (628) 652-3407; or, dbi.energyinspections@sfgov.org

DO
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GENERAL

1.

GOVERNING CODES: ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS, TITLE 24: CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE:
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (CEC),

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC)

THE NOTES ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE NOTES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, NOTES, AND
DETAILS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND
RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

DETAILS SHOWN SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROJECT AT ALL APPROPRIATE
LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT OR NOT.

THE CLIENT/CLIENT'S REPRESENTATIVE MUST SUBMIT IN WRITING FOR ANY INQUIRIES OR
MODIFICATION REQUESTS FOR THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED
TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR REVIEW DO NOT CONSTITUTE "IN WRITING" UNLESS IT IS
CLEARLY NOTED THAT SPECIFIC CHANGES ARE BEING REQUESTED.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT,
DRILLED, OR NOTCHED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

CONSTRUCTION METHOD AND PROJECT SAFETY: THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE AND DO NOT INDICATE METHODS,
PROCEDURES OR SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION. TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
MAINTAIN AND INSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. HC
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING WILL NOT ENFORCE SAFETY MEASURES OR REGULATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING
SHORING AND BRACING, AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATONS.

DESIGN CRITERIA

A. APPLICABLE CODE: CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CBC)
2022 EDITION, PART 2.

B. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 3,000 PSF PER ROMIG ENGINEERS, PROJECT NO. 5405-2,
DATED AUGUST 2022

C. LIVE LOADS:
+ ROOF (BASIC LIVE LOAD): 20 PSF
+  FLOOR (BASIC LIVE LOAD): 40 PSF
+  FLOOR (BALCONY/DECK LIVE LOAD): 60 PSF

D. WIND DESIGN PARAMETERS:
« BASIC WIND SPEED: 92 MPH
+ EXPOSURE: B
E. SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS:
RISK CATEGORY: I
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR: I, =1.0
LATITUDE: 37.7442778 NORTH
LONGITUDE: 122.4179783 WEST
SITE CLASS: C
MAPPED MCE ACCELERATIONS
« Ss=1.5¢
¢ S1 = 069
« SITE COEFFICIENT AT SHORT PERIOD
¢« F,=1.20
« F,=140
* ADJUSTED MCE SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION PARAMETERS:
¢ SDS = 129
¢ SD1 = 0569
F. STRUCTURAL RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTORS:
+ A BEARING WALL SYSTEM
+ LIGHT FRAME WALLS SHEATHED WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS RATED FOR
SHEAR RESISTANCE
+ R=6.5(RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT)
* Q,=2.5(0OVERSTRENGTH FACTOR)
+ C4=4.0 (DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR)
+ V=024 W (DESIGN BASE SHEAR)

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

1.

DESIGN EVEREST ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS THAT MAY BE ON THE SITE.

DESIGN EVEREST HAS NOT PERFORMED INVESTIGATIONS TO DETERMINE THE PRESENCE OF
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE THE RESULTS OF SUCH INVESTIGATIONS IF
THEY HAVE BEEN PERFORMED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT PERSONNEL WITHIN THE
WORK AREA ARE PROTECTED FROM EXPOSURE TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. IF HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS ARE DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY CEASE WORK UNTIL
CONDITIONS CAN BE MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

RESIDENTIAL REMODEL

45 PROSPECT AVE, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110

WOOD NOTES

1. ALL WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PER CBC, CHAPTER 23.

2. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH AND MUST CONFORM TO THE
GRADING RULES OF THE WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION. REFER TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL APPEARANCE REQUIREMENTS. ALL PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER TO BE STAMPED BY AN APPROVED GRADING AGENCY.

3. STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE:

A. BEAMS & POSTS (2x AND 4x) NO. 1
B. BEAMS & POSTS (6x OR LARGER) NO. 1
C. STUDS NO. 1 (2x4, 3x4, 2x6 AND 3x6)

D. JOISTS NO. 1

4. NEW STUD AND POST SIZES SHALL BE (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED):
A. STUD WALLS 2x4 @ 16” ON CENTER FOR INTERIOR WALLS, OR S.A.D.
2x6 @ 16" ON CENTER FOR EXTERIOR WALLS & PLUMBING WALLS
& SHEAR WALLS
B. POSTS AS MINIMUM SHALL HAVE WIDTH TO MATCH BEAM WIDTH ABOVE AND DEPTH TO
MATCH WALL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% AT TIME OF
INSTALLATION.

6. ALL NAILS USED IN TIMBER-TO-TIMBER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE NAILS AND
NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. WHERE NAILS TEND TO SPLIT THE
WOOD, NAIL HOLES SHALL BE PREDRILLED.

7. ALL NAILS CONNECTING PRE-MANUFACTURED METAL ITEMS (CONNECTORS, HANGERS, STRAPS,
ETC) TO TIMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANUFACTURER'S CATALOGUE AND APPLICABLE ICC-ES
EVALUATION REPORTS.

8. ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE 2x FIRE BLOCKING AT 10'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM.
9. WALL STUDS SHALL ALIGN WITH FLOOR AND ROOF JOISTS FOR FULL HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE.
10. 2x BLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS OVER SUPPORTS.

11. WHERE WOOD IS IN CONTACT WITH EARTH, CONCRETE OR MASONRY, PRESSURE TREATED
DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SHALL BE USED.

12. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL SILL PLATES IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY
SHALL BE ANCHORED WITH 5/8"g ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 7” EMBEDMENT AT 4'-0" O.C. W/ 3"x3"x1/4"
PLATE WASHERS.

13. ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS WHICH BEAR AGAINST THE FACE OF WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH WASHERS. NO UPSET THREADS ARE ALLOWED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

14. PROVIDE POST OR MULTIPLE STUDS FOR SOLID BEARING AT THE ENDS OF ALL BEAMS OR
GIRDER TRUSSES WHERE POSTS ARE NOT SHOWN.

15. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT BEARING WALLS UNDER PERPENDICULAR PARTITIONS. PROVIDE
DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS.

16. MINIMUM SPLICE NAILING OF DOUBLE PLATES TO BE AS FOLLOWS: SIXTEEN (16) 16d EACH SIDE
OF SPLICE WITH NO ADJACENT SPLICE WITHIN 4'-0". SEE TYPICAL DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

17. FACE NAIL TWO PIECE BUILT-UP BEAMS WITH 16d AT 12" O.C. STAGGERED AT TOP AND BOTTOM
TO ALTERNATE SIDES OF BEAM. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ROW OF NAILING AT ALL BEAMS GREATER
THAN 12" DEEP.

18. BOLT HOLES IN WOOD SHALL BE THE DIAMETER OF THE BOLT PLUS 1/16 ”, MAXIMUM.

19. PRE-DRILL ALL HOLES FOR 20d AND LARGER NAILS, SPIKES AND LAG BOLTS. LEAD HOLES FOR
LAGS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. SHANK PORTION: SAME DIAMETER AND LENGTH AS SHANK.

B. THREADED PORTION: 60% TO 75% OF THE DIAMETER OF THE THREAD AND THE SAME
LENGTH AS THREAD.

20. HOLES FOR PIPES EXCEEDING ONE-THIRD OF THE PLATE WIDTH SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN
PARTITIONS USED AS SHEAR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED. PIPES
SHALL PASS THROUGH THE CENTER OF THE PLATES. NOTCHING IS NOT ALLOWED.

21. PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLOCKING AT A MINIMUM OF 8-0" O.C. FOR SOLID SAWN JOISTS WHERE
SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT APPLIED TO TOP AND BOTTOM OF JOISTS FOR ENTIRE
LENGTH OF JOIST.

22. ALL PREMANUFACTURED METAL ITEMS (CONNECTORS, HANGERS, STRAPS, ETC.) SHALL BE BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE COMPANY, INC. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

23. RETIGHTEN ALL BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING IN.

24. USE SIMPSON MASONRY ANCHORS TITEN HD (ESR-1056) FOR WOOD TO MASONRY CONNECTION.
25. ALL BOLTS, SCREWS, NAILS AND CONNECTORS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE
GALVANIZED. ALL BOLTS, SCREWS, NAILS AND CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE HOTDIP ZINC COATED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL PER SECTION
2304.9.5.

26. DO NOT NOTCH ANY MEMBERS WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

CONCRETE

A. REINFORCING STEEL
1. ALL BARS, U.O.N.: ASTM A615, GR 60 OR ASTM A706, DEFORMED.

B. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER

CAST AGAINST & EXPOSED TO EARTH................. 3"

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER.............ccco...... 2"

NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND:
SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS......c.coviririrciririeeinine, 3/4"

C. CONCRETE MIXES FOR (N) CONCRETE ONLY

MIXID  USE STRENGTH, f'¢ WEIGHT
A CONCRETE FOOTING / RETAINING WALL 3,000 PSI NORMAL
B CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE 2,500 PSI NORMAL

D. CHAIRS, SPACERS, AND SAND PLATES: AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CONCRETE COVER.

E. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT:
SHALL BE DOWELED TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS WITH THE SAME SIZE AND SPACING OF
REINFORCEMENT AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS AND GENERAL NOTES.

F. ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS, AND HOLD DOWN SECURELY HELD IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION
INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OBSERVATION BY A INSPECTING AGENCY.

G. ADMIXTURES: REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER. CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR ADDED CHLORIDES ARE
NOT PERMITTED.

H. VIBRATION: ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED WITH MECHANICAL VIBRATORS.

FOUNDATION NOTES

1. INSTALLATION OF THE FOOTINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE DEPTH BELOW FINISHED OR NATURAL
GRADE SHALL BE AT A MINIMUM ACCORDING TO THE FOUNDATION DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS.
FIELD DISCOVERED CONDITIONS MAY NECESSITATE DEEPER FOUNDATIONS.

2. ALL WATER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO PLACING OF
CONCRETE.

3. ALL BACKFILL WITH ENGINEERED FILLS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% RELATIVE DENSITY,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

4. FOOTINGS AND GRADE BEAMS SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER BEARING WALLS ABOVE, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. VERIFY LOCATIONS FOR OPENINGS OR PENETRATIONS THROUGH CONCRETE, CONCRETE
CURBS, FLOOR DEPRESSIONS, FLOOR SLOPES AND DRAINS, INSERTS, ETC. PRIOR TO POURING
CONCRETE. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND OTHER DRAWINGS.

GRADING NOTES

1. IF OTHERWISE NOT SPECIFIED BY THE PROJECT SOILS ENGINEER, FILL AND BACKFILL SHOULD
BE PLACED AT NEAR OPTIMUM MOISTURE IN LAYERS WITH LOOSE THICKNESS NOT GREATER
THAN (8) INCHES AND COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY

2. IMPORT SOILS USED TO RAISE SITE GRADE SHOULD BE EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN ON-SITE
SOILS IN STRENGTH, EXPANSION AND COMPRESSIBILITY CHARACTERISTICS. IMPORT SOIL CAN
BE EVALUATED BUT WILL NOT BE PRE-QUALIFIED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

3. FINAL SITE GRADE SHOULD BE SUCH THAT ALL WATER IS DIVERTED AWAY FROM THE
STRUCTURE(S) AND IS NOT ALLOWED TO POND.

MASONRY NOTES

1. NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY: fm = 1,500 PSI (U.N.O)
2. MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270 AND THE FOLLOWING (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)

3. FOR MASONRY BELOW GRADE: TYPE "M" WITH A MINIMUM AVERAGE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI (U.N.O.)
4. FOR MASONRY ABOVE GRADE: TYPE "S" WITH A MINIMUM AVERAGE STRENGTH OF 1800 PSI (U.N.O.)

5. ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90, 'STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR

HOLLOW LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS".

6. MASONRY WALLS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED USING STRENGTH AND DEFLECTION DESIGN OF REINFORCED

UNIT MASONRY ARE DESIGNED ACCORDING TO STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND ACI 530
SECTION 3.2.5.
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TESTS, INSPECTIONS, AND OBSERVATIONS NOTES

1.

2.

TESTS AND INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY THE CBC,
CHAPTER 17.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETAINING AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AND
INSPECTION LABORATORY QUALIFIED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO PERFORM ALL REQUIRED
TESTING AND INSPECTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE TESTING AND INSPECTION
LABORATORY WITH CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES TO ENSURE PROPER COORDINATION OF
WORK.

THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT INSPECTION REPORTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND
THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE. THE REPORTS SHALL INDICATE
WHETHER WORK INSPECTED CONFORMED TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR CORRECTION. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE NOT CORRECTED, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND ENGINEER OF RECORD.

ABBREVIATIONS
AB ANCHOR BOLT KP KING POST
ADDL ADDITIONAL LDGR LEDGER
ALT ALTERNATE MAX MAXIMUM
BLKG BLOCKING MTL METAL
BM BEAM MF MOMENT FRAME
BOT BOTTOM MFR MANUFACTURER
CL CENTER LINE MIN MINIMUM
CLR CLEAR MISC MISCELLANEOUS
COL COLUMN NTS NOT TO SCALE
CONC CONCRETE OoC ON CENTER
CONN CONNECTION owJ OPEN WEB JOIST
CONST CONSTRUCTION OwsSJ OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST
CONT CONTINUOUS PAR PARALLEL
DBL DOUBLE PERP PERPENDICULAR
DF DOUGLAS FIR LARCH PL PLATE
DIA DIAMETER PTDF PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
DIM DIMENSION PW PUDDLE WELD
E EXISTING REF REFERENCE
EA EACH REINF REINFORCEMENT
EF EACH FACE REQD REQUIRED
EL ELEVATION SAD SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
EMBED EMBEDMENT SC SLIP CRITICAL
EN EDGE NAIL SCHED SCHEDULE
EQ EQUAL OR EQUIVALENT SIM SIMILAR
EW EACH WAY SMF SPECIAL MOMENT FRAME
EXT EXTERIOR SMS SHEET METAL SCREW
FDN FOUNDATION SQ SQUARE
FJ FLOOR JOIST STD STANDARD
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE T&B TOP & BOTTOM
FOS FACE OF STUD THK THICKNESS/THICK
FRMG FRAMING N TOENAIL
FTG FOOTING TO TOP OF
GA GAUGE TRI TRIPLE
GALV GALVANIZED TYP TYPICAL
GR GRADE UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
HDR HEADER VERT VERTICAL
HGR HANGER VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
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STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION (IF REQUIRED)

1.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IS REQUIRED FOR THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 17. STRUCTURAL
OBSERVATION IS THE VISUAL OBSERVATION OF THE ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OF THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM AT
SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION STAGES AND THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OF THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR.

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A CIVIL OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO PERFORM THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION.THE ENGINEER
SHALL BE REGISTERED OR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY RECOMMENDS
THE USE OF THE ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN WHEN THEY ARE INDEPENDENT OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF EMPLOYMENT BY THE OWNER.A LETTER FROM THE OWNER OR A
COPY OF THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES SHALL BE SENT TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR BEFORE THE FIRST SITE VISIT. THE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL ALSO INFORM THE OWNER OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING AND
SHALL PRESIDE OVER THIS MEETING.

THE OWNER OR OWNER S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL COORDINATE AND CALL FOR A MEETING BETWEEN THE ENGINEER OR
ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN, STRUCTURAL OBSERVER, CONTRACTOR, AFFECTED SUBCONTRACTORS,
AND DEPUTY INSPECTORS. THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING SHALL BE TO IDENTIFY THE MAJOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND
CONNECTIONS THAT AFFECT THE VERTICAL AND LATERAL LOAD SYSTEMS OF THE STRUCTURE AND TO REVIEW SCHEDULING OF
THE REQUIRED OBSERVATIONS.A RECORD OF THE MEETING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE FIRST OBSERVATION REPORT
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR.

THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL PERFORM SITE VISITS AT THOSE STEP IN THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK THAT ALLOW FOR
CORRECTION OF THE DEFICIENCIES WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL EFFORT OR UNCOVERING THE WORK INVOLVED. AT A MINIMUM,
THE FOLLOWING SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION STAGES REQUIRE A SITE VISIT AND AN OBSERVATION REPORT FROM THE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVER: ELEMENT TO BE OBSERVED PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS PLYWOOD NAILING AT FIRST SHEAR WALL.

THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER SHALL PREPARE A REPORT FOR EACH SIGNIFICANT STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION OBSERVED.THE
ORIGINAL OF THE OBSERVATION REPORT SHALL BE SENT TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR S OFFICE AND SHALL BE SIGNED AND
SEALED (WET" STAMP) BY THE RESPONSIBLE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER.ONE COPY OF THE OBSERVATION REPORT SHALL BE
ATTACHED TO THE APPROVED PLANS.THE COPY ATTACHED TO THE PLANS NEED NOT BE SEALED BUT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
RESPONSIBLE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER OR THEIR DESIGNEE. COPIES OF THE REPORT SHALL ALSO BE GIVEN TO THE
OWNER,CONTRACTOR,AND DEPUTY INSPECTOR.

A FINAL OBSERVATION REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED WHICH SHOWS THAT ALL OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES WERE RESOLVED AND
THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM GENERALLY CONFORMS WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY WILL NOT ACCEPT THE STRUCTURAL WORK WITHOUT THIS FINAL OBSERVATION REPORT AND THE
CORRECTION OF THE SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES NOTED DURING NORMAL BUILDING AND DEPUTY INSPECTION. THE ENGINEER OR
ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL DEVELOP ALL CHANGES RELATING TO THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS.

THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL CHANGES TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS DESCRIBED BELOW WILL BE PERFORMED UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT BY AGENCIES RETAINED BY THE PROJECT
OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING THE ENGINEER APPRISED OF WORK PROGRESS AS IT PERTAINS TO SPECIAL
INSPECTIONS AND ENSURE THAT NO WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IS CONCEALED BEFORE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OCCUR. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK OF ITEMS LISTED IN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. ALL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF IBC CHAPTER 17 AS FOLLOWS:

(C) CONTINUOUS INSPECTION, (P) PERIODIC INSPECTION, AND ( \/ ) INDICATES APPLICABLE

TABLE 1705.6 - SOILS

INSPECTION AND VERIFICATION ITEM DURATION REQUIRED
1. VERIFY MATERIALS BELOW FOOTINGS ARE ADEQUATE TO ACHIEVE THE

DESIGN BEARING CAPACITY. (P)
2. VERIFY EXCAVATIONS ARE EXTENDED TO PROPER DEPTH AND HAVE REACHED

PROPER MATERIAL. (P)
3. PERFORM CLASSIFICATION AND TESTING OF COMPACTED FILL MATERIALS, .
A, VERIFY USE OF PROPER MATERIALS, DENSITIES AND LIFT THICKNESS DURING

PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF COMPACTED FILL. (C)
5. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED FILL, OBSERVE SUBGRADE AND

VERIFY THAT SITE HAS BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY (P)

TABLE 1705.3 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

INSPECTION AND VERIFICATION ITEM DURATION REQUIRED
1. INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING PRESTRESSING TENDONS (P)
AND PLACEMENT.
2. INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL WELDING IN ACCORDNCE WITH WITH P)
TABLE 1704.3 ITEM 5.B.
3. INSPECT BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE PRIOR TO AND DURING
PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE WHERE ALLOWABLE LOADS HAVE BEEN (P) \/
INCREASED OR WHERE STRENGTH DESIGN IS USED.
4. INSPECTION OF POST INSTALLED ANCHORS. (P) \/
5. VERIFY USE OF REQUIRED MIX. (P)
6. AT THE TIME FRESH CONCRETE IS SAMPLED TO FABRICATE SPECIMENS FOR

STRENGHT TESTS, PERFORM SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT TESTS AND

DETERMINE THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE. (©
7. INSPECTION OF CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT FOR PROPER Q

APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.
8. INSPECTION FOR MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING TEMPERATURE AND o)

TECHNIQUES.
9. INSPECTION OF PRESTRESSED CONCRETE ()

A. APPLICATION OF PRESTRESSING FORCES ()

B. GROUTING OF BONDED PRESTRESSING TENDONS IN THE

SEISMIC FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM. (P)

10. INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION, AND DIMENSIONS OF THE

CONCRETE MEMBER BEING FORMED. (P)

WOOD CONSTRUCTION

INSPECTION AND VERIFICATION ITEM DURATION REQUIRED
9. CONNECTORS

A. STRAPS, CLIPS, HOLDOWNS, AND SCREWS () J
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FOUNDATION NOTES

1. REFER TO TYPICAL STUD WALL FRAMING DETAIL 11/S4.0.
2. PLACE SHEAR PANEL ON SHEAR WALLS PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF INTERSECTING
WALLS. SEE SHEAR WALL PLANS FOR ALL SHEAR WALL POSTS AND HOLDOWNS.
3. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS U.O.N. NAILS SHALL NOT BE DRIVEN CLOSER TOGETHER
THAN 1/2 OF THEIR LENGTH NOR CLOSER TO THE EDGE OF THE MEMBER THAN 1/4 OF THEIR
LENGTH. PREDRILL HOLES WHERE WOOD TENDS TO SPLIT. THE PENETRATION OF THE NAIL
INTO THE PIECE RECEIVING THE POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2 THE NAIL LENGTH.
| |
| | 4. CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI FOR
; 20 ; PIER/GRADE BEAM, AND 2500 PSI FOR SLAB ON GRADE. CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED FOR
i ! MINIMUM OF 7 DAYS AND ONLY WHEN DESIRED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IS ACHIEVED
| | AFTER REVIEWING CONCRETE SUBMITTAL, BEFORE ANY LOADS MAY BE APPLIED.
20'-2" (VERIFY) | 34'-10" (VERIFY) | 15’ (VERIFY)
Z
5 .
AN TV 22250
S A S T FOOTING SCHEDULE
77777 o A = A = = = = = = = = X N T
S / = "
[Rw10] Q ’
% [FGJL 4 L 6 CONC.CURB Fi - | 16"x16"x12"d
~ —
1 1208.05 7 TS +222.50° g R R Y-
. +208. 5" SLAB ON—GRADE F3 - | ce 16"x16"x12"d
6 SLaB BELOW-—GRADE . | N\ (SEE CONCRETE GENERAL NOTES SHEET S5) ” T ey
(SEE CONCREJE GENERAL NOTES SHEET S5) > N e
| ] 5 - | cw0 16°x16"12"d
+4'-9" 3-6" 1'-11" 'g A F6 - - 32°x20°d w/ (2) #5 HOR. CONT. REBAR @ BOT. FT'G
& 9
S6.
i = %, | vz ) N ¢ pame HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
HiH \ / — 1 1 W T N X XY Y X XY X X ¥ Yy Yy Yy Yy Yy Yy T=X
@ | — R : A 1 = F— o 3 (9) 0.148"x2-1/2" TO STUD BELOW
' ' | . - re21fF2] B .
- | 5 — & HDU2 W/ (6) 1/4"x2-1/2" SDS TO STUDS & 5/8" @ A.B.
= 5 . RN . _ — (2) 2x OR 4x POST
'u_g‘ A\ S/ 7] — S6.1 ®in I A
%\/ P | E '; ! ~ 862/ TS +222.50° B reertra) @ HDU4 W/ (10) 1/4"x2-1/2" SDS TO STUDS & 5/8" @ A.B.
¥ b= L ’ .
M A TS +213.25 = w 5" SLAB ON—GRADE (2) 2x OR 4x POST
™ +213.254 |[RW9] | — N} W +228.50
| 6" SLAB BE| OW-GRADE } (SEE CONCRETE. GENERAL NOTES SHEET 5) (4) SIMPSON WSWH-AB1x24, 1" @ AB. W 11" MIN. EMBEDMENT
P F—77rC'  (SEE CONCRETE GENERAL NOTES SYEET S5) ) INTO FOOTING, PROVIDE EXTENSION & COUPLERS AS NEEDED,
W +212.42 —]
N o \ () @} : ﬂ - REFER TO SHEET WSWH1 FOR ANCHORAGE DETAILS
SLAB E f E
TS +212.00° @4 [RW5] [RW4] [RW3] [ = S HEAR WALL LE G END
77777 o oP |\'@N+21B.87’|TW+219.37’|TW+221.3'7’ m N ) —
: — — — - = — — — — — — — — ¢
™ 2170 ~ 4" PAVING vj;;\ﬂé 4" PAVING A 4" PAVING &KL\){j{Q :5; Zmé\ — @V |
(MATCH(E)) , SLAB UP @5l = b N\ SAB o @ N SLAB /gv \ ° .
' , q , , — 3l \ wh D N MINIMUM SHEAR
TS +212.63 TS +213.25 5\ TS .|.219,# dopeh TS +222.0 [RW11] KA bt x) PLYWOOD LENGTH
COPED WALL T ALL T =
\ \ ; ;
W £216.25 apg 7 MRS W £229.5 / SEQT W £225.0 ! ™ i225.0j O’\ — A'A —_—
g \ ’ |
-3 5-8" @=i16(’)—8EA §-4" ! @=i129—6E”A' \EY ;
l ‘
| |
i i v INDICATES PLYWOOD AND FASTENING TYPE
O WALL TO LOWER LEVEL/FOUNDATION HOLD DOWN
FO U N DAT I O N P LAN SW/ SIMPSON WSWH18x12 STRONG-WALL SHEAR WALL
1/4"=1'-0" REFER TO SHEET WSWH2 FOR FRAMING DETAILS
=B = -
San Francisco ugm | i
Dept. of Building Inspection
Issued - 01/13/2026 :
Tg:_-CKSNI.Eas Basement Retaining Wall l 18" - 24" Clayey Soil Cap
_ s~
R E AI N I N G WAL L S C H E D U L E \: :'." //\\> L > Water Proofing Membrane as Determined
MAIN REINFORCING — 1:;‘.;‘. \///\\\\)/ Y 5: by Water Proofing Consultant S~ 4
SIZE & SPACING \ -+ \//\\\\/ ©5g \ % S
HEIGHT | HEIGHT OF |THICKNESS | LENGTH LENGTH | THICKNESS | STEM CONC. MAIN | MAIN REINF. | HEEL CONC. HEEL | HEEL REINF. | TOE CONC.|  TOE TOE REINF. | TEMP. BAR| STEM TEMP. | FTG. TEMP. STE'ARTSE'EES’;AAE{}E\;;."f“;-".,/ggEngCONCRETE WATERPROOF EUERME—_ | </>§\// . Fier Fabric crushedfock
REF. | OF WALL | BACKFILL |OF STEM OF TOE | OF HEEL |OF FOOTING | COVER | REINF SIZE | SPACING COVER | REINF.SIZE | SPACING COVER | REINF. SIZE| SPACNG | REINF. SIZE| SPACNG | SPACING g Kl B
(FEET) (FEET) (INCHES) (FEET) (FEET) (INCHES) (INCHES.) (BARS) |(INCHES 0.C.)| (INCHES.) (BARS) |(INCHES 0.C.)|  (INCHES) (BARS)  [(INCHES 0.C.) #) (INCHES 0.C.)[(INCHES 0.C.) s .._'_-f_ , ] % % — Filter Fabric
RW1 17.3 15.3 16 6.67 2 24 2 ¥ 6 2 #7 6 3 #7 5 # 13.5 10 g HEEL RENFORONG— |- . g = CONCRETE = 4 B
& SPACING ‘ , - I} % RETAINING WALL >;/\\>/ E
RW2 1.3 10.42 12 3.67 1.5 14 2 #5 10 2 #5 12 3 #5 10 # 12 12 FOOTING TERWPERATURE B % % oppERFORATED PPE—_ g//i% e 8" Minimum
el OR SUMP PUMP £ % to Sump Pump ,
RW3 9.12 7.25 8 35 1 12 2 # 18 2 # 14 3 # 14 # 18 14 e Ri"??ﬁ%lﬂg\ \ I5 e v 5% . e i i
22 A v s 1 = \" 2% About 30 Feet Typical
RW4 7.2 5.37 8 2.0 1 12 2 # 18 2 # 14 3 # 14 # 18 14 §§ Rﬁgﬁgmcg'g%;,_;_-‘\:-g}.\‘-f L T E/Z\\\é ) 1
RW5 5.46 3.87 8 1 1 12 2 45 18 2 45 14 3 45 14 45 18 14 TOE CONCRETE I oF L HUANG RESIDENGE IMPROVEVENTS AUGUST 2022
TOTAL LENGTH OF FOOTING SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA PROJECT NO. 5405-2
RW6 6 5 6 1.0 1.5 12 2 #5 18 2 #5 14 3 #5 14 #5 18 14
RW7 6 5 6 1.0 1.5 12 2 #5 18 2 #5 14 3 #5 14 #5 18 14
/1 TYPICAL RETAINING WALL SECTION / 2\ TYPICAL RETAINING WALL DRAINAGE (3 TYPICAL SUBSLAB DRAINAGE
RW8 6 6 6 1.0 15 12 2 45 18 2 45 14 3 #5 12 45 18 14 Y o sum 54/ o scum \S4/ o scummy
RW9 5.17 417 6 1.5 0.5 12 2 #5 18 2 #5 14 3 #5 14 #5 18 14 Earthwork, slab subgrade and non-expansive fill preparation, mat, slab, and pavement
construction, foundoation construction, retaining wall drainage and backfilling, utility
RW10 16.3 7 8 8 0.5 36 2 #/ 6 2 #/ 6 3 #/ S #/ 18 8 trench backfilling, and site drainage should ke performed in accordance with the
RWI1 4 3 5 517 0 12 5 45 18 0 ~ _ 3 45 " 45 18 " geotechnical report prepored by Romig Engineers, Inc.,, doted August 10, 2022.
Romig Engineers should ke notified at least 48 hours in advance of any earthwork
RW12 / 6 8 4.5 0 12 2 #0 18 0 B - 3 #0 14 # 18 14 or foundation construction and should okserve and test during earthwork and
RWI3 3 95 6 0 15 19 9 45 18 3 45 18 _ _ _ 45 18 14 foundation construction as recommended in the geotechnical report.
Romig Engineers should ke notified at least 5 days prior to earthwork, trench backfill
R4 > 3 05 1 05 12 2 # 18 2 # 14 3 # 14 # 18 14 ond subgrode preparation work to allow time for sampling of on-site soil and laboratory

compaction curve testing to be performed prior to on-site compaction density testing.
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2X12 DF/L#SS DECK JOISTS @ 16" 0.C = +20'-2"
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FRAMING NOTES
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(N) DECK FRAMING PLAN
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(N) 1ST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

1/ n = 1'_0"

1. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING. NAIL
SHEATHING W/ 10d NAILS AT 6" E.N., 12" F.N., 6" B.N.
2. REFER TO TYPICAL STUD WALL FRAMING DETAIL 11/S4.0
3. PLACE SHEAR PANEL ON SHEAR WALLS PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION
OF INTERSECTING WALLS
4. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS U.O.N. NAILS SHALL NOT BE
DRIVEN CLOSER TOGETHER THAN 1/2 OF THEIR LENGTH NOR CLOSER
TO THE EDGE OF THE MEMBER THAN 1/4 OF THEIR LENGTH. PREDRILL
HOLES WHERE WOOD TENDS TO SPLIT. THE PENETRATION OF THE
NAIL INTO THE PIECE RECEIVING THE POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1/2 THE NAIL LENGTH.
5. REFER TO ARCHITECTURALS FOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS.
FRAMING CALL OUTS
REF. | LENGTH ITEM MEMBER
(FEET)
B1-B4 - (NOT USED)
BS 9.27 | (N) RAFTER @ LIVING AREA 2x8 DF/L #
B6 11.08 | (N) RAFTER @ BEDROOM AREA 2x8 DF /L #1
B7 155 | (N) RIDGE BEAM @ LIVING ROOM 3-1/2x10-1/2 20VF-V3 DF
B8 2267 | (N) 2nd FLOOR JOISTS 2x10 DF/L #1
B9 1533 | (N) 1st FLOOR JOISTS @ LIVING ROOM 2x10 DF /L 4SS
B10 45 | (N) HEADER @ ENTRY STEPS 4x10 DF/L 1
B11 11.67 | (N) EXTERIOR DECK JOISTS 2x12 DF /LSS
B12 | 3483 | (N) RIDGE BEAM @ BEDROOMS 5-1/8x10-1/2 24F-V8 DF
B13 6 (N) WALL HEADER FOR COLUMN C3 3-1/2x7 PARALLAM PSL 1.8-2500Fb
B14 13 (N) WALL HEADER FOR COLUMNS C4 & C5 3-1/2x3-1/4 PARALLAM PSL 2.0E—-2900Fb
B15 6 (N) HEADER @ 2nd FLOOR DORMER GLAZING 4x8 DF /L #1
B16 8 (N) RAFTER BEAM @ DORMER (2) 2x8 DF/L #
B17 1 (N) ROOF JOISTS @ DORMER WALL 4x8 DF/L #1
B18 567 | (N) DORMER RAFTERS 2x6 DF/L #1
B19 11.33 | (N) BEAM BTWN. LIVING & DINING 3-1/2x9 24F-V4 DF
B20 6 (N) HEADER @ LIVING ROOM DORMER WINDOW 4x8 DF /L #1
B21 6 (N) HEADER @ DINING ROOM DOOR 4x8 DF /L #1
B22 3 (N) STAR TREAD 3x12 DF /L #SS
B23 19.2 | (N) 2nd FLOOR STAR STRINGER FROM 3x16 DF /L #SS
B24 9.42 | (N) BEAM @ SKYLIGHT (2) 2x8 DF/L #
B25 433 | (N) 2nd FLOOR HEADER 4x8 DF/L #1
B26 867 | (N) GARAGE DOOR HEADER 6x10 DF /L #

FRAMING LEGEND

] INDICATES POST

SUPPORT BEAM

TRUSSES/RAFTERS/JOISTS

Il

= San Francisco :E:
Dept. of Building Inspection

Issued - 01/13/2026
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[B20]

[B8 12x10 DF/L# FLOOR JOISTS @ 16°0.C.

S4.2

[c7)+

g[BM""lr

+12'-

14'-6 ‘
| 1
] Hc2] B25]  |I )
” i L — [H /
O
[B32] € " ¢ |
SR I HI O | I | I i
B24] B
16 EQ. T @ 10" EA.
= 131_411
R ”ﬁ IJ-‘IRO\/IJDE 2|>|<1o DUE/L#1”BLK'H; I
[B21]

(N) 2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

‘I Z

=l I
A o°/’\

R

A

1/ n = 1!_0"

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

@ LSTA24 STRAP W/ (9) 0.148"x2-1/2" TO STUD ABOVE &
(9) 0.148"x2-1/2" TO STUD BELOW

HDU2 W/ (6) 1/4"x2-1/2" SDS TO STUDS & 5/8" & AB.
(2) 2x OR 4x POST

@ HDU4 W/ (10) 1/4"x2-1/2" SDS TO STUDS & 5/8" @ A.B.
(2) 2x OR 4x POST

@ SIMPSON WSWH-AB1x24, 1" @ A.B. W/ 11" MIN. EMBEDMENT
INTO FOOTING, PROVIDE EXTENSION & COUPLERS AS NEEDED,
REFER TO SHEET WSWH1 FOR ANCHORAGE DETAILS

SHEAR WALL LEGEND

FRAMING NOTES

. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING. NAIL

SHEATHING W/ 10d NAILS AT 6" E.N., 12" F.N., 6" B.N.
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MINIMUM SHEAR
PLYWOOD LENGTH

O \/

O

v INDICATES PLYWOOD AND FASTENING TYPE

O WALL TO LOWER LEVEL/FOUNDATION HOLD DOWN

SW, SIMPSON WSWH18x12 STRONG-WALL SHEAR WALL
REFER TO SHEET WSWH2 FOR FRAMING DETAILS

2. REFER TO TYPICAL STUD WALL FRAMING DETAIL 11/84.0
3. PLACE SHEAR PANEL ON SHEAR WALLS PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION
OF INTERSECTING WALLS
4. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS U.O.N. NAILS SHALL NOT BE
DRIVEN CLOSER TOGETHER THAN 1/2 OF THEIR LENGTH NOR CLOSER
TO THE EDGE OF THE MEMBER THAN 1/4 OF THEIR LENGTH. PREDRILL
HOLES WHERE WOOD TENDS TO SPLIT. THE PENETRATION OF THE
NAIL INTO THE PIECE RECEIVING THE POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1/2 THE NAIL LENGTH.
5. REFER TO ARCHITECTURALS FOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS.
FRAMING CALL OUTS
REF. | LENGTH ITEM MEMBER
(FEET)
B1-B4 - (NOT USED)
BS 9.27 | (N) RAFTER @ LIVING AREA 2x8 DF/L #
B6 11.08 | (N) RAFTER @ BEDROOM AREA 2x8 DF/L #
B7 155 | (N) RIDGE BEAM @ LIVING ROOM 3-1/2x10-1/2 20VF-V3 DF
B8 22.67 | (N) 2nd FLOOR JOISTS 2x10 DF/L #
B9 15.33 | (N) 1st FLOOR JOISTS @ LIVING ROOM 2x10 DF/L #SS
B10 45 | (N) HEADER @ ENTRY STEPS 4x10 DF/L #
B11 11.67 | (N) EXTERIOR DECK JOISTS 2x12 DF/L #SS
B12 | 3483 | (N) RIDGE BEAM @ BEDROOMS 5-1/8x10-1/2 24F—V8 DF
B13 6 (N) WALL HEADER FOR COLUMN C3 3-1/2x7 PARALLAM PSL 1.8-2500Fb
B14 13 (N) WALL HEADER FOR COLUMNS C4 & C5 3-1/2x9-1/4 PARALLAM PSL 2.0E-2900Fb
B15 6 (N) HEADER @ 2nd FLOOR DORMER GLAZING 4x8 DF/L #
B16 8 (N) RAFTER BEAM @ DORMER (2) 2x8 DF/L 1
B17 1 (N) ROOF JOISTS @ DORMER WALL 4x8 DF/L #1
B18 567 | (N) DORMER RAFTERS 2x6 DF/L #
B19 | 11.33 | (N) BEAM BTWN. LIVING & DINING 3-1/2x9 24F-V4 DF
B20 6 (N) HEADER @ LIVING ROOM DORMER WINDOW 4x8 DF/L #
B21 6 (N) HEADER @ DINING ROOM DOOR 4x8 DF/L #
B22 3 (N) STAIR TREAD 3x12 DF /L #5S
B23 19.2 | (N) 2nd FLOOR STARR STRINGER FROM 3x16 DF/L #SS
B24 9.42 | (N) BEAM @ SKYLIGHT (2) 2x8 DF/L #
B25 433 | (N) 2nd FLOOR HEADER 4x8 DF/L #
B26 867 | (N) GARAGE DOOR HEADER 6x10 DF/L #
cl 208 | B12RI 4x4 DF /L 455
c2 208 | B12R2 HSS 3-1/2x3-1/2x.125
c3 169 | B12R3 4x4 DF/L 1
C4 7.33 | B13RI 4x4 DF/L 1
c5 7.33 | BI3R2 4x4 DF/L #1
cé 9 B14 R 4x4 DF/L #
c7 9 B14 R2 4x4 DF/L #1
c8 7 B7 Ri 4x4 DF/L #1
co 6.75 | B7R2 4x4 DF/L 455
c10 8 B10 R2 & R2 4x6 DF/L 1

Al =)

= 8San Francisco Ll

Dept. of Building Inspection

Issued - 01/13/2026
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.
FRAMING NOTES S
o .
1. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEAHING. NAIL ! E % 3
SHEATHING W/ 10d NAILS AT 6" E.N., 12" F.N., 6" B.N. m E & :E. ::3
2. REFER TO TYPICAL STUD WALL FRAMING DETAIL 11/S4.0 O g ('ﬁ':fj E 8
=)
3. PLACE SHEAR PANEL ON SHEAR WALLS PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION DL_ w 2 o 5 E
OF INTERSECTING WALLS E § izz E,‘)
4. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS U.O.N. NAILS SHALL NOT BE P g:j_ é E %
DRIVEN CLOSER TOGETHER THAN 1/2 OF THEIR LENGTH NOR CLOSER & % S <ZE ©
TO THE EDGE OF THE MEMBER THAN 1/4 OF THEIR LENGTH. PREDRILL o Tu¥
‘ ‘ HOLES WHERE WOOD TENDS TO SPLIT. THE PENETRATION OF THE
| | NAIL INTO THE PIECE RECEIVING THE POINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
; ; 1/2 THE NAIL LENGTH. 00-00-00 SUBMISSION
| |
[B5] 2x8 DF /L# ROOF RAFTERS @ 16°0.C. 1 [B6] 2x8 DF/L# ROOF RAFTERS @ 16"0.C. 1 FR AM I N G C A _L OUT S DATE - 09/03/24 REVISION'
ot ‘ g 3-3% 6'-10" ﬂf—@ﬁ" g 4-8ly" DATE - 12/12/24 REVISION 2
REF. | LENGTH ITEM MEMBER
s A (FEET) DATE REVISION
77777777772\7777i 77777777777777777777 o = = = — — e — — =" —r—1 T T T o B1-B4 - (NOT USED)
! T — o B5 9.27 | (N) RAFTER @ LIVING AREA 28 DF/L #1
S A | [B15] [B15] B6 11.08 | (N) RAFTER @ BEDROOM AREA 2x8 DF/L #
Fr= = i il ”l_ _| [B24] L I | B7 155 | (N) RIDGE BEAM @ LIVING ROOM 3-1/2x10-1/2 20VF-V3 DF
[ ‘Y'\l b i B8 2267 | (N) 2nd FLOOR JOISTS 2x10 DF/L #
o b o o -; |>\L’1L.Ij Conon T ‘ ‘ BY 1533 | (N) 1st FLOOR JOISTS @ LIVING ROOM 2x10 DF/L #SS
54 | | | T B10 45 | (N) HEADER @ ENTRY STEPS 4x10 DF/L #
I i Il (5] ® Bt | 1167 | (N) EXTERIOR DECK JOISTS 2412 DF/L #5S 12/12/24
% il = = — ‘ ‘ il i B12 | 3483 | (N) RIDGE BEAM @ BEDROOMS 5-1/8x10-1/2 24F-V8 DF
/q\” o -:': o1 Weer ;:P‘ J{Bm L _ cesfleer) - B13 6 (N) WALL HEADER FOR COLUMN C3 3-1/2x7 PARALLAM PSL 1.8-2500Fb
) ~ % ==7 [ ﬁ S? il g' B14 13 | (N) WALL HEADER FOR COLUMNS C4 & C5 3-1/2x9-1/4 PARALLAM PSL 2.0E—2900Fb
AL §E%|= _ =:[B7] La co I . B15 6 (N) HEADER @ 2nd FLOOR DORMER GLAZING 4x8 DF/L #
@’y Tcs w £ i | | 1l i 4]-,,', B16 8 (N) RAFTER BEAM @ DORMER (2) 2x8 DF/L #1
[B20] " | T I | — | —— T BI7 1 (N) ROOF JOISTS @ DORMER WALL 448 DF/L #
|| I | Il\ﬂ\ll | | I | \ / B18 567 | (N) DORMER RAFTERS 2x6 DF/L #
\ — ~ B19 | 11.33 | (N) BEAM BTWN. LIVING & DINING 3-1/2x9 24F-V4 DF
B gé‘"%h“‘%% %":E'H)'u’ \ | I OPER CEDNG || S I | h B20 6 (N) HEADER @ LIVING ROOM DORMER WINDOW 4x8 DF/L #1
\ | QUEN T BELDE N | £516] =]l TR Ll B21 6 (N) HEADER @ DINING ROOM DOOR 4x8 DF/L
I I I I I I| I| ||\4\|| / \ _Ll B22 3 (N) STAIR TREAD 3x12 DF/L #SS
| - " B23 19.2 | (N) 2nd FLOOR STAR STRINGER FROM 3x16 DF/L #SS
7777777777777 _ N =in I — ik — 5 — — — —1 miis — o B24 9.42 | (N) BEAM @ SKYLIGHT (2) 2x8 DF/L #1
10-9)4" ? A g 16'-0)5" B25 433 | (N) 2nd FLOOR HEADER 4x8 DF/L #
| } | B26 8.67 | (N) GARAGE DOOR HEADER 6x10 DF/L #1
1 1
1 1 cl 208 | B12 Ri 4x4 DF/L #SS
\ \ c2 208 | B12 R2 HSS 3-1/2x3-1/2x.125
; ; c3 169 | B12R3 4x4 DF/L 1
; ; c4 733 | BI3 R 4x4 DF/L #1
‘ ‘ c5 7.33 B13 R2 4x4 DF/L #1
| | c6 9 B14 R 4x4 DF/L #1
c7 9 B14 R2 4x4 DF/L #1
c8 7 B7 R 4x4 DF/L #
c9 6.75 | B7R2 4x4 DF/L #SS
ROOF FRAM I N G PLAN c10 8 B10 R2 & R2 4x6 DF/L #
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40% OF STUD |, |,
WIDTH MAX. ]
NOTCH
L 5/8" MINIMUM
EDGE DISTANCE

60% OF STUD
WIDTH MAX.
BORED HOLE — |

N

INTERIOR NON-
BEARING WALLS

1t

NOTES:

1. NOTCHES AND HOLES SHALL NOT OCCUR
AT THE SAME LOCATION ON A STUD.

2. ANY STUD MAY BE BORED WITH A MAXIMUM
HOLE OF 60 % OF THE STUD WIDTH
PROVIDED EACH BORED STUD IS DOUBLED
AND NO MORE THAN TWO SUCCESSIVE
DOUBLED STUDS ARE SO BORED.

TYPICAL STUD NOT

25% OF STUD
- WIDTH MAX.
NOTCH

O‘¥ 40% OF STUD

WIDTH MAX.
BORED HOLE
EXTERIOR AND
BEARING WALLS
% OF
STUD 2x4 2x6
WIDTH
25 7/8" 13/8"
40 13/8" | 21/8"
60 2" 31/4"

'CHING
NTS

PLUMBING OR

ELECTRICAL PIPE

WHICH REQUIRES
GREATER THAN A
40% BORE IN THE

TOP PLATE

DOUBLE
TOP PLATE \

HEADER PER PLAN
(4x8 MAXIMUM)

W -

SHEARWALL
(WHERE OCCURS)

A35 — ||

TYPICAL

FACE NAIL— |

4-10d
THRU KING
POST TO
HEADER

A35 _—

TYPICAL

2x TRIMMER STUD

FACE NAIL 10d
NAILED @ 8" O.C.
FOR ENTIRE LENGTH
OF TRIMMER STUD

/--

/__

(| —

o A35 - TYPICAL

TOENAIL 4-10d
NAILS THRU HEADER
TO END POST

SHEARWALL END
POST PER PLAN

2-2x SILL W/
10d @ 8" o.c.
(STAGGERED) FOR

ENTIRE LENGTH

OF SILL

SN S

FACE NAILS
4-10d NAILS
THRU TRIMMER
TO SILL

HOLDOWN
PER PLAN

TYP. SMALL WINDOW OPENING

DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

HEADER PER PLAN —

(4x10 OR LARGER)

NTS

SHEARWALL
(WHERE OCCURS)

LY

/ WALL

:

FLOOR JOISTS
OR RAFTERS

PLYWOOD FACE GRAIN TO RUN
@ 90° TO JOISTS U.N.O.

Y

/

|
|

\

T
|
|
T
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|
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| |

1
T T
I I
I I

|
T T
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\
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T
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2x STUDS @ 16"
0.C. (MAXIMUM)

TYP. PLUMBING THRU TOP PL.

HARDY FRAME SADDLE
(HFS36) BY HARDY
FRAMES - USE PER
MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

A35 TYPICAL —

4

NTS
5'-0" MIN
15-16d \ T 30-16d /15-16d

| 1 - T b e T - T |
! | |
T T

TYPICAL TOP & BOTTOM SPLICE

15-16d \ /15-16d
‘ T T - p £ T - T ‘
. L
T T

TYPICAL TOP SPLICE
15-16d 15-16d

| |
! L
T T

TYPICAL BOTTOM SPLICE

/15-16d

TYPICAL CORNER CONDITION

2x4 DOUGLAS FIR #2 PLATES TENSION CAPACITY = 575*1.6*(1.5*3.5) = 4830 LBS.
2x6 DOUGLAS FIR #2 PLATES TENSION CAPACITY = 575*1.6*(1.5*5.5) = 7590 LBS.

30-16d NAILS = 30*110*1.33 = 4389 LBS.
GOVERNING CHORD FORCE = 4389 LBS.

TYP. TOP PLATE DETAILS

NTS

FACE NAIL — ||

6-10d THRU
KING POST
TO HEADER

SIMPSON — |

EPC TYP.

MIN. 4x — |

TRIMMER
POST PER
PLAN

2xSTUD — |

AT SILL

4
.
/ s

L\

1
I A35 TYPICAL
. :‘
=T TOENAIL 6-10d
NAILS THRU
HEADER TO END
POST

SHEARWALL END
POST PER PLAN

2-2x SILL w/
10d @ 8" o.c.

(STAGGERED) FOR

/
ENTIRE LENGTH
OF SILL

\ SIMPSON A35 TYP.

@ EACH END OF
WINDOW SILL

HOLDOWN PER
PLAN

NOTES: 1.) PLYWOOD THICKNESS & GRADE PER PLAN & SPECS.

%

\ M \

2.) ALL PLYWOOD SHEETS TO BE 4'x8' EXCEPT
WHERE JOB CONDITIONS PROHIBIT.

FLOOR & ROOF SHEATHING

_—BLOCKING IF
REQUIRED 9.
Q 08-22-17 SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
1, 16 2
/\ TRANSFER
DESCRIPTION NAILING
4 TOP PLATE/ 5 6
COMMON NAILS ONLY SOLE PLATE ubSILL MUDSILL | VALUE

BOUNDARY 7 8 9 6 10 5/8" 11 12 13 14 15 16 (P10
NAILING 3x 3x BOUNDARY] SDS 5/8" DIA.

NO. MATERIALS 2S10ES | oot e L womene | 12 PaEbet | FIELD 164 |DIAMETER| scpys | LTPS LTP4 A35 ANCHOR
EDGE mn n n n n n n n n n n
NALLING A 3/8" OR 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING ; . ; 8d 6 12 10 32 16 24 24 32 48 260

15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING - - - 10d 6" 12" 8" 32" 12" 24" 24" 24" 48" 310
PANEL EDGE
TO BLOCKING A 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING - YES YES 10d 4 12" 6" 16" 8" 16" 16" 16" 32" 460
(IF REQ'D)
FIELD A 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING - YES YES 10d 3" 12" - 16" 6" 12" 12" 12" 24" 600
NAILING

A 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING - YES YES 10d 2" 12" - 12" 5" 10" 10" 10" 16" 770

NOTES:

1 STUDS IN ALL SHEARWALLS TO BE DOUGLAS FIR SPACED AT NO MORE THAN 16" O.C..
ALL PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BACKED WITH MINIMUM 2x FRAMING EXCEPT WHERE 3x
FRAMING REQUIRED PER NOTE 9. PANELS MAY BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY OR
HORIZONTALLY. PLYWOOD JOINT NAILING ONTO SINGLE 2x OR 3x STUDS SHALL BE
STAGGERED.

2 COMMON NAILS REQUIRED FOR ALL SHEARWALL NAILING. NAIL HEADS SHALL BE FLUSH

WITH PLYWOOD; NAIL SHAFT SHALL NOT BE VISIBLE AND NAIL HEAD SHALL NOT BE

RECESSED INTO PLYWOOD.

4"

4%

P

VALUES PER 2014 LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE, TABLE 2306.4.1.

NTS 4 CONNECTION OF WALL BOTTOM PLATE BEARING ON FLOOR SHEATHING TO JOIST OR
BLOCKING.
5 CONNECTION OF JOIST OR BLOCKING TO DOUBLE 2x TOP PL. OR TO MUDSILL PL.
6 CONNECTION OF MUDSILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION. 3x FRAMING REQUIRED AT
SHEARWALL FOUNDATION SILL PLATE WHERE SHEAR VALUES EXCEED 350 plf, EXCEPT 2x
SHEATHING PER FQUNDATION SILL PLATE MAY BE USED WHERE SHEAR VALUES DO NOT EXCEED 600 PLF

SHEARWALL) IF THE REQUIRED ANCHOR BOLT SPACING IS REDUCED BY 50
PERCENT. SILL PLATE BOUNDARY NAILING SHALL BE STAGGERED IN ALL CASES.
7 ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING. 3/8"

PLAN

SHEATHING SHALL BE 3-PLY MINIMUM WITH 24/0 MINIMUM PANEL INDEX. 15/32"

SHEATHING SHALL BE 4-PLY MINIMUM WITH 32/16 MINIMUM PANEL INDEX. FOR WALL
SHEATHING USED AS A SUBSTRATE FOR STUCCO EXTERIOR FINISH, SEE APA DATA FILE
Q370 FOR WOOD PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS.

8 WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES OF WALL, PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET
TO FALL ON DIFFERENT FRAMING MEMBERS, OR ALL FRAMING TO BE MIN. 3x AND NAILS
ON EACH SIDE SHALL BE STAGGERED.

3x FRAMING REQUIRED AT ALL FRAMING MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM
ABUTTING PANELS WHERE SHEAR VALUES EXCEED 350 PLF, EXCEPT DOUBLE 2x STUDS
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IF STUDS ARE NAILED TOGETHER FOR FULL HEIGHT OF DOUBLE
STUD WITH 16d NAILS @ 6" O.C. ON BOTH SIDES SUCH THAT NAILS ON OPPOSITE
SIDES OF DOUBLE STUD ARE STAGGERED. %" MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ALL PLYWOOD EDGES AND FROM SIDES OF ALL STUDS.

HOLE IN SHEATHING.
MAX. LENGTH OF

OPENING IN ANY 9
DIRECTION NOT TO

EXCEED 445"

10 SHEAR TRANSFER FOR 16d COMMON NAILS THRU 2x SOLE PLATE (ALSO CALLED "SILL
NAILING"). 16d SOLE NAILING ONLY ALLOWED WHEN NAILING THRU 2x SOLE AND %"
PLYWOOD. (TOE NAILING NOT ALLOWED FOR SHEAR TRANSFER.)
11 LAG BOLTS SHALL BE CENTERED ON JOIST OR BLOCKING WITH A NOMINAL THICKNESS
OF 3" OR WIDER. LAG BOLTS SHALL PENETRATE INTO SOLID JOIST OR BLOCKING A
MINIMUM OF 8 BOLT DIAMETERS (5" FOR %" DIAMETER LAG BOLTS). 3" SQUARE x %"
(MIN.) PLATE WASHERS REQUIRED AT MUDSILL PLATE.
12 SIMPSON SDS SCREWS SHALL BE 1/4" DIA x 6" LONG WHERE PLACED THROUGH A 3x
SOLE PLATE AND 1/4" DIAMETER x 4 1/2" LONG WHERE PLACED THROUGH A 2x SOLE
PLATE. SCREWS SHALL BE STAGGERED AND LOCATED SO THAT THEY ARE A MINIMUM
OF 1" FROM ANY EDGE AND A MINIMUM OF 2" FROM ONE ANOTHER, WITH A MINIMUM
INSTALL PER

13 SIMPSON LTP5 RUNNING HORIZONTALLY - WHERE HARDWARE MUST BRIDGE ACROSS

AVERAGE SPACING AS CALLED OUT IN THE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
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PLYWOOD FLOOR DIAPHRAGM. HARDWARE MAY BE BENT TO BE INSTALLED OVER
PLYWOOD SHEATHING BUT FULL LENGTH 8d COMMONS MUST BE USED AT PLYWOOD
SHEATHING SIDE. IF HARDWARE IS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO FRAMING AND NOT OVER
SHEATHING, 8d x 1%" NAILS MAY BE USED.

14 SIMPSON LTP4 RUNNING HORIZONTALLY - HARDWARE MAY BE BENT TO BE INSTALLED
OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING BUT FULL LENGTH 8d COMMONS MUST BE USED AT

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SIDE.

NOT OVER SHEATHING, 8d x 1%" NAILS MAY BE USED.
15 SIMPSON A35 PER DETAIL, USING 12 - 8d x 1%" NAILS. FOR FLAT APPLICATIONS,
FLATTENED A35F NOT ALLOWED; USE LTP4. A35'S ONLY ALLOWED WHERE BOTH
NAILING SURFACES (VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) ARE AT LEAST 1" WIDE.

16 SEE FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS FOR ANCHOR BOLT REQUIREMENTS. 3" SQUARE x %"

(MIN.) PLATE WASHER
17 SHEARWALLS, THRU

REQUIRED AT MUDSILL PLATE.
SHALL BE BUILT WITH STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION AS
DESCRIBED IN THE STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

IF HARDWARE IS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO FRAMING AND

NO CUTS OR HOLES
WITHIN 16" OF

SHEARWALL SCHEDUL
NT

CORNERS
] ] ] o
NTS STAGGERED EDGE NAILING AT AL OVER SHEARWALL BASED ON ENTIRE LENGTH OF SHEARWALL
’ ° ° N ) ABUTTING PANELS WHEN SHEAR
NOTCH IN PLATE. © FLOOR OR ROOF DIAPHRAGM VALUE EXCEEDS 300 plf. SHEARWALL BOUNDARY NAIL (B.N.) PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE -
NOTCHES TO BE MIN. HOLE ° . . S PER SPECIFICATIONS STAGGERED BETWEEN TOP PLATES
60" MIN. O.C. DISTANCE FROM | - B B B B
EDGE PER "D1" ON S S S S N = = = =E]E
TABLE -
BORED HOLES, . BOUNDARY NAIL ALONG
p;éé(.":\\:gnTg-I:‘ ET)igTLE MAX. DIA. PER "G 16 ENTIRE DRAG LINE X
ON TABLE WALL LENGTH ] _ i B o+ T 24 O AN Bt B |
LTP4 AT 32" ON CENTER Pt . : : : : I
‘ AT NON-SHEARWALLS = . .
4 r < NOTE: THE TOTAL LENGTH OF ALL OPENINGS CUT IN SHEATHING NOT TO EXCEED 20% . . . I
g{ - -5 - % OF SHEARWALL LENGTH. DOUBLE TOP PLATE .
L1111 FOR EXAMPLE, FOR A 4' PANEL AS SHOWN, TOTAL ALLOWABLE LENGTH = 20% OF 4' = PER SPECIFICATIONS . y
s | 9.6". TWO 44" OPENINGS = 9" TOTAL LENGTH, WHICH IS UNDER THE LIMIT IN THIS . g
1'-0" MIN. 1'-0" MIN. CASE .
' SOLID BLOCKING ALONG ENTIRE . . . .
| |-
FOR SAW CUT OPENINGS, LENGTH IS DEFINED AS THE LENGTH OF THE SAWCUT AT THE DRAG LI'J\'SI(SC%RIECF’SRI'\;“ng / . I = w
MAX. NOTCH WIDTH PER "NW" SILL OR TOP PLATE MAXIMUM POINT. ONLY CIRCULAR HOLES OR SAWCUTS WITH RADIUSED CORNERS ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THAT SHOWN) | . O ::
ON TABLE PER PLAN ACCEPTABLE. ] . . E 5
L 7 L ] . g . J DE
1%"x16GA STRAP, LENGTH AND NAILING PER TABLE. 434" W W SHEARWALL BOUNDARY NAIL L . i
NOTE: STRAPS REQ'D FOR TOP PLATE ONLY. USE 2 s s (B.N.) PER SHEARWALL 1. . ouw o
STRAPS FOR DOUBLE TOP PLATE. NAILING SPECIFIED IS SCHEDULE - TYPICAL AT / ) =g =
FOR EACH END OF EACH STRAP. 4y, EACH END POST a . . < Bk
= . . * Wy O
) y///;g/// . 2225
PLATESIZE| @ | D1 | ND | Nw STRAP LENGTH, NAILING (EA. END) SHEARWALL FIELD NAIL S8 e s s B s Jr28
: : : " ; PER SHEARWALL . L=
2x4, 3x4 Wat| 15" | 1" | 3% 15% 6 - 10d SCHEDULE - TYPICAL AT T 1. / . Z = o Q
2x6, 3x6 NP EA 21", 8 - 10d EACH INTERIOR STUD // SERL
2 2] 2 L ACCEPTABLE UNACCEPTABLE 7 : : ’ el R
2x8, 3x8 3v | 3%" | 37 | 5%" 30", 11 - 10d (LENGTH=7") P "y
SHEARWALL EDGE NAIL . 285
PER SHEARWALL . oI
TOP & SILL PLATE NOTCHING ALLOWABLE HOLES SHR. WALLS SCHEDULE - TYPICAL AT : . F
7 8 INTERIOR PLY. PANEL EDGES . >0
NTS| | NTS / . O
L
2x (OR 3x PER SCHEDULE) .
BLOCKING AT PANEL EDGES
L/3 L/3 L/3 . . :
NO NOTCHES IN MIDDLE THIRD OF SHEARWALL BOUNDARY NAIL — )
BEAM B.N.) PER SHEARWALL
MAXIMUM HOLE DIAMETER IS D/3. COMBINED ALLOWABLE IS (D/6) S(CHED)ULE SHERIAL — |
MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM TOP OR § a d
" ONE-SIXTH DEPTH OF MEMBER SILL OR SOLE PLATE
BTM EDGE ANYWHERE ON BEAM IS 2 \ . . . AN
2x (OR 3x PER SCHEDULE) - = | f” : - ﬂL . ﬂ / T
PRESSURE TREATED SILL / | /([ I I U/ l I
J : PLATE OR 2x SOLE PLATE L L SHEARWALL END POST &
— j? J 2" MIN. < o g g HOLDOWN PER PLAN
S L " D/3 MAX O 3 4 %"® LAG BOLTS OR ANCHOR BOLTS (OR SDS 51T EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. 7 5" !
o 3 . ' Q SCREWS). DETERMINE NUMBER OF EQUALLY MIN. MIN. 2x STUDS AT 16" O.C.
* 5 MIN. SPACED BOLTS OR SCREWS OVER SHEARWALL - MAXIMUM
SHEARWALL LENGTH
< . BASED ON ENTIRE LENGTH OF SHEARWALL (PER PLAY)
_j DMIN DMIN. | D MIN. NOTE 1: TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF A35's, LTP4's, SCREWS OR BOLTS REQUIRED IN A SHEARWALL, TAKE THE SHEARWALL LENGTH AND DIVIDE BY THE
REQUIRED SPACING OF THE CONNECTOR PER THE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE; THEN ROUND UP TO THE NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER.
NOMINAL | ACTUAL | D/6 | D/4 | D/3 NOTES:
2 oy v | 7 | 1 NOTE 2: IF A POST FALLS WITHIN A SHEARWALL, BOUNDARY NAIL PLYWOOD TO ENTIRE LENGTH OF POST
- MAXIMUM NOTCH PERMITTED IS (D/6) 2 10 8 s 1. D = JOIST OR RAFTER DEPTH — /' Jea=s)
n n 3/ n 13/ n 7/ n f—d T :::: —_—
8 7/ 6" | 176" | 276 2. HOLES, NOTCHES, AND SLOTS ARE =\FT =
0" o | 15 | 2% | 3 NOT TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO = SanFrancisco '== SHEARWALL NAILIN
. e o Tz, o | 2 UNSOUND OR LOOSE KNQOTS. Dept. of Building Inspection 1 1
12 LA | VA | 294" | 3 Issued - 01/13/2026 NTS
4 16 16 16 IS AT TOP OF MEMBER.

10
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A~

2

x CONT. RIM \
DBL. TOP PLATES

ROOF @ EXTERIOR SIDE WALL

SHT'G PER PLAN.
B.. \

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER
@ 16" 0.C.

2x FLAT BLK'G
W/ 8d NAIL INTO
TOP PLATE @ 16~ O.C.

[B7] 3-1/2X10-1/2 20F V3 DF ——

1" 10" 1

@ 16" 0.C.

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER 7

RIDGE BM. W/ ECC44 COLUMN CAP

COL. @RIDGE BM END - WEST END

2x CONT. RIM /
DBL. TOP PLATES /

COLUMN PER PLAN \

\

=+ |

I
i
I
I
I
I
V SHT'G PER PLAN

(
&

W/ (3) ¥ @ x 3" LAG SCREWS

ﬁé i
"STRAP PER PLAN, WHERE OCCURS.

N

)
L

(N) 2X6 DORMER RAFTER

2x CONT. RIM \

DBL. TOP PLATES \

2x4 STUDS TO EXTEND
AP FLR. JOISTS ATTACH

2x BLK'G \

SHT'G PER PLAN ——

1": 10" o

( (N) 2X10 FLOOR JOIST

e

/

2x FLAT BLK'G
W/ 8d NAIL INTO
TOP PLATE @ 16" O.C.

9

SHORT WALL @ ROOF OPENING
1" 10"

SHT'G PER PLAN.

DBL. TOP PLATES

SIMPSON H2.5A CLIP
PER RAFTER

ROOF @ INTERIOR WALL

WA

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER
@ 16" 0.C.

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER
@ 16" O.C/

/

-

SHT'G PER PLAN \I
|

COL. @ RIDGE BEAM END - INTERIOR

=

—

1" 10" 2

| [B7] 3-1/2X10-1/2 20F V3 DF
RIDGE BM. W/ ECC44 COLUMN CAP

/ COLUMN PER PLAN

@ 16" 0.C.

DBL 2X8
BLOCKING

(N) 2X6 DORMER RAFTER

1" 10" 6

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER
@ 16" 0.C.

LAP RAFTERS & ATTACH
W/ (3) ¥ @ x 3" LAG SCREWS

DORMER @ RAFTER
B KT

1ll : l_ n

2x CONT. RIM

SIMPSON HZ.5A CLIP
PER RAFTER

(N) STEEL COLUMN /

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER
@ 16" 0.C.

(N) RIDGE BEAM

RIDGE BEAM DETAIL

2x CONT. RIM

0

SIDING TO MATCH (E)

N

4
(N) BEAM PER PLAN / ‘J

1ll : 1|_0||

(N) 2X6 DORMER RAFTER

2x FLAT BLK'G
W/ 8d NAIL INTO
TOP PLATE @ 16" 0.C.

2X4 DORMER
WALL FRAMING

DORMER DETAIL

LAP RAFTERS & ATTACH
W/ (3) ¥ @ x 3" LAG SCREWS

2X8 ROOF RAFTER
@ 16" 0.C.

1ll : 1l_0"

/

ﬁ

/

\ 2X4 DORMER

WALL FRAMING
@ 16" 0.C.

DORMER WALL @ RAFTER
1-0

1" : l_ "

11

(N) 2X8 ROOF RAFTER [B12] 5-1/8x10-1/2 24F V8 DF
7 / RIDGE BM. W/ CC44 COLUMN CAP

14

- 4
’e

HSS 3-1/2x3—1/2x.125 ——|_
COLUMN )

COL. @ RIDGE BEAM DETAIL 4
1" 10"

[B12] 5-1/8x10-1/2 24F V8 DF

COMP. SHINGLES O
/ RIDGE BM. W/ ECC5.25x4 COLUMN CAP

2" PLYWD. SHT'G.
0/ [B6] 2X8 ROOF
RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.

/ B.N.

/1l
SHEAR
NAILING ECC5.25X4 COLUMN CAP
] _J I / |
= — I 4
_ L 4 /
” /S L
2 ROOF S
SHTG. 4|
2" G.W.B.

WD. SIDING
/" 10 MATCH (B)

DBL. 2x4 WALL
STUDS @ 16” 0.C.

/

(E) 2x4 RAFTER &

(E) 2x4 DBL. PLATES
TO BE REMOVED

Z 1
v 4 1

2 BLK'G. @ 4 (TYP.)

SHT'G PER PLAN

.
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=
e & 0
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0 x O
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2x BLK'G )
\ ;

(N) 2X4 WALL FRAMING

(N) 2X10
FLOOR JOIST

e

8

(E) 2X4 WALL FRAMING _—

FLOOR @ INTERIOR WALL

\\ 2x FLAT BLK'G

W/ 8d NAIL INTO
TOP PLATE @ 16" 0.C.

1" 10" 1

2" G.W.B.
16d @
EA STUD M
" PLYWOOD |
_ SUBFLOOR !
‘B8] (N) 2X10 FLOOR
JOISTS @ 16" 0.C. =
— ViRE
|/\| L1
!

2" G.W.B. &

SHT'G PER PLAN \

L~ DBL. 2x4 BALLOON
FRAMED WALL

17— 2x4 BLK'G.

1™ 2x10 BLK'G.
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NOT USED

N.T.S.

NOT USED

11

NOT USED

N.T.S.

NOT USED

10

1" = 1'_0"

NOT USED

NOT USED

(N) CONC. SLAB

BAR
SIZE

DRILL BIT
DIAMETER

L1

L2 | (E)CONC. —

N.T.S. 5

REINF. BAR DOWEL
@ 16" O.C. TYP. AT

SLAB % T LOCATION OF (N)
#4 5/8" 5" | 2-0" FIRE — =%S REBAR, SEE TABLE

45 3/4" 5 | oo FOR SIZE & EMBED.
# | 78 | 5 | 2w0" Zy ) 12
SLAB ELEVATION
A6 A E) FTG M
(E) FTG. (N) FTG.
BEYOND
2|| - =T e — T T — —
— L2 < EQEQ .
ok a 1 — PROVIDE DOWEL
RPN z — T — W/ EPOXY TO
- < N o < MATCH
£ i e LOCATION OF
e Lu A’_: P j o ALL NEW HORIZ.
SR St # L0 ‘ REBARS TYP.
4 PR R | Jy\ ‘ |
g/ |>— (N) FTG. JEa ko Ea,
FOOTING ELEVATION SECTION A-A
DRILLED DOWEL NOTES:

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

NOT USED

N.T.S.

1. SEE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION AND MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS.
2. WHERE THICKNESS OF EXISTING CONCRETE DOES NOT PERMIT SCHEDULED EMBEDMENT,
SHORTEN EMBEDMENT TO MAINTAIN 2 IN. MINIMUM CONCRETE OVER AT END OF DOWEL.

3. USE SIMPSON S.E.T. EPOXY, W/ MIN. (3) DOWELS TO TIE (N) FTG. TO (E) FTG.

4. DO NOT CUT EXISTING REINF. WHEN DRILLING.

TYPICAL DOWEL CONNECTION

6d or 2 1/2" MIN.;;

= =
() ()
(O] (O]
= =
— —
= =
= =
L L
(@ \ o
90° HOOK 135° HOOK
SAR STIRRUP & 90° HOOK STIRRUP & 135° HOOK
SIZE D AorG H (APPROX.) AorG
#3 1172" 4 312" 5"
#4 2" 41/2" 41/2" 6 1/2"
#5 21/2" 6" 512" 8"
NOTES:

1. 135° COLUMN HOOKS MAY NOT BE BENT TO LESS THAN THE DIAMETER OF
COLUMN VERT. BAR ENCLOSED IN HOOK.

2. HOOKS & BENDS OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC: INSIDE DIA. OF BENDS IN WELDED
WIRE FABRIC, PLAIN OR DEFORMED. FOR STIRRUPS AND TIES SHALL BE AT LEAST
FOUR WIRE DIA. FOR WIRE LARGER THAN D6 OR W6 AND TWO WIRE DIA. FOR ALL
OTHER WIRES. BENDS WITH INSIDE DIA. OR LESS THAN EIGHT WIRE DIA. SHALL BE
MORE THAN FOUR WIRE DIA. FORM NEAREST WELD INTERSECTION.

TYPICAL STIRRUP BEND AND [,
HOOKS =TT

TENSION LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE (@8

HARDROCK CONC. MIN. 2500 PSI
HORIZ. BARIN LIGI-(I:TC\)/;/\I%GHT
BAR VERT. C.I.P BARS WALLS, BEAMS, & MIN 2500.PSI
SIZE HORIZ. SLAB BARS COLLECTORS, ALL '
SHOTCRETE BARS
#3 1! - 10" 2! - 4ll 2! - 6ll
#4 2' _ 5" 3l _ 1" 3l _ 2"
#5 3' - Oll 3' - 11" 4| - Oll
#6 3' - 7" 4| - 8" 4| - 8"
#7 5' _ 3" 6| _ 9" 6' _ 10"
#8 6' - Oll 7' - 9" 7l _ 10"
#9 6' - 9" 8| - 9" 8' - 10"
#10 r-T 9'-10" 10"-0"
#1109 8-5" 10"- 11" 11"-0"

. THE TABLE ABOVE IS BASED ON ACI 318, CASE 1, CLASS B, LAP SPLICE (1.3 TIMES

DEVELOPMENT LENGTH) WITH BEAM & COLUMN BARS SPACED AT LEAST 2
DIAMETERS ON CENTER (1.33" MIN.), AND WALL & SLAB REBAR SPACED NO
CLOSER THAN 3 DIAMETERS ON CENTER, FOR MORE CLOSELY SPACED REBAR,
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIAL LAP SPLICE LENGTH.

. CLASS A LAP SPLICES ARE 75% OF THE LENGTHS SHOWN IN TABLE ABOVE.

CLASS A LAP SPLICES MAY ONLY BE USED WHERE SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT
ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS (ONLY PERMITTED WHERE REBAR IS LESS
THAN 50% STRESSED). CLASS A SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED AT LEAST ONE
SPLICE LENGTH.

. REBARS LARGER THAN #11 SHALL BE MECHANICALLY COUPLED; SMALLER BARS

MAY ALSO BE MECHANICALLY COUPLED. COUPLERS SHALL BE STAGGERED AT
LEAST 30".

LAP APPLIES, U.O.N.

TYPICAL LAP SPLICE

. WHERE A LARGER BAR LAPS SPLICES WITH A SMLLER BAR, THE SMALLER BAR

DIMENSIONS

DETAILINGDIM. | AorD

1“ = 1|_0||

=l
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1 y
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BAR STANDARD 180° HOOKS STANDARD 90° HOOKS
SIZE | porG J D AorG D
#3 5" 3 21/2" 6" 2112"
#4 6" 4n 3|| 8|| 3||
#5 7u 5|| 3 3/ n 10u 3 3/ n
6d 6d
#6 8" 6" 412" 12" 412"
#7 10" 7" 51/4" 14" 51/4"
#8 1 1n 8|| 6" 16" 6||
#9 15u 9 1/2u 9|| 1911 9||
#1 O 1 7" 1 1|| 10" 8d 22|| 1 Ou 8d
#1 1 19" 12" 1 1|| 24" 1 1"
#14 26 20 17 104 31 17 10d
#18 35" 27" 221/2" 41" 221/2"
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FOR SLAB REIN

SEE FOUNDATI

. & BASE
ON_NOTES
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4 L EA-ﬂAYi\ = _
) I R S R
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S v iy I ==
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SCHEDULE

#3 BARS @12” 0.C. EA. WAY
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~
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SHEAR REINFORCEMENT

_— PER 5/WSWH1 WHEN

MINIMUM CURB /STEMWALL
WIDTH PER 5/WSWH1

SHEAR REINFORCEMENT

NOTES :

SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION

1. SEE 2/WSWH1 FOR DIMENSIONS AND ADDITIONAL NOTES.
2. SEE 5/WSWH1 FOR SHEAR REINFORCEMENT WHEN REQUIRED.
3. MAXIMUM H = le—de. SEE 3/WSWH1 AND 4/WSWH1 FOR le.

CURB OR STEMWALL FOUNDATION

WSWH—AB PER 5/WSWH1 WHEN WSWH-AB
N REQUIRED. «
'\” '\”
6% 6%
T REQUIRED.
. [IIES S H -
= e Hll === e g
11 aE g, =~ = LB
de — ‘add 4< :d.:". "E: de — .:‘ ‘ g’ . ..;..,. E:
= R S Em — AT
6” MlN. e 4 ., . . . & ; :: 6" MlN. mm - f’_ : o :'_; 4 -<_;'_. .'n'::
jinill I g — [T Tl E=
=TS T =SSN =Rl
JW JW

DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY
DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

6" MIN.

WSWH-AB

MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL
WIDTH PER 5/WSWH1

SHEAR REINFORCEMENT
PER 5/WSWH1 WHEN REQUIRED.

INTERIOR FOUNDATION

WSWH—AB 65"
e
N .- a7 . R i H :_'.-1 g =z —
R ISP YR == T
— : A ‘T LT sa B R
— A R o K - .- H a“ e
— 4-:_ .- A-v:: — 4'4 4_.- . -14 " :|
. * e A "4 % w : . :_.-4.3" : ;'4 : R ., .'4"‘. A" E
f— . o, - — S S T =
= L T H ) e R - R I =
L T IE 6” MIN. I A | =
il TTITT mol— T TIIITE e 1 1
= HHEESESE IS |||IHL HIEESTEEL
A A A
Ll
W W

BRICK LEDGE FOUNDATION

DIAMETER
LENGTH
6}/2::
— HS ON HIGH STRENGTH MODELS
[ o
— HEAVY HEX NUT FIXED
= IN PLACE ON ALL
— WSWH—AB ANCHOR
== BOLTS
LENGTH —
le —
—; HEAVY HEX NUT
= PLATE WASHER
L 14
Lo L\
= HEAVY HEX NUT
WSWH
PANEL MODEL MODEL NO. DIAMETER LENGTH le
WSWH—AB1x24 1” 24” 15)”
WSWH—AB1x24HS 1" 24" 155"
WSWH—AB1x30 1” 30" 25"
WSWH—AB1x30HS 1” 30" 215"
wsvo/viV:I?i'ND WSWH—AB1x36 1” 36" 275
WSWH24 | WSWH—AB1x36HS 1" 36" 27J/z:
WSWH—AB1x42 1” 42" 33%
WSWH—AB1x42HS 1” 42" 33)”
WSWH—AB1x48 1” 48" 39)"
WSWH—AB1x48HS 1” 48” 39%"

(2) 17 WSWH—AB

WSWH—RT EXTERIOR
INSTALLATION

WSWH—RT INTERIOR
INSTALLATION

L_ 2x2
it —F
Qion SOF
WSWH—RTBL WSWH-RTPF WSWH-RT WITH
BRICK LEDGE PANEL FORM ANCHOR BOLT
INSTALLATION INSTALLATION STABILIZERS

TOP OF CONCRETE

(2) 1"

STRONG—WALL® WSWH ANCHORAGE — TYPICAL SECTIONS 1

WSWH ANCHOR BOLTS

WSWH—-HSR
WoWH—HSR_KT AND WSWH-AB
ASSEMBLY
F§ 6J/2" E
6" = HX ON —
_— EXTENSION KIT [ o ] \x TOP OF
Jell N = CONCRETE
— TOP OF CONCRETE —;
— HEAVY HEX NUT FIXED g\ WSWH-HSR
ENGTH| B2 IN PLACE ON ALL —
= WSWH ANCHOR BOLTS —
— —™__ CUT TO LENGTH
= — AS NECESSARY
— 1” HIGH STRENGTH ROD =
— ASSEMBLY le = (=3
= WSWH-AB le + || ’\ HIGH STRENGTH
— WSWH—HSR le+6%%" COUPLER NUT
== [?‘]\ WSWH—AB
o N HIGH STRENGTH —
COUPLER NUT —
=
 —
WSWH PANEL
MODEL MODEL NO. DIAMETER LENGTH le
WSWH12, WSWH—HSR1x24KT 1" 24" 17"
WSWH18 AND
WSWH24 WSWH—HSR1x36KT 1" 36" 29

WSWH ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATES

STRONG—WALL®
HIGH STRENGTH
WOOD SHEARWALL

SLAB OR CURB AND
SURROUNDING FOUNDATION
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

yZW Aq:.. | . y - . im q . ‘j. 4 2 :4- .‘/_ WSWH—-AB 7|{2” . 1%,,
W . < 4‘“. ‘f. e ] d .‘/ -9 3\}?2” O - - O .
e WSWH PLAN VIEW
AR PR ST SR ANCHORAGE LAYOUT
/||' }/ZW }/ZW /||'

FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW
NOTES :

1. ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318—11 APPENDIX D, ACl 318—14 CHAPTER 17 AND ACI 318-19 CHAPTER 17
WITH NO SUPPLEMENTARY REINFORCEMENT FOR CRACKED OR UNCRACKED CONCRETE AS NOTED.

2. ANCHOR STRENGTH INDICATES REQUIRED GRADE OF WSWH—AB ANCHOR BOLT. STANDARD (ASTM F1554 GRADE 36) OR
HIGH STRENGTH (HS) (ASTM A193 GRADE B7).

3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C—F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY USE WIND
ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318—11 SECTION D.3.3.4.3, ACl 318-14
SECTION 17.2.3.4.3 AND ACl 318-19 SECTION 17.10.5.3.

WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C.
FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE FOR ANCHORAGE ONLY. FOUNDATION DESIGN (SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT) BY OTHERS.
THE DESIGNER MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE EMBEDMENT, FOOTING SIZE OR ANCHOR BOLT.

6. REFER TO 1/WSWH1 FOR de.

o~

ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUT

STRONG—WALL® HIGH
STRENGTH WOOD
SHEARWALL MODEL NO.

DISTANCE FROM

CENTER—TO-CENTER OF

WSWH-AB, B (in)

WSWH12 8%
WSWH18 14
WSWH24 20

AT

San Francisco

Dept. of Building Inspection
Issued - 01/13/2026
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ANCHOR BOLT

ANCHOR BOLT
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#3 HAIRPIN, GRADE 60 REBAR (MIN.)

FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING CONCRETE
PLACEMENT. OVERLAP VARIES WITH BOLT

SPACING.

HAIRPIN SHEAR REINFORCEMENT

#3 HAIRPIN (#3 TIE SIMILAR).

SEE TA

BLE FOR REQUIRED QUANTITY.
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HAIRPIN INSTALLATION

ANCHOR
BOLT

#3 TIE, GRADE 60 REBAR (MIN.)

FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING
CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

TIE SHEAR REINFORCEMENT

43 HAIRPIN (#3 TIE SIMILAR).

ANCHOR BOLT
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SECTION A

SEE TABLE FOR REQUIRED QUANTITY.
135" SPACING

DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY

DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
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WSWH ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 2500 PSI CONCRETE WSWH ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 3000 PSI CONCRETE WSWH ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 4500 PSI CONCRETE (GARAGE CURB SHOWN. OTHER FOOTING TYPES SIMILAR.)
WSWH—AB1 ANCHOR BOLT WSWH—AB1 ANCHOR BOLT WSWH—AB1 ANCHOR BOLT 5 I
DESIGN | CONCRETE ANCHOR 2D DESIGN | CONCRETE ANCHOR 2D DESIGN | CONCRETE ANCHOR ASD STRONG—=WALL™ HIGH STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL SHEAR ANCHORAGE
CRITERIA CONDITION STRENGTH W de CRITERIA CONDITION STRENGTH w de CRITERIA CONDITION STRENGTH w de .
ALLOWABLE | 1, (i ALLOWABLE | i ALLOWABLE | 0 (in ; : 2
UPLIFT (Ibs) | M UPLIFT (Ibs) n UPLIFT (Ibs) | M SEISMIC WIND o BN
16,000 33 1 16,000 31 1 16,000 27 9
STANDARD 17,100 35 12 STANDARD 17,100 33 1 STANDARD 17,100 29 10 ASD ALLOWABLE SHEAR LOAD, 2
CRACKED ’ CRACKED : CRACKED ’ MODEL MIN. CURB/ MIN. CURB/ S0 T
32100 52 18 33.900 49 17 34.700 44 15 L O SHEAR STEMWALL WIDTH SHEAR STEMWALL WIDTH v (Ib.) =
HIGH STRENGTH HIGH STRENGTH HIGH STRENGTH L, (in.) REINFORCEMENT ) REINFORCEMENT \ s I
SEISMIC 56,800 99 19 SEISMIC 56,800 52 18 SEISMIC 56,800 46 16 (in.) (in.) , w |
15,700 28 10 16,300 27 9 15,700 23 8 |
STANDARD =100 STANDARD 50 STANDARD =150 UNCRACKED CRACKED ;"n‘
, 30 10 ) 28 10 , 25 9 , :
UNCRACKED 33,500 45 15 UNCRACKED 34,000 43 15 UNCRACKED 33,900 38 13 WSWH12 10% (1) #3 TE 6 SEE NOTE 7 6 1,080 770 h |
HIGH STRENGTH 5506 HIGH STRENGTH 506 HIGH STRENGTH 5506 —
’ 48 16 ’ 46 16 : 40 14 WSWH18 15 (2) #3 HAIRPINS® 6 (1) #3 HAIRPIN 6 HAIRPIN REINF. ACHIEVES MAX.
6,200 16 6 5,600 14 6 6,800 14 6 - - ALLOW SHEAR LOAD OF THE
STANDARD 11,400 24 8 STANDARD 10,200 21 7 STANDARD 11,600 20 7 WSWH24 19 (2) #3 HAIRPINS 6 (2) #3 HAIRPINS 5 WSWH /e N
17.100 32 11 17,100 30 10 17,100 26 9
CRACKED 21,100 36 12 CRACKED 20,000 33 11 CRACKED 21,400 30 10 NOTES : DATE
oy STRENGTH |—22,300 42 14 o STRENGTH |26:500 39 13 HIGH STRENGTH | 28:400 36 12 1. SHEAR ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-19, ACI 318—11 AND ACI 31814 AND ASSUME MINIMUM 2,500 PSI CONCRETE. 292022
34,100 48 16 33,600 45 15 32,400 39 13 2. SHEAR REINFORCEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR INTERIOR FOUNDATION APPLICATIONS (PANEL INSTALLED AWAY FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE), OR
WIND 36,800 51 17 WIND 36,800 48 16 WIND 56,800 43 15 BRACED WALL PANEL APPLICATIONS. N.T.S.
6,400 14 6 6,200 13 6 6,800 12 6 3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C THROUGH F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY USE WIND ANCHORAGE CHECKED
STANDARD 12,500 22 8 STANDARD 12,800 21 7 STANDARD 12,400 18 6 SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC SHEAR REINFORCEMENT DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACl 318—19, SECTION 17.10.6.3, AClI 318—14, SECTION 17.2.3.5.3
17,100 28 10 17,100 26 9 17,100 25 8 4. WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B. SHEET
UNCRACKED %388 33 11 UNCRACKED g;ggg 30 10 UNCRACKED %388 27 9 5. ADDITIONAL TIES MAY BE REQUIRED AT GARAGE CURB OR STEMWALL INSTALLATIONS BELOW ANCHOR REINFORCEMENT PER DESIGNER.
HIGH STRENGTH 22133 f’é }ﬁ HIGH STRENGTH e gg ]g HIGH STRENGTH 22403 gg 11? 6. USE (1) #3 HAIRPIN FOR WSWH18 WHEN STANDARD STRENGTH ANCHOR IS USED.
25800 11 e 5800 - o 25800 o 3 7. USE (1) #3 TIE FOR WSWH12 WHEN PANEL DESIGN SHEAR FORCE EXCEEDS TABULATED ANCHORAGE ALLOWABLE SHEAR LOAD. VVSVVH1
: ’ : 8. #4 GRADE 40 SHEAR REINFORCEMENT MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR WSWH SHEAR ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS.
9. CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCE FOR ANCHORS MUST COMPLY WITH ACl 318—19 SECTION 17.9.2, ACl 318—14 SECTION 17.7.2 AND ACl 318—11 SECTION
D.8.2. OF SHEETS
10. THE DESIGNER MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE SHEAR ANCHORAGE.
® ® JOB NO.
O IRONG=WALL™ HIGH STRENGIH WOOD SHEARWALL TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 2,000, 5,000 AND 4,000 PS5 / STRONG=WALL™ WoWH SHEAR ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE AND DETAILS | o) U Y




4 LTP4 SPACING N\ 3 )
0 DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY WSWH—TP_CONNECTION BY OTHERS — DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY o @
STRONG—WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL MODELS PLACE STRONG=WALL " HICH STRENGTH WOOD DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. FASTENER QUANTITY N oV DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. | INSTALL SDS J4"x6" SCREWS E:
SHEARWALL OVER THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND MODEL NO. STS16150 0525600 : (MIN.) FROM THE TOP SIDE a | 8
SECURE WITH HEAVY BEARING PLATES AND HEAVY 4x SHIM | 2|z
ANCHOR BOLTS TOTAL WALL WSWH—=TP12 14 2 X OF THE PLATES PER QTY. 21§ | @
- - HEX NUTS (PROVIDED). DO NOT USE AN IMPACT BLOCK 3ld|x
MODEL NO. | W (in.) | H (in.) AN T DA T WEIGHT (b.) C V TSWHCTPTS % 7 AND SPACING REQUIREMENTS Sl8|g
Q . (in.) : WRENCH. USE 1% WRENCH FOR 17 NUT. DETAILED IN 8,/WSWH2. 215 | 5
WSWH12x7 12 84 2 1 105 TIGHTEN ANCHOR NUTS FINGER TIGHT + %" TURN. WSWH—TP24 46 8 | A
WSWH18x7 18 84 2 1 155 < | J
WSWH12x8 12 96 2 1 120 y ! F p— — f w| 8|5
WSWH18x8 18 96 2 1 175 FULL—HEIGHT / j:_}k\ o SHIM BLOCK <58
WSWH24x8 24 96 2 1 225 ATTACH WSWH—TP PLATE . ADJACENT FRAMING X e = 8'
WSWH12x9 12 108 2 1 130 SIITEN STRONG_WALL® (PROVIDED) ON ONE SIDE ONLY ALIGN WSWH—TP INSTALL SDS J4"x6" SCREWS AT BY OTHERS
WSWH18x9 18 108 2 1 9 \ HIGH ST;%ENGTH WITH A COMBINATION OF SDS NOTCHES WITH BOTTOM AN ANGLE THAT PREVENTS SEE 6/WSWH2 FOR Olo |«
WSWH24x9 24 108 2 1 250 . WOOD SHEARWALL J”x6” AND SWS16150 OF TOP PLATES THEM FROM EXITING SIDE OF TOP CONNECTION =
°°°°°° FRAMING; APPROX. WALl ®
WSWH12x10 12 120 2 1 145 : CONNECTOR SCREWS. ~ STRONG-WALL® 1~ \_ )
WSWH18x10 18 120 2 i 20 | 30 DEGREES (TYP.) | T—— HIGH STRENGTH
WSWH24x10 24 120 2 1 275 TOP SWST6150 § i} WOOD SHEARWALL i essio ~N
W | 2| 14 |2 1 w1 | e HEAVY HEX NUT AND HEAVY s N\ 8150 NSTALL 4% T0 12" SHIM BLOCK 1”7 T0 4" SHIM BLOCK Pois e
WSWH18x12 18 144 2 1 245 : AP WSWH—TP ON (LA g
TSI 4X . BEARING PLATE > s - ~ EXTERIOR FACE CRIPPLE SHEARWALL, BLOCKING SEE 6/WSWH2 FOR ToP | _41%7, =2
A2 | 24 144 2 1 325 ’E‘v
| AND STRAP BY OTHERS CONNECTION C87194 =
WSWH18x14 18 168 2 1 285 @ . ) j Tl el " DIAMETER \ Z [ C |
WSWH24x14 24 168 2 1 370 ., j K n %" MAXIMUM N SDS25600 5y 1 DEEP FURRING NOT DooIONER SHALL DESIGN AND DETAIL 7/ 7 2 A
WSWH24x16_ | 24 192 2 1 420 L Seay—s 48— WOOD SHIM. FOR 4 REQUIRED | / DLVl S
| S S | SHIMS. CREATER COUNTERBORE EYCEPT AS 1. SHEAR TRANSFER < < OF CALY
WSWH18x20 18 240 2 1 390 5 5 2. OUT—-OF—PLANE LOADING EFFECT
g = = 5 THAN 7%” SEE \_ _/ REQUIRED FOR ‘ || | | | \_ 12/12/24 )
WSWH24x20 24 240 2 1 >20 = = = = 8 STRONG—WALL® FINISH MATERIAL | | 3 INCREASED OVERTURNING AND S e ==
S = = S 9/WSWH?2. HIGH STRENGTH DRIFT DUE TO ADDITIONAL HEIGHT Oy
WOOD SHEARWALL ATTACHMENT .- )
\ 8 & SEE SHEETS WSWH1 AND A 2 AL -t “OR & T0 19 BLOCK DEPTHS. FULL-HEIGHT Q
. WSWH1.1 FOR ANCHORAGE . : ADJACENT <
NOTES : CMU WALL = = SOLUTIONS OPTIONAL 17 DIAMETER BY SECTION SECTION ATTACH SIMPSON STRONG-TIE® CS16 STRAPS AT T FRAMING
% = 4x FRAMING ox FRAMING ] A BY OTHERS
MINIMUM TRIMMED HEIGHT FOR ALL PANELS IS 74%". 5 EL SHIM BLOCK HEIGHTS CREATER THAN 8" AND UP TO 10 ')
2. ALL PANELS COME WITH PRE—ATTACHED HOLDOWNS, TWO HEAVY HEX NUTS, TWO . PROVIDE EXTENSIONS & . 8 NALS INTO BLOCK ) _
HEAVY BEARING PLATES, ONE WSWH—TP TOP CONNECTION PLATE WITH REQUIRED COUPLERS AS NEEDED © 8 NALS INTO WSV PANEL . beb)
FASTENERS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. TO REACH FOOTING . =
3. AL PANELS ARE 315" THIOK SHIM BLOCK HEIGHTS GREATER THAN 10" AND UP TO 12" STRONG—WALL® —
’ ) . 10 NAILS INTO BLOCK HIGH STRENGTH o . e
e 10 NAILS INTO WSWH PANEL CRIPPLE WALL WOOD SHEARWALL g % N 8
- , 30 2
® cns8°2
STRONG—WALL™ WSWH MODELS 1 STANDARD INSTALLATION BASE CONNECTION | 4 10P CONNEC TTON 0 10P OF WALL HEICHT ADJUSTMENTS 9 ‘é’§<gg
SO =z
RIM JOIST, BEAM, OR NO HOLES Ozs_.%¢
BLOCKING —|_ /6 PLACE STRONG—WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WOOD DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY WSWH—TP CONNECTION “DGE DRILL ZONE _ ALLOWED IN TOP g mOT%gL? SELSV;\\/EE 7
F APPLICABLE 4 / L\ SHEARWALL OVER THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. FASTENER QUANTITY DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY § a" OF PANEL A =258
( SECURE WITH HEAVY BEARING PLATES AND HEAVY MODEL NO. DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. MIDDLE J5 OF 3 Sy FACE DRILL ZONE © &G
—— SWS16150 SDS25600 PANEL THICKNESS , AT/ Gener 450 OF PANEL =58%5%
TOP PLATES i f\,\ WSWH—TP SHEAR WRENCH. USE 196" WRENCH FOR 1" NUT. STRONG—WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WSWH_TP18 ) 3 HOLES MAINTAIN 1J5” MIN. ‘| Y \ * *°
TIGHTEN ANCHOR NUTS FINGER TIGHT + %" TURN. WOOD SHEARWALL o MAX. THREE HOLES 1L FDoE DISTANCE (f 127 ABOVE EXISTING S
) TRANSFER PLATE WSWH—TP24 92 16 N FACE AND THREE Pl -1 | HOLE, MIN 5
7%’ MAXIMUM WOOD SHIM. . i FROM CHASE AND 4 » M- S
O S SEE 10/WSWH2 FOR ALLOWABLE wood SreagiaLL o NTTT iy i) | i : 2
% FRAMING BY OTHERS (NOT o 74— i , - o
THAN 7%, SEE 9/WSWH2. | EDGE AND FACE DRILL ZONES A CLAE%ITY) gy / CAILING ATTACH WSWH-TP (PROVIDED) ALIGN. WSWH—TP MAX EJJ | E\]; @
. H] ’q - 1 ” o
: BY OTHERS WITH A COMBINATION OF NOTCHES WITH BOTTOM APPROX. e 6" OC, MN. ) 22 L
STRONG—WALL OF TOP PLATES . .
HIGH STRENGTH J CONNECTOR SCREWS. NO FACE HOLES L
CRAMING BY OTHERS x 3" WOOD FURRING 46" OF PANEL o4
TOP
’ - ~ BY OTHERS e INSTALL WSWH-TP
. WSWH HOLDOWN (TYPICAL) PLATES \ | SWS16150 ON BOTH SIDES NO EDGE HOLES é )
= ] Fev .o 7 ) A,\éA;\jiE g/ESSiHFJM ALLOWED IN LOWER
(4N (5N ol I HEAVY HEX NUT AND JOIST_HANGER o FOR TIGHT FIT L T 207 OF PANEL -
NEVANCVARN ) |1 T HEAVY BEARING PLATE (F REQURED) — | = § ,, R RCECECH S HOLES HOLES FOR I
Jd 1 / SILL PLATE o ,S ‘ 7% MAXIMUM SDS25600 ~~— 1” DIAMETER BY %4’ o 4%"—DIA. HOLES, MAX. WSWH24X7 PANEL
o | e ANCHORAGE 49 8 WOOD SHIM. FOR DEEP COUNTERBORE o MAX. OF TWO 4%"-DIA. HOLES ~ ONLY ;
e e BY OTHERS SEE SHEETS WSWH1 AND o » . SHIMS CREATER STRONG—WALL® OR ONE 4%4"x12" HOLE. o MAX. OF ONE
I .F WSWH1.1 FOR P THAN 7', SEE HIGH STRENGTH » NO MINIMUM ON—CENTER 4%%6" HOLE N
S R I ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS o 9 /WSWH2. WOOD SHEARWALL SPACING REQUIRED. « 8" FROM TOP OF C£
N TR P e PANEL, MIN. ;
W A ] (D
STRONG—WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL HEIGHT TO w ] v v ALLOWABLE SMALL HOLES ALLOWABLE LARGE HOLES 1 Q
DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY| [ENSURE CONCRETE IS LEVEL AND SMOOTH INCLUDE THE DEPTH OF THE FLOOR SYSTEM AND SHALL BE SECTION OPTIONAL ; SECTION ® &0
DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. BENEATH PANEL. GRIND OR FILL AS NECESSARY. INSTALLED DIRECTLY ON THE FOUNDATION. SPECIFY PANEL HEIGHT DIAMETER BY /4 2L 1TIVIN FACE AND EDGE DRILL ZONES IN ADDITION TO ALLOWABLE 1 = w
FROM TOP OF FOUNDATION TO UNDERSIDE OF TOP PLATES OR BEAM. DEEP COUNTERBORE 8x FRAMING SMALL HOLES =
< o
SINGLE STORY WSWH ON CONCRETE |2 WOOD FLOOR SYSTEM BASE CONNEC TION 0 SBACK—=TO-BACK TOP CONNECITION / IRIM ZONE AND ALLOWABLE HOLES 10 ou
Z {5
” ” b I —
/6 SHEAR TRANSFER DESIGN DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY QTY. OF SDS/’x6” SCREWS REQYD. DESIGNER IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY END OF PANEL TO 1. STRONG—WALL® HIGH STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL IS MANUFACTURED AND TRADEMARKED BY (D = L
\_—_/ \ / AND DETAILS BY OTHERS DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. WSWH12 4 DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. NEAREST SCREW "SIMPSON STRONG—TIE COMPANY INC.” HOME OFFICE: 5956 W. LAS POSITAS BLVD., PLEASANTON, é Z
. J | WSWH18 8 (SEE TABLE) CA 94588 TEL: (800) 999-5099, FAX: (925) 847-1597. "SIMPSON STRONG—TIE COMPANY INC.” =Z T O
== di WHEN WSWH—PS STRAPS OMITTED, WSWHZ4 16 A/\\B ) IS AN SO 9001-2008 REGISTERED COMPANY. Z
LT L ALLOWABLE SHEAR VALUES FOR INSTALL SDS J%"x6" SCREWS 2. USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. O LU
/6 STANDARD PANEL APPLY. FDGE DISTANCE FOR SCREWS (ORDER SEPARATELY). \ g« 3. THIS PRODUCT IS PART OF THE OVERALL LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM OF THE STRUCTURE. Y
-/ SLOPE A (in) B (in) INSTALL IN 2 ROWS AS N DESIGN OF THE BUILDING’S LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE LOAD PATH TO
<< 0:12—4:12 2 3 SHOWN AND COUNTERSINK \ & ﬁéNSEFglFéNLEARTERAL FORCES FROM THE STRUCTURE TO THE GROUND, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF |—
1 ; TR, AS REQUIRED. 7 :
| prir | GARAGE HEADER ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT o12-8:12 1% i N ~— (4) SMPSON. 4. ENGINEER OF RECORD IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. P
i RPN i O 9:12-12:12 1% S STRONG-TIE® LTP4 | 5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO
STRONG—WALL® 3" MIN. WIDTH BY 11%” MIN. DEPTH . / TRIMMED ROUGH NOTES OR A3S FRAMING INSTALLATION  OF ANY COMPONENTS FOR THE STRONG-WALL SB SYSTEM. IF ANY
HEADER BY OTHERS. FOR WSWH AND MODEL NO. H CURB OPENING 1. MAINTAIN END DISTANCES TO PREVENT SCREWS 47 MIN ANGLES. DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER FOR
HIGH STRENGTH PANEL HEIGHT . MAY BE USED IN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION =z
WOOD SHEARWALL HEADER FURRING REQUIREMENTS, ikl (HOM PERETRATING THROLGH THE OUTER EDCES. CLEARANCE COMBINATION 6. INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO THESE DRAWINGS. THE e
N\ A ADLE S DAl WowH12x/ % 6’11’ 2 Do SCRENS PERPENDICOLAR O THE TOP N (2 PER SIDE). " PERFORMANCE OF MODIFIED PRODUCTS OR ALTERED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES ARE THE SOLE o
B #/WSHHA, 5/WSHH4 AND 6/WSHH4. B oioa? 78 » 0" 3. EDGE DISTANCES ASSUME DOUBLE TOP PLATE \_ RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER. 0
Sl ° 70 T | NO HOLES IN | 7 SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS, m
STRONG—WALL® ) ) o 1" MIN. 1%" MIN, : AND MODELS WITHOUT NOTICE OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH CHANGES. N
_— HIGH STRENGTH WSHHI 228 85% 0 7-1% FROM EDGE ROW SPACING 8. ALL HARDWARE CALLED OUT IS SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. -
ROUGH ~1 WOOD SHEARWALL | \owHi8xs ol I pa— — | 9. SEE ICC—ES ESR-2652 OR CITY OF LOS ANGELES RR25730 AS APPLICABLE FOR ADDITIONAL ’ )| |
OPENING ” '_2%" INFORMATION.
EICHT WSWH24x8 \ 5k 8'-2% e o [ i o« o /Y\ \_ W,
- R POST AND CONNECTION - 3 934 ; - , ! 7lel¢ ! _ —
6 8-k %" MIN. AT EDGE L= W(MIN.) FEFR
DETAILS BY OTHERS 2 ] T 7
NOTES : %" MIN. SDS TIP TO CHASE 1%’ 0.C. MIN. / ( ‘ B = NAME )
4 1. IF REQUIRED ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT EXCEEDS Sl L DATE
_ TABLE VALUE, SPECIFY NEXT TALLER PANEL AND PLAN VIEW Deot Sfag' '.:Ig‘?"c'ls“ o 03-16-2021
: TRIM AS NECESSARY. THE STRONG—WALL® HICGH SDS SCREW SPACING epl.o dun O!D%B/r.‘ZsOpZ%c ion SCALE
1= STRENGTH WOOD SHEARWALL MAY BE TRIMMED TO ' Ssued - N.T.S.
=t y A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 74)". DOUBLE SIMPSON 4|' W W CHECKED
H 2. FURRING DOWN GARAGE HEADER MAY BE TOP PLATES STRONG-TIE® LTP4
L , A CQRB L B ) REQUIRED FOR CORRECT ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT. ] FRAMING ANCHORS SHEET
ﬁ h T /4 '.&1 . - M: S S 4 4. ’ ~ STRONG_WALL® INSTALLATION NOTES :
e, ot I SIMPSON STRONG-TIE® /1 HIGH STRENGTH 1. ACTUAL CUT LENGTH (L) MUST BE GREATER THAN
—/ L 2 o e Egg' GARAGE WALL OPTION 2, DESIGNER SHALL DESIGN AND DETAIL | [ 2P0 B MR T Ob o HGH STRERGIH OR EQUAL TO PANEL WDTH (W) WSWH?
B ST T T e s ' SHEAR TRANSFER 2. THIS DETAIL APPLICABLE FOR SLOPES UP TO 12:12.
- DENTIGS NN SR 5 OUT—OF—PLANE LOADING EFFECT SECTION VIEW 3. PANELS TALLER THAN 12’ MUST BE DESIGNED FOR
GARAGE WALL OPTION 1 GARAGE WALL OPTION 2 3. INCREASED OVERTURNING AND DRIFT DUE TO ADDITIONAL HEIGHT 2X6 OR WIDER FRAMING THE APPLICATION. OF  SHEETS
ALTERNATE WSWH GARAGE FRONT OPTIONS 3] RAKE WALL 8| NOTES 1) 50
N\ J J
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CLECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ALL LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY. CENERGYC 150.0(K)1(A)

2. PRIMARY LIGHTING IN KITCHEN AND ALL BATHROOMS MUST BE LED (TYP.)

5. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROGOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED
BY AN ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PER CEC 210.12(B)

4. INTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES THAT ARE NOT CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY OR VACANCYSENSORS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH DIMMING CONTROLS

PER CENERGYC 150.0 (K)(2)(F)

o. ALL 15—-AMP & 20-AMP DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED AS TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES PER CEC 406.11

6. IN KITCHEN, 50% OF TOTAL WATTAGE OF LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, AS PER CEC—150 (K)3 IN LIVING ROOMS, FAMILY ROOMS,
BEDROOMS, AND DINING ROOMS, LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, OR CONTROLLED BY WITH DIMMERS OR VACANCY SENSORS, AS PER

CEC=150 (K)7

7. IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS, ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, AND CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS, AS

PER CEC—150 (K)6

8. IN BATHROOMS, MIN. ONE LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY. ALL OTHER LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY

VACANCY SENSORS, AS PER CEC—150 (K)5

9. EXTERIOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING, MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY, OR CONTROLLED BY BOTH MOTION SENSOR AND

PHOTO—CONTROL DEVICES. NOTE THAT LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING (L.E., LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS EXEMPT.
10. EXTERIOR LUMINARIES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS, AS APPLICABLE PER CENERGY C

150.0(K)(3):

10.1. CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH THAT DOES NOT OVERRIDE TO ON THE AUTOMATIC ACTIONS OF ITEMS II) OR III)

BELOW; AND

10.2.CONTROLLED BY PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR. CONTROLS THAT OVERRIDE TO ON SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE OVERRIDE
AUTOMATICALLY REACTIVATES THE MOTION SENSOR WITHIN 6 HOURS; OR CONTROLLED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
10.2.1.1. PHOTOCONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL.

10.2.1.2. ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK.

10.2.1.5. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM.

11. ELECTRICAL PANELS, ELECTRICAL PANEL UPGRADES/REPLACEMENTS SHALL INCLUDE RESERVED PHYSICAL SPACE FOR OVER—CURRENT
PROTECTION DEVICES, AND TRANSFORMERS SHALL INCLUDE RESERVED ELECTRICAL CAPACITY, AS CALCULATED PER CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC

CODE SECTION.

12.ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15— AND 20— AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE BASEMENT SHALL HAVE GFClI PROTECTION PER CEC

210.8

13 RECESSED LUMINARIES TO BE LISTED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT (IC) BY UL OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED
TESTING /RATING LABORATORY. CENERGY C 150(K)(8)

14. ALL RECESSED LIGHTING SHOULD BE 4" LED -

BRAND: HALO
MODEL # (HOUSING): H992ICAT
MODEL # (MODULE): RA40692 7/NFLWH

CEC TITLE 24 LISTING: ADDED 09.04.2014

15. COMPLETED CF=2R-LTG-01-E FORM MUST BE PROVIDED TO CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

-
REV.

DATE BY

QUE CIITY

OB

94117

CA,

(415) 323—0729

RECESSED LIGHTING NOTE:

IC RATED, ELECTRONIC BALLAST

AND AIR=TIGHT (AT) FIXTURES FOR
RECESSED LUMINARIES, WITH A LAVE
THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE 1S
AIRTIGHT, AND BE SEALED WITH

CGASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE FIXTURE
HOUSING AND THE CEILING.

HARDWIRED BALLASTS OR DRIVERS WILL
ALLOW MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT
10 BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FROM
BELOW THE CEILING, WITHOUT CUTTING
THE CEILING AND SHALL NOT

CONTAIN SCREW BASE SOCKETS. CEC

150.1(K)1C

GARAGE, LAUNDRY, & UTILITY
LIGHTING NOTE:

GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM AND/OR UTILITY
ROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY,
AND HAVE A MANUAL—ON MOTION
SENSOR.

I THE MANUAL—ON MOTION SENSOR IS
PROVIDED, IT SHALL TURN—OFF
AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS
PRESENT AND BE CAPABLE OF BEING
TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

SHEE T NOTES

REWORK (E) ELEC. & MECH. AS REQD. FOR (N) REMODEL.

®» 00

BRAND: HALO, MODEL RA40692 /NFLWH

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS THIS WALL SHALL BE CONTROLLED TOGETHER.

(N) RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LED

GARAGE FLOOR NOTE:

AT GARAGE, THE FLOOR USED FOR PARKING
OF AUTOMOBILES SHALL BE ]
SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF
LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR

TOWARDS THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY
PER CRC R309.1.

GARAGE DOOR NOTE: Garage walls and ceiling
FLECTRIC GARAGE DOOR OPENER SHALL HAVE
BATTERY BACKUP.

AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS SHALL BE
LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

UL 325. [R309.4] 5

gyp bd., typ., see detall

to living space to have 5/8" type X

———— — — .

common

3 /A4

+222.50'

—

JOVAH

\Q\
QXE

®

BUILDING PENETRATION NOTE: e |
— ‘
ALL JOINTS, PENETRATIONS AND OTHER
OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT
ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES OF AIR .
LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, | UATER HEATER
WEATHER—STRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED [
TO LIMIT INFILTRATION AND EXFILTRATION. [ |
////L/~2oo AMP
{ | MAN PANEL
s L
e .

HEATING AND AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CGBSC SECTION 4.507.2.

OUTDOOR LIGHTING NOTE:

OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE
BUILDING, MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY, AND
CONTROLLED BY BOTH MOTION SENSOR AND

IC RATED, ELECTRONIC BALLAST, AIR TIGHT, PER CEC 150.0(K)8. PHOTO—CONTROL DEVICES

o
oy

W/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BLDG. WIRING.

PROVIDE APPROVED SMOKE /CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

NOTE THAT LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO

THE BUILDING (I.E., LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS
EXEMPT

FLECTRICAL NOTE:

AN ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER SHALL PROTECT ALL 120-—VOLT,
SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMP. BRANCH CIRCUITS AND RECEPTACLES
OUTLETS IN THE HOME THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE GFCI
PROTECTED (L.E., FAMILY ROOM, LIVING ROOM, DINING ROOM, NOOKS,
PARLORS, STUDY, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS OR OTHER SIMILAR AREAS). CEC 210.12(A)

SMOKE ALARM NOTES:

A. SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED WITHIN 20 FT.
OF A KITCHEN, BATHROOM, OR ROOM
CONTAINING A FIREPLACE OR WOOD
BURNING STOVE SHALL BE OF THE
PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE ONLY.

B. FOR PROPER PLACEMENT OF SMOKE
ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN
ROOMS WITH VARIATIONS IN CEILING HEIGHT
(SLOPED, PITCHED ETC.), REFER TO THE
MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES.

WATER HEATER NOTE:

SEISMIC STRAPS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR THE WATER HEATER IN THE
UPPER AND LUOWER THIRD OF TANK,
cPC 207/.2

NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE

TO F.O.F. U.O.N.

NOTE:

CONSULT ARCHITECT

IF EXISTING BUILDING
CONDITIONS ARE DIFFERENT
THAN INDICATED.

LEGEND

¢ (N) LED RECESSED LIGHT (DIRECTIONAL)

g((N) LED EXTERIOR LIGHT
@(N) LED SURFACE MOUNTED

4 (N) LED WALL SCONCE

=l nee o
= S8an Francisco Ll

Dept. of Building Inspection
Issued - 01/13/2026

m GARAGE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

25 FEET

EM1 o REF.
e = 1o NORTH
0.51 2 5 10 15
= 1’—0” [0 | I [ !
L] | [ |

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF

THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED

ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

uiisone| 1143 SHRADER ST. SAN FRANCISCO,

SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE NOTICE OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

GARAGE LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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SHEE T NOTES

REWORK (E) ELEC. & MECH. AS REQD. FOR (N) REMODEL.
PROVIDE APPROVED SMOKE DETECTOR W/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BLDG. WIRING.

RELOCATE (E) OR PROVIDE (N) ELEC. CIRCUITS FOR KITCHEN APPLIANCES.
REWORK LIGHTING PER OWNER.

RECESSED 47 LED LIGHTING, RATED FOR USE IN CLOSET. MUST BE MIN. 87 TO

NEAREST STORAGE SHELF & MIN 127 ABOVE NEAREST STORAGE SHELF OR HANGER ROD.
LUMINARY MUST HAVE COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LIGHT SOURCE.
CEC 410.2

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS THIS WALL SHALL BE CONTROLLED TOGETHER.

PROVIDE HOOD EXHAUST VENT TO EXTERIOR.

COMBINATION LIGHT/EXHAUST FAN 80 C.F.M. MIN. W/ SEPARATE SWITCHES.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS MUST BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT, MUST
BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING, AND MUST BE CONTROLLED

BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE. CGBSC 4.506

HEATING AND AIR—=CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CGBSC SECTION 4.507.2.

(N) RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LED

BRAND: HALO, MODEL RA40692/NFLWH
IC RATED, ELECTRONIC BALLAST, AIR TIGHT, PER CEC 150.0(K)8.

PROVIDE APPROVED SMOKE /CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
W/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BLDG. WIRING.

MINIMUM OF TWO (2) 20—AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS

ARE REQUIRED FOR KITCHEN AND ARE LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL AND COUNTER SPACE
OUTLETS FOR KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR AREAS.

NOTE: THESE CIRCUITS CANNOT SERVE OUTSIDE PLUGS, RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHERS
OR MICROWAVES—ONLY THE REQUIRED COUNTERTOP/WALL OUTLETS, INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR
CEC 210.11(C)(1) & 210.52(B)

DEDICATED 20—AMP CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED TO SERVE THE BATHROOM OUTLETS.
THIS CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.
(EXCEPTION—WHERE THE CIRCUIT SUPPLIES A SINGLE BATHROOM, OUTLETS FOR OTHER
EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SAME BATHROOM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED).
CEC 210.11(C)(3) & 210.52(D)

PRIMARY LIGHTING IN KITCHEN AND ALL BATHROOMS
MUST BE LED (TYP.)

ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY OQUTLETS INSTALLED
IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS,

PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS,

RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS

OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.
CEC 210.12(B)

ALL ELEC. & PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE OWNER SELECTED.
EXACT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

CONSULT OWNER FOR ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT & FIXTURES THAT
MAY NEED TO BE REMOVED, REPLACED OR RELOCATED.

ALL 15—AMP & 20—AMP DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE LISTED AS TAMPER RESISTANT RECERPTACLES.
CEC 406.711

LIGHTING NOTES:

ALL (N) RECESSED LIGHTING TO BE 4" LED
BRAND: HALO

MODEL # (HOUSING): HO9SICAT

MODEL # (MODULE): RA40692 /NFLWH
CEC TITLE 24 LISTING: ADDED 09-04-2014

ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED HIGH EFFICACY
LUMINARIES MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY
FROM LOW EFFICACY LUMINARIES

MECHANICAL NOTES:

TERMINATION OF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3 FROM ANY OPENINGS
TO BUILDING. (I.LE. DRYERS, BATH AND UTILITY FANS,
ETC., MUST BE 3 AWAY FROM DOORS, WINDOWS,
OPENING SKYLIGHTS OR ATTIC VENTS).

CMC 504.5

ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION
COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE,
PLASTIC, SHEET METAL, OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE
METHODS AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION OR
DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND
UNTIL FINAL STARTURP OF THE HEATING

AND COOLING EQUIPMENT. CGBSC SECTION 4.504.1

BATHROOM LIGHTING NOTE: SMOKE ALARM NOTES:

ALL BATHROOMS (INCLUDING POWDER Ao SMORE ALARIS NS TALLED WU
ROOMS), SHALL HAVE HIGH EFFICACY : :

LIGHTING, AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTAINING A FIREPLACE OR_WOOD
A MANUAL—ON MOTION SENSOR. IF THE BURNING STOVE SHALL BE OF THE
MANUAL—=ON MOTION SENSOR IS PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE ONLY.
PROVIDED, IT SHALL TURN—OFF

A. SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED WITHIN 20 FT.

AUTOMATICALLY WHEN NO ONE IS
PRESENT AND BE CAPABLE OF BEING
TURNED ON MANUALLY WITH A SWITCH.

CEC 150.0(1) AND 150.0(K)2C

B. FOR PROPER PLACEMENT OF SMOKE
ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN
ROOMS WITH VARIATIONS [N CEILING HEIGHT
(SLOPED, PITCHED ETC.), REFER TO THE
MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

LIGHTING CONTROL NOTE:

ALL LIGHTING IN ALL BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS,

UTILITY ROOMS, AND GARAGES TO BE CONTROLLED
BY DIMMER SWITCHES WITH VACANCY SENSORS.

NOTE:

COMPLETED CF—=2R—-LTG-01-E FORM MUST BE
PROVIDED TO TOWN BUILDING INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

OUTDOOR LIGHTING NOTE:

OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE
BUILDING, MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY, AND
CONTROLLED BY BOTH MOTION SENSOR AND
PHOTO—CONTROL DEVICES.

NOTE THAT LIGHTING NOT ATTACHED TO
THE BUILDING (I.E., LANDSCAPE LIGHTING) IS
EXEMPT

/2 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN éﬂr%
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i
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NORTH

(N) LED RECESSED LIGHT (DIRECTIONAL)

&N) LED EXTERIOR LIGHT
@(N) LED SURFACE MOUNTED
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T
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(N) LED WALL SCONCE
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= 8an Francisco uim
Dept. of Building Inspection
Issued - 01/13/2026
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NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE

TO0 F.O.F. U.O.N.

NOTE:

CONSULT ARCHITECT

IF EXISTING BUILDING
CONDITIONS ARE DIFFERENT
THAN INDICATED.

m FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED

cmum;mAN/?%

EM2

1/4" = 1'-0"

REF.
NORTH

10 15
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REV., DATE BY

CA, 94117/

QuUE CITY

(415) 323—0729

OB

DO

pivEnsions| 1145 SHRADER ST. SAN FRANCISCO,

ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE NOTICE OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED
NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF

45 PROSPECT AVE. SAN FRANCISCO, CA
FIRST & SECOND FLOOR REF CEILING PLANS
NOTES

RESIDENTIAL REMODEL
OWNER: MARISSA MIN—SHA HUANG

DATE: 08—-07-23

SCALE:  AS NOTED

DRAWN:  SM /KS /KM
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01E

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 1 of 12) Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 2 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY USE SUMMARY
01 Project Name | Prospect Ave Addition E u Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
ner, se . .
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis gy Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft2 -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft2 -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft2 -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft2 -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2)
03 Project Location | 45 Prospect Ave Space Heating 0 61.54 0 59.58 0 1.96
04 City | San Francisco 05 Standards Version | 2022
Space Cooling 0 24 0 25.99 0 -1.99
06 Zip code [94110 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 9.1
08 Climate Zone |3 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) [ 315 IAQ Ventilation 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 Water Heating 0 31.77 0 28.56 0 3.21
12 Project Scope | Addition and/or Alteration 13 Number of Bedrooms | 5
- Self
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft2) | 623 15 Number of Stories | 2 Utilization/Flexibility
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 1011 17 Fenestration Average U-factor|0.3 Credit
1 2) 11634 1 Glazing Percentage (%)|27.82% ici i
8 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) 9 & ge (%) ° Eff'c'e“q;;‘;:“p"ame 0 117.31 0 114.13 0 3.18
20 ADU Bedroom Count|n/a
Photovoltaics 0 0
COMPLIANCE RESULTS
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance Battery 0
02 Building does not require field testing or HERS verification Flexibility
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below
Indoor Lighting 0 8.22 0 8.22
Appl. & Cooking 0 30.71 0 30.7
Plug Loads 0 47.46 0 47.46
Outdoor Lighting 0 1.81 0 1.81
TOTAL COMPLIANCE 0 205.51 0 202.32

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

CF1R-PRF-01E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00
Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x

CF1R-PRF-01E

(Page 3 of 12)

DATE

BY

ENERGY USE INTENSITY

Standard Design (kBtu/ft> - yr )

Proposed Design (kBtu/ft? - yr )

Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr )

Margin Percentage

Gross EUI*

37.91

36.69

1.22

3.22

Net EUI?

37.91

36.69

1.22

3.22

Notes

1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total (not including PV) / Total Building Area.
2. Net EUl is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area.

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

o New ductwork added is less than 25 ft. in length
. Non-standard duct location (any location other than attic)

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

01

02

03

04

05 06 07

Project Name

Conditioned Floor Area (ft2)

Number of Dwelling

Number of Bedrooms

Number of Zones

Number of Ventilation

Number of Water

Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems
Prospect Ave Addition 1634 1 5 2 0 1
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status
Existing Living Area Conditioned HVAC System1 1011 9 DHW Sys 1 Existing Unchanged
New Living Area Conditioned HVAC System1 623 8 DHW Sys 1 New

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000

HERS Provider:

Report Generated:

Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

2023-05-23 08:52:33

CF1R-PRF-01E

SLIQUE CIHTY

94117

CA,

SAN FRANCISCO,

(415) 323—0729

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED

ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

DO

pivENsions| 1143 SHRADER ST.

SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE NOTICE OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
10 THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 4 of 12) Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 5 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x
OPAQUE SURFACES OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
. . . . Window and . . Verified Existing Area skvlight ; Verified ot
Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation | Gross Area (ft?) Door Area (ft2) Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Condition Name Zone Construction | Azimuth | Orientation : ylig : Ro?f Rise (x Roof BOOf Cool Status Existing EXIStlﬂg.
(ft%) Area (ft%) in 12) Reflectance | Emittance Roof Condition Construction
Existing Living .
Front Wall R-0 Wall 315 Front 126 58 90 none Existing No o _
Area Roof | NEWLving | R-38RoofNo | g, n/a 623 57.6 9 0.1 0.85 No New n/a
— Area Attic
Left Wall Existing Living R-0 Wall 45 Left 414 0 90 none Existing No R0 Roof N
Area oot No icti
Roof 2 __Garage__ Attic 135 Back 367 0 0 0.1 0.85 No Existing No
Rear Wall EX'StZ'i :‘"”g R-0 Wall 135 Back 198 93.9 90 none Existing No
Existing Livi ATTIC
. xisting Living . -
nght Wall Area R-0 Wall 225 nght 414 92.8 90 none Existing No 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Existing Living L . Roof Rise Roof Roof Radiant Verified Existing
W Wall Area R-0 Wall 270 n/a 54 25 90 none Existing No Name Construction Type (xin 12) | Reflectance | Emittance | Barrier Cool Roof Status Condition
isti ivi Attic Existing Living Area Attic RoofExisting Living Area Ventilated 9 0.1 0.85 No No Existin No
N Wall EX'St':i:'V'“g R-0 Wall 0 n/a 54 25 90 none Existing No g -ving g ving g
Front Wall 2 | New Living Area R-15 Wall 315 Front 160 0 90 Extension New n/a FENESTRATION / GLAZING
Left Wall 2 New Living Area R-15 Wall 45 Left 280 80 90 Extension New n/a 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Rear Wall 2 New Living Area R-15 Wall 135 Back 160 333 90 Extension New n/a e
Orientatio Width | Heigh Area U-factor Exterior Verified
Right Wall 2 New Living Area R-15 Wall 225 Right 280 9 90 Extension New n/a Name Type Surface Azimuth Mult. 2 U-factor SHGC SHGC Source . Status Existing
n (ft) | t(ft) (ft?) Source Shading Condition
Existing Living . — ™
Roof 3 Area R-11 Roof Attic n/a n/a 388 n/a n/a Existing No
— — 1l Window Front Wall Front 315 1 25 1.19 Table 0.83 Table Bug Screen Existing No
. Existing Living R-0 Floor No . 110.6-A 110.6-B
Raised Floor n/a n/a 644 n/a n/a Existing No
Area Crawlspace
Table Table
isti ivi - 1 i 1 1 1 1.1 . B Existi
Interior Surface Existing Living R-0 Floor No n/a n/a 367 n/a n/a Existing No A Window Front Wall Front 315 3 9 110.6-A 0.83 110.6-B ug Screen xisting No
Area Crawlspacel
Interior Surface New Living Area R-0 Floor No n/a n/a 623 n/a n/a New n/a Door 107 Window Rear Wall Back 135 1 53.3 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen Altered No
2 Crawlspacel
Front Wall 3 __Garage__ R-0 Wall 315 Front 176 0 90 none Existing No 1F Window | Rear wall Back 135 1 | 73 1.19 szé‘f L | o83 1I%belfs Bug Screen | Existing No
Left Wall 3 __Garage__ R-0 Wall 45 Left 160 0 90 none Existing No
Rear Wall 3 Garage R-0 Wall 135 Back 176 0 90 none Existing No Door 113 Window Rear Wall Back 135 1 333 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen Altered No
Right Wall 3 __Garage__ R-0 Wall 225 Right 160 0 90 none Existing No

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 6 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Verified
. . - . Area ] .
Name Type Surface Orientatio Azimuth Width | Heigh Mult. 2 U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC Source Exter.lor Status Existing
n (ft) | t(ft) (ft%) Source Shading .
Condition
1D Window | Right wall Right 225 1 | 246 | 119 Table 0.83 Table Bug Screen | Existin No
g g ' : 110.6-A ' 110.6-B 8 &
. . . Table Table -
1C Window Right Wall Right 225 1 24.2 1.19 110.6.A 0.83 110.6-8 Bug Screen Existing No
Sliding Glass . . .
Door Window Right Wall Right 225 1 44 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen Altered No
. Table Table .
1H Window W Wall 270 1 25 1.19 110 6-A 0.83 110.6-8 Bug Screen Existing No
. Table Table -
1H 2 Window N Wall 0 1 25 1.19 110 6-A 0.83 110.6-8 Bug Screen Existing No
Door 203 Window Left Wall 2 Left 45 1 40 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
Door 204 Window Left Wall 2 Left 45 1 40 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
Door 205 Window Rear Wall 2 Back 135 1 333 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
2A Window | Right Wall 2 Right 225 1 9 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
3A Skylight Roof 180 1 11 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
3A2 Skylight Roof 180 1 11 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
3A3 Skylight Roof 180 1 11 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
3A4 Skylight Roof 180 1 11 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
3B Skylight Roof 180 1 3.4 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
3B2 Skylight Roof 180 1 3.4 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance
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Report Version: 2022.0.000
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 7 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Verified
. . . . Area ) .
Name Type Surface Orientatio Azimuth Width | Heigh Mult. 2 U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC Source Exter'lor Status Existing
n (ft) t (ft) (ft%) Source Shading .
Condition
3B3 Skylight Roof 180 1 3.4 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
3B4 Skylight Roof 180 1 3.4 0.3 NFRC 0.35 NFRC New NA
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06
Name Side of Building Area (ftz) U-factor Status Verified Existing Condition
101 Front Wall 20 0.5 Existing No
SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Edge Insul. Edge Insul. ipe .
Name Zone Area (ftz) Perimeter (ft) R-value and R-value and Carpeted Fraction Heated Status Verified .E).“Stmg
Condition
Depth Depth
Slab __Garage__ 367 84 none 0 0% No Existing No
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Interior / Exterior
. . . Total Cavity .
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R-0 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. O. C. R-0 None / None 0.361 Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00
Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 8 of 12)

Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

Construction Name

Surface Type

Construction Type

Framing

Total Cavity
R-value

Interior / Exterior
Continuous
R-value

U-factor

Assembly Layers

R-15 Wall

Exterior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-15

None / None

0.095

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco

R-0 Roof No Attic

Cathedral Ceilings

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

None / None

0.484

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board

R-38 Roof No Attic

Cathedral Ceilings

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x12 @ 16in. O. C.

R-38

None / None

0.03

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-38 / 2x12
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board

Attic RoofExisting Living
Area

Attic Roofs

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24in. 0. C.

R-0

None /0

0.644

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

R-11 Roof Attic

Ceilings (below
attic)

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24 in. 0. C.

R-11

None / None

0.081

Over Ceiling Joists: R-1.9 insul.
Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board

R-0 Floor No Crawlspace

Exterior Floors

Wood Framed Floor

2x12 @ 16in. O. C.

R-0

None / None

0.24

Floor Surface: Carpeted
Floor Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x12

R-0 Floor No
Crawlspacel

Interior Floors

Wood Framed Floor

2x12 @ 16in. 0. C.

None / None

0.196

Floor Surface: Carpeted
Floor Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x12
Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board
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DATE BY

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 9 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
Not Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Distribution | Water Heater | Number of | Solar Heating Compact HERS Water Heater Ve.rlf!ed Existing Water
Name System Type R A P Status Existing Heating
Type Name Units System Distribution Verification Name (#) .
Condition System
Domestic Hot DHW Heater DHW Heater
DHW Sys 1 Water (DHW) Standard 1 1 n/a None n/a 1(1) New NA
WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
Heating Heating Input Tank_ Standby 1st Hr. Verified
# of Tank Vol. . . . . Rated . Insulation Loss or . . e
Name Element Tank Type . Efficiency | Efficiency Rating or Rating or | Tank Location | Status Existing
Type Units (gal) Type Input Type Pilot R-value Recovery Flow Rate Condition
yp P (Int/Ext) Eff
DHW Consumer
Heater 1 Gas Instantaneous 1 0 UEF 0.93 Btu/Hr 200000 0 n/a n/a New n/a
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Compact Distribution Recirculation Control Shower Drain Water Heat
Type Recovery
DHW Sys1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Prospect Ave Addition

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-23T08:51:57-07:00 (Page 12 of 12)

Input File Name: Prospect Ave Addition (45).ribd22x

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name:

Timothy Carstairs, CEA, HERS, GPR
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Company:

Carstairs Energy Inc.

Documentation Author Sigry
74/

Signature Date:

5/23/2023

Address:

2238 Bayview Heights Drive Suite E

CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):

R19-06-30151

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Registration Date/Time:

Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220901

SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
. . Heating . . Cooling S Required Verified ... Duct Ins. Duct
Name System Type Hea'\tllng Unit Equipment Coo'\llmg Unit Equipment Fan Name Dls:\lrlbutlon Thermostat Status Existing Existing HVAC R-value Location Surface Area HERS Verified Existing New Ducts
ame Count ame Count ame Type Condition System Name Type Design Type Bypass Duct | Duct Leakage e Status Existing | Distribution
Suppl | Retur | Suppl | Retur | Suppl | Retur Verification Condition system 25 ft
HVAC Heating and Heating Cooling Air y n Y n Y n
cooling Component 1 Component 1 HVAC Fan 1 Distribution n/a Existing No
System1 " Con | Con .
system other 1 1 System 1 . Conditione . . . Air
AIr d Non- ditio | ditio No Bypass Existing Distribution Existing +
Distribution - R-6 R-6 ned | ned n/a n/a yp (not g No No
Svstem 1 space- Verified 7on | zon Duct specified) System New
HVAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES 4 entirely . . P 1-hers-dist
01 02 03 04
Name System Type Number of Units Heating Efficiency HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
Heating Component 1 Central gas furnace 1 AFUE-80 01 02 03 04
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES HVAC Fan 1 HVAC Fan 0.58 n/a
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
. . . Efficiency Efficiency Mulit-speed . HERS RATER VERIFICATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS
Name System Type Number of Units Efficiency Metric EER/EER2/CEER SEER/SEER2 Zonally Controlled Compressor HERS Verification
Cooling . .
Component 1 No Cooling 1 n/a n/a Not Zonal Single Speed n/a

HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

City/State/Zip: Phone:
Los Osos, CA 93402 805-904-9048
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
1. I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,
calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application. 0
Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature:
SHAUM MEHR e
Company: Date Signed:
Oblique City 5-23-23
Address: License:
1143 Shrader St C-36812
City/State/Zip: Phone:

San Francisco, CA 94117

415-323-0729

Registration Number:

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

A

San Francisco .
Dept. of Building Inspection
Issued - 01/13/2026

Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:

Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-05-23 08:52:33

Schema Version: rev 20220901
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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED
ON ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
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SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE NOTICE OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
10 THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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N [ )
REV DATE BY
2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary — |- -
RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1 RESIDENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY RMS-1 NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject to the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
Project Name Building Type Single Family O Addition Alone Date Project Name Building Type Single Family O Addition Alone Date used. Review the respective section for more information. i . i i i i
Prospect Ave Addition O Multi Family Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 5/23/2023 Prospect Ave Addition O Multi Family Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 5/23/2023 (04/2022) 2022 Smgle Famlly Residential Mandatory Requwements Summary
Project Address Callifornia Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition # of Units Project Address Callifornia Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition # of Units Building Envelope: Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances
; ; ; ; Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or : - dii= ,
45 Prospect Ave San Francisco CA Climate Zone 03 1,634 623 1 45 Prospect Ave San Francisco CA Climate Zone 03 1,634 623 1 § 110.6(a)1: less when%ested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMA/WDMA/CSAp101/I.S.2/A440-201 1 J persd § 110.5: (except appliences without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and
INSULATION Area INSULATION Area 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a). spa heaters.
Construction Type Cavity (ft°) Special Features Status Construction Type Cavity (ft) Special Features Status Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
Floor Wood Framed wio Crawl Space " no insulation 644 Existing Roof Wood Framed Attic =11 388 Existing § 110.6(b): Tables 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped. ‘ § 150.0(h)1: Equipment Volumej, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation
. : — — : : — Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.
Wall Wood Framed - o insulation 68 Existing Demising Wood Framed w/o Crawl Space - No insulation 367 Existing § 110.7: caulked, gasketed, or weather stripped. §150.0(h)3A:  Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any
Door Opagque Door - no insulation 20 Existing Wall Wood Framed R 15 160 New § 110.8(a): Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household ﬁ'fyer_-d Cins Drier- A condii T 5 o T e I
vl Wood Framed oo o Existing wal Wood Frameg ~1e 200 o 8(a): Goods and Services (BHGS). § 150.0(1)38: rr:grl\ll:factISriz ; Sni(re]rs.tr uII: t?g:sl ioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
Wall Wood Framed - no insulation 104 Existing Wall Wood Framed R 15 127 New § 110.8(g): Insul_atlon Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heatfed slab floors must be |n§ulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g). Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water
- - — ) Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the § 150.0()1: piping must be insulated as specified in § 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. *
Wall Wood Framed - no insulation 321 Existing Wall Wood Framed R15 271 New § 110.8(i): roofing material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified = : — . : S . . . -
o nsinion 3 s leton Poer, PRg leon b plcd o s e el S, T st e
, - - . . . . ” . ,and wi ui .3(b). Insulation ex Wi u Wi i
wall Wood Framed - no insulation 29 Existing Demising Wood Framed w/o Crawl Space - no insulation 623 New § 110.8()): ;(;c!lant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer § 150.0(j)2: adhesive tapes). Insulation cgvering élhille d water piping and rearigerant suction piping located outside the conFt)jitione d space mustg
airs. . A . . , )
FENESTRATION | Total Area: 455| Glazing Percentage:  27:8% | New/Altered Average U-Factor: 0.30 FENESTRATION | Total Area: 455| Glazing Percentage:  27.8 % New/Altered Average U-Factor: 0.30 Roof Deck Cailing and Rafter Roof nstiation- Roof decks T Tewlv consirucied affics T dimaite zones 4 and & — include, or be protected by, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and N~
2 2 ) 9 y and 8-16 area-weighted non-crushable casing or sleeve
Orientation Area(ft U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status Orientation Area(ft U-Fac SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status average U-factor not exceeding U-0.184. Ceiling and rafter roofs minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or area-weighted average - . . - Sw—" -
(ft) g — () g 150.0(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Rafter roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less. Attic access Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must A
Front (NW) 38.0 1.190 0.83 none none N/A Existin § 150.0(a) ' 'x7 <
: : : 9 doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to , designate a space at least 2.5"x 2.5"x 7" suitable for the future installation of a heat pump water heater, and meet electrical and
§ 150.0(n)1 i - i i - i 0}
Rear (SE) 86.6 0.300 0.35 none none N/A Altered prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration AN plumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the water heater location; and a condensate drain no
— as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling. more than 2” higher than the base of the water heater -
: — § 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer’s required density for the labeled R-value. ofar VWater-heating oystems. solar waler-neating systems ana cotectors must be certilied and rated by the Solar hating an <
Right (SW) 48.8 1.190 0.83 none none N/A Existing - — - — - - - - § 150.0(n)3: Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO — O
_ WaII‘InsuIatlon. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood R&T), or by a listing agency that is approved by the executive director
Right (SW) 44.0 0.300 0.35 none none N/A Altered § 150.0(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. ‘ i .
Right (W) 25.0 1.190 0.83 none none N/A Existing Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. * Ducts and Fans: Q O
§ 5009 it fooinulton. i -1 rsioni e wosfmed o or 105 s Ufcor O e e oo e Cole (O] Tz 3
Left (NE) 80.0 0.300 0.35 none none N/A New Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone . . - i . ’ - =
150.0(f): without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from CMC Compllapce. All air-distribution SVS‘em ducts an(.j.plenumsl, must meet CM.C 8§ 601'0'60.5 0and ANSVSMACNA'OOG'Z.OOG HVAC O
Rear (SE) 33.3 0.300 0.35 none none N/A New . - : Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated t
: i : . physical damage and UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g). R-6.0 or higher: ducts located entirelv ditioned ’ frmed tﬁp y h field verificat ddi p fic testing (RA3.1.4 3.8 0 e
Right (SW) 9.0 0.300 0.35 none none N/A New Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class |l q (; n otore Iugir: :n sLJI(;tSi oﬁcgc?nnzr::tlifn);Igfcrggtalll?irl]?:tszpnadcien2Zrcs:rtle"§fe i exi{)cl)g %u cltz m\l’gt' tla(;arf: cﬁgni C;allgr}gztl(:n:j |gg t(anin S mu S't 2) o <C
Skylight 57.6 0.300 0.35 none none N/A New §150.0(g)1: vapor retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to sealed wgh mastic tape' or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable UL requirements, or aeroiol sealani thgt me%ts UL 723 Ad
§150.0(d). 150.0(m)1: Y ' el . " . . s ’ L
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of S m) Thg pomb!natlon of mastic and either mesh or tape mUSt. be used to seal openings great.er than 2", If mastic or tape is used. Building
§ 150.0(g)2: all insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation. cav!t|es, air handler support platforms, and plgqums dg3|gn§d or cons.t.ructed with materials other than sea[ed sheet meta[, duct bqard or (D
F tion Products. Fenestrat ud kvliah d d f ditioned td th flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in = (\I
enestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have A : ' <
§ 150.0(q): a maximum U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45. these spaces must not be compressed. N
HVAC SYSTEMS HVAC SYSTEMS Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log: Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction, ™
tv. Heatin Min. Eff Coolin Min. Eff Thermostat Status tv. Heatin Min. Eff Coolin Min. Eff Thermostat Status : — — —— . . § 150.0(m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive :
§ 1105(6) Pllot nght Contmuously burmng p||0t |IghtS are nOt a”OWed fOI' IndOOF and OutdOOF fll’ep|aceS. duct tapes un'ess such tape |S used in combma“on Wlth mashc and draw bands |_
0, H P
! Gas Central Furace 80% AFUE No Cooling 14.0 SEER Setback Existing § 150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox. Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, ) |
Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in § 150.0(m)3: mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction. xr M
§ 150.0(e)2: area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device. . Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic
§ 150.0(m)7: d L (\I
HVAC DISTRIBUTION Duct HVAC DISTRIBUTION Duct §1500(€)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-uit fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control. Gir:\?ietz;s\.lentilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible 9]: M)
Location Heating Cooling Duct Location R-Value Status Location Heating Cooling Duct Location R-Value Status Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System: § 150.0(m)8: manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents. , -
HVAC System Ducted Ducted Conditioned 6.0 Altered Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. %
§110.0-§ 110.3:  regulated appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission. _ §1500m)9:  Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.g., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic T A
§110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N. cover). Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating. L()
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance § 150.0(m)10: Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner cores of flex ducts must have a non-porous layer or air barrier between the inner core and
WATER HEATING WATER HEATING § 110.2(b): hegtgrs rr?urs]ttﬂave E[:ontrtols that frev?nt supplemgntarr']y h(tajate_r or?e;]atiot?] whte:]n thethea:ing Ioadt canfbe met |by thetheaL pu;np alonde; outer vapor barrier. Q ;
. . . . . . ana in which the cut-on lemperature 1or compression neating IS higher than the cut-on temperature for suppiementary heating, an Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
Qty. Type Gallons  Min. Eff _ Distribution Status Qty. Type Gallons  Min. Eff _ Distribution Status the cut-off temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating § 150.0(m)11: : - - ot - i tocting i A
. O(m)11: occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in —
1 Small Instantaneous Gas 0 0.93 Standard New § 1102(0) Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1.
.2(C). * E .
setback thermostat. Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 v 5 T T = s
g o !STJsrfglgélﬁgétligggerdatsi‘%wce water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank §150.0m)12:  or equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. S _LE - % % - =
110.3(c)3: : Clean-filter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service. Filter T v _ Tao=
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means to close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the é OH=0 5 % D >
EnergyPro 9.1 by EnergySoft  User Number: 6249 ID: 23-05232 Page 15 of 22 EnergyPro 9.1 by EnergySoft  User Number: 6249 ID: 23-05232 Page 16 of 22 § 110.3(c)e: hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed. filter. * L g g E =0 g ﬁ <Z(
OO T O o
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 2022 Si : : : : 2022 Sinale-Familv Residential Mandatorv Requi ts S Z EZ TW=
ingle-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary ingle-ramily Residential Mandatory Requirements summary FoX _=S09F0
516/22 mDZEOE{I}FQ
O W =0 xr — O L =
. - L . . . . * Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the following: Either ESS-ready interconnection Zo—pxsxr=oY
PYTp ; : " - 150.0(k)1G: . : . ) . ) o= . & L =
Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have § (K) S.crew based |lfm'"a'r95 Screw based Iumlnalr.es must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. § 150.0(s) equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or more and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the ROOM LOAD SUMMARY =204 o2
Ligh E L = S
a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must ight Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 i i i ircuits i : Ui dentifi i , TaoeEeEZ W OO
. . _ [ _ _ _ . 150,00k H: levated t ; . ts. includi i , " ot be installed i osed 4 luminai main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150.0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their Project Name Dato r~=E50Jwe s
§ 150.0(m)13: be = 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an alr-handlmg unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air _ § 150.0(k)1H: elévated ilemperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires. source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit . OWs - »m é m o 5
handlers and < 0.58 watts per CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal . . . : , : : : ) near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a sleeping room receptacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of Prospect Ave Addition 5/23/2023 LEEZOH 224
cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with _ Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required et . . P : . e o . System Name Floor Area n Tz= ot
g
Y, allt . | § 150.0(k)11: to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of 225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipment/transfer switch within 3’ of the main Wl TR L
Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3. oower, emit no more than 150 lumens. and are equipped with controls that automaticaly turn the lihting off when the drawer, cabinet or panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch location to allow the connection of backup power source. HVAC System 1,634 Tz Or=zTo
linen c’Ioset is closed ' ' § 150.0(9) Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furnaces to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated ROOM LOAD SUMMARY et svEr
- - . : : - - ' unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the furnace with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with the blank cover
_— Al §150.0(j2A: _Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A. identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker ROOM COOLING PEAK | COIL COOLING PEAK | COIL HTG. PEAK
Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality: ; ! y . . .
Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2 § 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. permanently marked as “For Future 240V use. Zone Name Room Name Mult. | CFM | Sensible | Latent | CFM | Sensible | Latent | CFM | Sensible
150.0(0)1: o . L IR . o . A ible Controls. Lighting must have readil ible wall-moun ighti Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed Existing Living Area Existing 2nd Floor 1 1,009 21,365 373| 1,009 21,365 373 759 29,931
§ 150.0(c) ccessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually turned
Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1. 1 . ghting y gnting y § 150.0(u) T NG L . e
§ 150.0(k)2A: on and off. * 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the cooktop with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as y o
Central Fan Integrated (CFl) Ventilation Systems. Continuous operation of CFI air handlers is not allowed to provide the whole- ' u i i i ' i ircui New Living Area 3rd Floor Addition ! arr] 10113 230 4rr] 10113 230 162 6,371
§ 150.0(0)1B: ! . grated { ! . : | ) pr Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed 240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
dwelling unit ventilation airflow required per §150.0(0)1C. A motorized damper(s) must be installed on the ventilation duct(s) that § 150.0(k)2B: to comply with § 150.0(k) marked as “For Future 240V use.”
prevents all airflow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is closed andcontrolled per §150.0(c)1Biii&iv. CFl , T - - - Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A
ventilf_tion systﬁrgjsrgug(t f;%e controls that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either open or close the motorized damper(s) for § 150.0(k)2C: Eltl‘ae:;;tn:;ynE;:.:::rtnég;str;g:;;?ef::t;(\):]ser:Zf:;yCiwn;ilzgvg:et:teciifrlgzzl:t;??522?2;125; o e § 150.0(v) dedicated unobsiructod 240V branch choul wiring installed wihin 3 of the drF;/er Jocaton with iroit conductors rated a loast 30 amps with
compliance wi JO)1L. ' ’ the blank identified as “240V ready;” and d main electrical servi I to allow for the installation of a double pol
Whole-Dwelling Unit Mechanical Ventilation for Single-Family Detached and townhouses . Single-family detached dwelling units, § 150.0(k)2D: occupancy, and control requirements if it provides the functionality of the specified control per § 110.9 and the physical controls specified ciriuita Qrezizfrplerer:alrlzntﬁlsmarkedr:z “}léoraputjrgegzg\f usrgim glectrical service pane! space fo allowor fhe Installation of a double pole
§ 150.0(0)1C: and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial in § 150.0(k)2A.
spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0(0)1Ci-iii. Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire . . <C
§ 1500(0)1G: Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitchens and bathrooms must have local mechanical exhaust: nonenclosed kitchens must have demand- § 150.0(k)2E:  must be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with Exceptions may apply. — O
. . controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0(0)1Giii,enclosed kitchens and b’athrooms can use demand-controlled or ODFi)r?lqr::ersroE?;r?tirnigogig)izth:\;;:g:str?ésgthﬁt/itrl:gr;nrégiwlggr:jtir?iﬁ g\;NP:onmtgek?t?rnle igoggg%eigrzlg;i?must have readily accessible wall I o s d
continuous ex.heust meeting §150.0(0)1Giii-iv. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §150.0(0)1Gv, and rated for sound per § 150.0(k)2F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the IigHting to be ménually adjustea up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light = T ""l L — )
§150.0(0)1Gvi | — @)
— : - - - — _ . sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A. ='unan . el L : ] wm =
§ 150.0(c)1H&!:  Airflow Measurement and Sound Ratings of Whole-Dwelling Unit Ventilation Systems. The airflow required per § 150.0(0)1C must §150.0()2K:  Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be controlled independently from the fans. Lighting under cabinets or = San Francisco " O < —
ge mdeastque/ti by uzlng ;Affli()\?N C&’ﬁ‘ﬂ flgw 9||(|d, or C)tther ﬁlrftl'ow me?surmg divéce att tQ? fan's Inéet or thll_leFt{ LeErrggazls/gnzlle? If’efI Refter:encﬂe] shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting. Dept. of Building Inspection =z D o
esidentia _rﬂppen tIX Ny .d b ° :'50\'\83 |n19Cun| ventiation systems must be rated for sound per 2 §7.2 at noless than the Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to Issued - 01/13/2026 _1 < L
minimum airflow rate required by §150.0(0)1C. I : : §150.0(k)3A:  other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual on/off switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch L] @ O
Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating, control) or an astronomical time clock. An energy management control system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all L << QO
150.0(0)2: - fied i i ident | - T
§150.0(0)2: and HRV and ERV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements. Lo
must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm if it is rated by HVI or AHAM to comply with the airflow Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140.8 or consume no more than 5 O =z w e
rates and sound requirements per §150.0(0)1G § 150.0(k)4: watts of power. = % |
. Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the Z >
Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment: g g ghng 9 garag g y Lol
pa oy NG —quipment. : : — — : § 150.0(k)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0. = | O
Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance - - A
§ 110.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDbS; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off Solar Readiness: - - - ' ' ' ' — ' ' ' ' > < e
the heater without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not S 10101 Sln?Ie-tf_amflly R?SI?tetpces. éjnglé-famlly rfeSI?hences.(Ijocated r']n Sl:)bd'V'Z'OHS w(;th 10 0|r ?woredsmgle-fan;llg r(tisldenfces and \At/here the ) < s
use electric resistance heating. * 10(a)1;  application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, -
Pining. Anv pool or spa heating system or equipment m installed with at | inches of pi ween the filter and the heater. or which do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b)-(e). < = )
ping. Any p p g system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, o — O Lo
§ 110.4(b)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating. Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with
§ 110.4(0)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover. access, pathwagl, smgl:)e velntllaltllon., and.spafzrlrr:g re?uwements als specified in Title 24., Part f9 or othir pz;rts of T|t|§ 24 orin any - o s <t
§ 104(0)3 Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time ;:g:’gﬁ;ngpésnz I:Fs);ethar{ goos(;au él:g?gg'g:éh f:r ?)(LJJi?c;iﬁggevvti(t)t:aro%rfe:r;ussltezz fﬁ£ngs:guz|?gefg (t)o?)t sc?l]/:rg?eiltmoern:cl)olgslzst;;:a%% L1 8 @\
: : itch that will allow all to be set dt ly during off-peak electric d d periods. ' 2
SV,VI = . 90 SROW & PUTIES 10 RO 897 O UG AMIse -0 A Ony. Hng 0 pela e.ec r!c HLE PR §110.10(b)1A:  square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be A r o |
§ 110.5: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light. o * — Lol L
: - — . = - located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. N a ]
Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump =
§ 150.0(p): sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves. § 110.10(b)2:  Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north. Ll v = ':
Lighting: . Shading. Thg solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof A ~ O — |
Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable § 110.10()3A:  mounted equipment.
110.9: ; * Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
S requirements of § 1 10'9'. — 110.10(p)3B:  horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the DATE: 05—-16—-23
T , . A - § (b)
§ 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”
range hoods, bath vanity mirrors, and garage door openers; navigation lighting less than 5 watts; and lighting internal to drawers, cabinets, and linen Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for SCALE: ~ AS NOTED
closets with an efficacy of at least 45 lumens per wat. §110.10(b)4:  roof dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.
§ 150.0(k)1B: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. ' Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a DRAWN:  SM / KS
~ Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must not contain screw based sockets, must be airtight, § 110.10(c): pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family
§150.0K1C: 5ng must be sealed with a gasket or caulk. California Electrical Code § 410.116 must also be met. residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system. JOB #2221
Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 § 110.10(d): Doc%mg?tatﬂon. A COM{ of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b)-{c) must be DRAWING NUMBER
§150.0(k)1D: glevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires. e provided to the occupant.
§ 150.0(1E: Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a §110.10(e)1:  Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.
' * luminaire or other device shall be no more than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor ~ Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole PAGE TOTAL 1486| 31,478 602 921| 36,302
trol, low volt f d control § 110.10(¢)2 ircui ici i ‘ ic.
control, low voltage wiring, or tan speed control. ' * circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric.
00K Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust TPE— S — TOTAL * 1486| 31478 602 921| 36,302
: : i i * ectric and Ener orage Ready:
§ (k) hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k). ay g y * Total includes ventilation load for zonal systems. =
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Form version: April 1, 2021 (For permit applications January 2020 - December 2022)

GS5: San Francisco Green Building Submittal Form for Residential Alteration + Addition Projects

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Fill out the project information in the Verification box at the right.

2. Submittal must be a minimum of 11” x 17”.

3. This form is for permit applications submitted January 2020 through December 2022.

OTHER RESIDENTIAL
ALTERATIONS +
ADDITIONS

VERIFICATION

adds any amount of conditioned

Indicate below who is responsible for ensuring green
building requirements are met. Projects that increase
total conditioned floor area by 21,000 sq. ft. are required

Floor mount: 0.5 gallons / flush

(CALGreen 5.303.2.1) detract from the historic integrity of the building, as determined by the Department of Building

Inspection pursuant to San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13A.

26

SOURCE OF ared. Volume. o Size to have a Green Building Compliance Professional of
TITLE REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT ’ ’ Record as described in Administrative Bulletin 93. For
GRADING & PAVING CALGreen 4.106.3 [Show how surface drainage (grading, swales, drains, retention areas) will keep surface water from entering the building. if applicable DRSS MRl BEREE .total cond/t/gned floor. SHEE 19
<1,000 sq. ft., the applicant or design professional may
RODENT PROOFING CALGreen 4.406.1 [Seal around pipe, cable, conduit, and other openings in exterior walls with cement mortar or DBI-approved similar method. o sign below, and no license or special qualifications are
3 S REPLACES & required. FINAL COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION form
E WOODSTOVES CALGreen 4.503.1 |Install only direct-vent or sealed-combustion, EPA Phase ll-compliant appliances. o will be required prior to Certificate of Completion
< o
= CAPILLARY BREAK, CALGreen 4.505.2 Slab on grade foundation requiring vapor retarder also requires a capillary break such as: 4 inches of base 1/2-inch aggregate under retarder; slab design specified by licensed . Residential Remodel
g SLAB ON GRADE ' ' professional. PROJECT NAME
MOISTURE CONTENT CALGreen 4.505.3 |Wall + floor <19% moisture content before enclosure. ° 26117037
BLOCK/LOT
BATHROOM EXHAUST CALGreen 4.506.1 |Must be ENERGY STAR compliant, ducted to building exterior, and its humidistat shall be capable of adjusting between <50% to >80% (humidistat may be separate component). ° 45 Prospect
o ADDRESS
g < o
E % LOW-EMITTING MATERIALS CALGreen 4.504.2.1-5, |Use products that comply with the emission limit requirements of 4.504.2.1-5, 5.504.4.1-6 for adhesives, sealants, paints, coatings, carpet systems including cushions and adhesives, ° Residential
£ O SFGBC 4.103.3.2 [resilient flooring (80% of area), and composite wood products. PRIMARY OCCUPANCY
= E 1011 sq. ft.
R BUILDING AREA
CALGreen 4.303.1, |Meet flush/flow requirements for: toilets (1.28 gpf); urinals (0.125 gpf wall, 0.5 gpf floor); showerheads (1.8 gpm); lavatories (1.2 gpm private, 0.5 gpm public/common); kitchen faucets GROSS BU G
INDOOR WATER USE : _ : _ : _ . . . . ) : : 623 sq. ft.
o REDUCTION SF Housing Code  |(1.8 gpm); wash fountains (1.8 gpm); metering faucets (0.2 gpc); food waste disposers (1 gpm/8 gpm). Residential major improvement projects must upgrade all non-compliant fixtures pel °
o sec.12A10 SF Housing Code sec.12A10. INCREASE IN CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA
< . . ;
= WATER-EFFICIENT Administrative Code |If modified landscape area is 1,000 sq.ft., use low water use plants or climate appropriate plants, restrict turf areas and comply with Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance . I"have been retained by the project sponsor to verify that
IRRIGATION ch.63 restrictions by calculated ETAF of <.55 or by prescriptive compliance for projects with <2,500 sq.ft. of landscape area. approved construction documents and construction fulfil
the requirements of San Francisco Green Building Code. It
(>5 is my professional opinion that the requirements of the San
: . Francisco Green Building Code will be met. | will notify the
4
% ENERGY EFFICIENCY CA Energy Code Comply with all provisions of the CA Energy Code. ° Bemsrtmant o Bl lhssaaten fe mraise wil, o sy
L reason, not substantially comply with these requirements, if
® I am no longer the Green Building Compliance Professional
< Planning Code _ _ _ _ _ _ _ of Record for the project, or if | am otherwise no longer
é BICYCLE PARKING sec.155.1-2 Provide short- and long-term bike parking to meet requirements of SF Planning Code sec.155.1-2. if applicable responsible for assuring the compliance of the project with
8 the S%/ﬁis\co—(‘;reen Building Code.
w> | RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS SF Building Code 106A.3.3, [Provide adequate space and equal access for storage, collection, and loading of compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. For help estimating adequate space for collection by . 53023
o CalGreen 5.410.1,AB-088  |hauler, see supporting materials including a design guide and calculator at: www.sfenvironment.org/refusecalculator. LICENSED PROFESSIONAL (sign & date)
33 CONSTRUCTION & Environment Code ch. 14 May be signed by applicant when <1,000 sq. ft. is added.
A O J SFGBC 4.103.2.3  [Construction Discards Management - 100% of mixed debris must be taken by a Registered Transporter to a Registered facility and processed for recycling. Demonstrate 265% recovery. AFFEIX STAMP BELOW:
Wy DIS(DZEII\?/ISIS_IR-/IIEI\TA(((S:SI\EPENT CalGreen 4.408.2,  See www.dbi.org for details. * '
4.408.5
2 HVAC INSTALLER QUALS CALGreen 4.702.1 |[Installers must be trained in best practices. °
>
T HVAC DESIGN CALGreen 4.507.2 |HVAC shall be designed to ACCA Manual J, D, and S. °
e Planning Code : : : : :
a 8 BIRD-SAFE BUILDINGS sec.139 Glass facades and bird hazards facing and/or near Urban Bird Refuges may need to treat their glass for opacity. °
o T ’
Qv
O E TOBACCO SMOKE CONTROL| Health Code art.19F |Prohibit smoking within 10 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows and enclosed common areas. °
Z 3 STORMWATER Public Works Code  |Projects disturbing 25,000 sq.ft. in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing 22,500 impervious sq.ft. in separate sewer area, must implement a Stormwater Control Plan meeting if project extends Projects that increase total conditioned floor area
e CONTROL PLAN art.4.2 sec.147 SFPUC Stormwater Management Requirements. outside envelope by 21,000 sq.ft.: Green Building Compliance Professional
2 Z of Record will verity compliance.
2 & CONSTRUCTION SITE Public Works Code if project extends
o) w . . . . . . . proj
g RUNOEE art 4.2 sec.146 Provide a construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. outside envelope
5_: o GREEN BUILDING COMPLIANCE PROFESSIONAL
|_
x5 AIR FILTRATION . . . . . (name & contact phone #)
§ é (CONSTRUCTION) CALGreen 4.504.1 |Seal permanent HVAC ducts/equipment stored onsite before installation.
<
FIRM
Indoor Water Efficiency Water Efficiency of Existing Non-Compliant Fixtures | am a LEED Accredited Professional
p Each fixture must not exceed CALGreen 4.303 maximum flow rates: , . : : . :
= O FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM EIXTURE FLOW RATE NOTES: All fixtures that are not compliant with the San Francisco Commercial Water Conservation
% Z Sh — e e ' _ _ Ordinance that serve or are located within the project area must be replaced with fixtures ="a | am a GreenPoint Rater
= L owerneads 8 gpm @ 80 psi 1. For dual flush toilets, effective flush volume or fittings meeting the maximum flow rates and standards referenced above. For more Deot. of Building | t."'
< O | Lavatory Faucets: residentia 1.2 gom @ 60 psi is defined as the composite, average flush information, see the Commercial Water Conservation Program Brochure, available at SFDBI. eplésouedu_l 0'1'}%3?250%%0 'on
— T volume of two reduced flushes and one full org. | am an ICC Certified CALGreen Inspector
' h Kitchen Faucets 1.8 gpm @ 60 psi default flush. The referenced standard is ASME
EL) R e | | A112.19.14 and USEPA WaterSense Tank- NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES INCLUDE:
Z I'|I_J as | ountains .8 gpm [rim space (inches) @ 60 psi] ;F?/Zp)iaegl-glg]&%fil)clency Toilet Specification — 1. Any toilet manufactured to use more than 1.6 gallons/flush
¥ < Metering Faucets .20 gallons per cycle . 2. Any urinal manufactured to use more than 1 gallon/flush GREEN BUILDING COMPLIANCE PROFESSIONAL
>3 2. The combined flow rate of all showerheads . (sign & date)
O o | Tankdype water closets 1.28 gallons / flush' and EPA WaterSense Certified in one shower stall shall not exceed the 3. Any showerhead manufactured to have a flow capacity of more than 2.5 gpm _ , ,
> () maximum flow rate for one showerhead, or 4. Any interior faucet that emits more than 2.2 gpm Signature by a .pmf.eSS’o.nal ho/d/ng at least O of
¥ O | Flushometer valve water closets 1.28 gallons / flush’ the shower shall be designed to allow only the above certifications is required. If the Licensed
[®) ; . : . . . . L . Professional does not hold a certification for green
e 2 Urinals Wall mount: 0.125 gallons / flush one showerhead to be in operation at a time Exceptions to this requirement are limited to situations where replacement of fixture(s) would design and/or inspection, this section may be completed

by another party who will verify applicable green building
requirements are met.
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. 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
Pl San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

anning

www.sfplanning.org

BOARD OF APPEALS BRIEF

March 4, 2026
February 26,2026
Appeal No.: 26-004
Project Address: 45 Prospect Avenue
Block/Lot: 5611/037
Zoning District: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two Family)

Bernal Heights SUD

Height District: 40-X

Staff Contact: Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator - (628) 652-7328
corey.teague@sfgov.org

The subject building permit was approved by the Planning Department multiple times before it
was issued, with the most recent approval being on February 12, 2025. The proposed scope of work
complies with the Planning Code, is consistent with the Residential Design guidelines, and did not require
neighborhood notification. The Appellant’s concerns are specific to potential encroachments onto their
adjacent lot and proposed work at the foundation level. The Planning Department approved the permit
pursuant to the submitted plans and defers to the Department of Building Inspection and the Board of

Appeals regarding issues of encroachment and foundation work.

cc: Marc Sherry and Marissa Huang (Permit Holder)
Shaum Mehra (Agent for Permit Holder)
Gregory Wesolowski (Appellant)
Joe Ospital (Department of Building Inspection)

B EE Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550
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City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

Daniel Lurie, Mayor
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Board of Appeals Brief

Hearing Date: March 04, 2026

March 04, 2026

Appeal #: 26-004

Permit: Alteration Permit #2022-1228-9265

Project Address: 45 Prospect Avenue

Block/Lot: 5611/037

DBI contact: Joseph Ospital, Senior Building Inspector. 628-652-3546

Joseph.ospital@sfgov.org

Permit description:

The project before the Board this evening is an alteration permit #2022-1228-9265, remodel existing kitchen and bath,
add new bathroom and master bathroom, add three dormers and convert attic to habitable space. New foundation.

This permit application and plans were submitted in house and reviewed and approved by an SFDBI Structural Engineer,
and all other required agencies.

Narrative: After a thorough review of the approved plans available in our archives, | have concluded that there is
proposed work that crosses the appellants property line. There is foundation and retaining wall work along the
appellants property line, but the details shown on the plans show all building foundation work on the permit holder’s
property, with no encroachment on the appellants property for the proposed building foundation work per Details 1, page
S6.2 and detail 3, page S6.1. Detail 6, page S.2 however shows a new retaining wall #10 adjacent to the appellants
property, with encroachments of the following, 4” perforated drain line, new compacted fill 20” and a small portion of the
footing 6” crossing the property line. This conflicts with the section and elevations shown on the architectural
drawings. All other details are either interior footing details or details at the rear wall and yard of the permit holder’s
property.

Conclusion: The Department of Building Inspection believes that this project was in fact approved in
error. DBl recommends that the appeal be granted providing the permit holder submit a special
condition permit revision to correct the encroachment and perform no work on the appellants
property to include drainage, fill or compaction.

Joseph Ospital, Senior Building Inspector.

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400—- San Francisco CA 94103
(628) 652-3450 — sfdbi.org



City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

Daniel Lurie, Mayor
Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O., Director

Building Inspection Division
49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 400—- San Francisco CA 94103
(628) 652-3450 — sfdbi.org
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